

BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

(forminity known as Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited) Unit - Dahei

Ref.: BEIL/DHJ/MoEF/2020

To.

Date: 20.08.2020 PCB ID # 40137

The Director Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change Western Region Office, Kendriya Paryavaran Bhavan, Link Road No.3, E-5 Ravishankar Nagar Bhopal-462016

- Sub.: Half yearly compliance report of two EC's for Common Treatment, Storage, Disposal facility (TSDF) & Multi Effect Evaporator (MEE) and Installation of two incinerators & capacity enhancement of existing landfill, period Oct'19 to Mar'20.
- Ref.: 1. Environmental Clearance No. SEIAA/GUJ/EC/7(d)/227/2013 dated
 - 22^{ad}July,2013 for setting up of common hazardous waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal facility (TSDF) and Multi Effect Evaporator (MEE)
 - 2. Environmental Clearance No. IA/GJ/MIS/55789/2016 dated 11th June, 2018 for Installation of two incinerators and capacity enhancement of Existing Landfill Facility

Dear Sir,

BEIL is operating a TSDF facility consisting of a secured land fill Facility and Multi Effect Evaporator (MEE) followed by spray dryer located at Plot No. D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Tal. Vagra, Dist.Bharuch,Gujarat.

We are submitting here with the half yearly Compliance status report of both the above referred Environment Clearances for period October 2019 to March 2020. With this, we would also like to inform that EC no. IA/GJ/MIS/55789/2016 dated 11thJune, 2018 for Installation of two incinerators and capacity enhancement of existing Landfill has not been implemented till date. However, planning stage is complete, and we have received CTE Application No 164667 on 24.12.2019.

BEIL has received and disposed land fillable Hazardous waste: During 1st October 2019 to 30th March 2020 is 80050.615 MT. Cumulative quantity disposed in landfill from the beginning (up to 31.03.2020) is 383195.796 MT

We would like to apologize for the delay in submission due to the Covid -19,pandemic

CIN ND. U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Post Policial Control Board Works Office : Plot No. D-43, Dahej Arnod Road, GIDC Estate, Dahej, T. Vagra - 392 13 Ethal Al RAL Collarati Phone : (02641) 291129, E-mail : mistryrg@beil.co.in Regd: Office : Plot No. 9701-16, GIDC Estate, Post Box No. 82, Ankleshwar 393 002, Dist. : Bharuch (Gujarat) Phones (02646) 253135, 225228 Fax : (02642) 222849 E-mail : dalwadibd@bell.co.in



BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED (formarily known as Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited)

Unit - Dahej

We hope that the above is in order. In case you need any additional information, we can provide the same on hearing from you.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully, For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited



Authorized Signatory

Encl: As above

CC : Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Bharuch

CC: Central Pollution Control Board, Vadodana

> Works Office : Plot No. D-43, Date: Amot Road, GIDC Extate, Date; T. Vagra - 392 130, Dist. Bharuch (Gujarat) Phone : (02641) 291129, E-mail: methyo@bell.co.in Regd. Office : Plot No. \$701-15, GIDC Extate, Post Box No. 82, Ankleshwar 393 002, Dist. : Bharuch (Gujarat) Phones (02646) 253135, 225228; Fax: 02542) 222849; E-mail : datwadiod@bell.co.in CIN NO. U45300GJ1997PLC032696

1.Compliance Status of Environmental clearance for setting up of a common hazardous waste treatment, storage, disposal facility (TSDF) and Multi Effect Evaporation (MEE) plant at Plot No. D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Tal. Vagra, Dist. Bharuch by M/s BEIL Infrastructure Limited for Period Oct' 19 to Mar'20.

Sr.	EC Conditions Details	Status
No		Status
1.	The proposal is for Environmental Clearance for	Complied
	M/s, Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited	
	(BEIL) for setting up of a common hazardous	We have started landfill activity from
	waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal Facility	29.04.2015. The solid waste receipt is
	(TSDF) and Multiple Effect Evaporation (MEE)	streamlined for cell-1 (Capacity-1,28,000
	Plant at Plot No. D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate,	MT), cell - 2 & 5 (Capacity - 2, 39, 640
	Tal. Vagra, Dist. Bharuch. M/s, BEIL	MT, In operation), cell – 3 (Capacity –
	Infrastructure Ltd. (BEIL) proposes to set up	1,32,769), Cell – 4 (Capacity –
	TSDF (14 Lac MT) and MEE Plant	1,35,705). Total 383195.796 MT of
	(3*200KL/day) at Plot No. D-43, Dahej	Landfillable Hazardous waste is received
	Industrial Estate, Dist. Bharuch. The proposal	and disposed till Mar 2020. MEE Plant
	falls under project / activity no. 7(d) in the	of Capacity 200 KLD has been installed
	Schedule of the EIA Notification, 2006.	and commissioned in May 2017. We have
		received CCA-Amendment No: - AWH-
		89413 dated16.12.17.
2	The proposed project falls under category 7(d)	Noted
	of the schedule of the EIA Notification, 2006.	
	As the proposed project is situated in the	
	Industrial area, which is not notified, it fails in Catagory P as non the schedule of the EIA	
	Notification 2006	
2	Nonneation-2000. The project estivity is severed in $7(d)$ and is of	Noted
5	'B' Category Since the proposed project is	Noted
	b Category, since, the proposed project is	
	notified public consultation is required as per	
	paragraph 7(i) (III) (i) (b) of the Environment	
	Impact Assessment Notification-2006 Public	
	hearing of the project was conducted by the	
	GPCB on 05/04/2013 at 11:30 Hrs. At P.J.	
	Chheda JantaVidyalay, Dahei. Tal. Vagra. Dist.	
	Bharuch	
4	The SEAC, Gujarat had recommended to the	Noted
	SEIAA, Gujarat, to grant the Environment	
	Clearance to this project for the above-	

EC File No.: SEIAA/GUJ/EC/7(d)/ 227/2013 dated 22nd July 2013

mentioned project. The proposal was considered	
by SEIAA, Gujarat in its meeting held on	
22/07/2013 at Gandhinagar. Since the public	
consultation is required for the project, the	
SEIAA hereby accords Environmental	
Clearance to above project under the provisions	
of EIA Notification dated 14th September 2008	
subject to the compliance of the following	
conditions.	

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

Sr.	Description	Status
No.		
1.	Ground water table at the project site	Complied.
	shall be ascertained through the	
	GWRDC before initiating	Ground water table at the project site has been
	construction of secured landfill site.	ascertained through the GWRDC before initiating
	The depth of the secured land fill site	construction of secured landfill site. The depth of
	shall be decided based on the ground	the secured land fill site has been decided based on
	water level at the site and bottom of	the ground water level at the site and bottom of the
	the secured landfill site shall be kept	secured landfill site, which is 7.5 (> 2 m) meter
	at least 2 m above the ground water	above the ground water table.
	table.	Report of GWRDC is attached as ANNEXURE 1 .
2	Construction of the secured landfill	Complied.
	site shall be undertaken meticulously	
	keeping in view the existing natural	Construction of the secured landfill site has been
	drainage pattern of the site to ensure	undertaken meticulously keeping in view the
	that the natural drainage is not	existing natural drainage pattern of the site ensuring
	affected. All construction	that the natural drainage is not affected. All
	designs/drawings relating to the	Construction design/ drawings relating to the
	proposed landfill site must have	proposed landfill site are approved from IIT, Delhi.
	approvals of reputed institutes like	Drawings approved by IIT; Delhi are attached as
	NPC/IIT	ANNEXURE 2.
3	The proponent shall ensure that	Complied.
	design and construction of secured	
	landfill site is as per the guidelines of	We have ensured that design and construction of
	CPCB with proper leachate collection	secured landfill site is as per guidelines of CPCB
	arrangement.	with proper leachate collection arrangement.
		Summary of the CPCB guidelines compliance has
		attached as ANNEXURE 4.
4	The proponent shall ensure that the	Complied.
	transportation of the Hazardous	
	wastes to the TSDF conforms to the	We have ensured that the transportation of the

	norms laid down in the Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling, and Transboundary Movement) Rules 2008	hazardous wastes to the TSDF confirms to the norms laid down in the hazardous and other waste (Management and Trans boundary Movement) rules 2016 and its subsequent amendments i.e. licensed and trained drivers, close and hydraulic dumpers, GPS enabled dumpers etc. Total Approved 170 dedicated vehicles equipped with GPS system are being used for Transportation of Hazardous waste from member Industries to
5	Project proponent shall ensure that	TSDF.
	wastes with organic matters are not	We are carrying out finger print analysis of every
6	The TSDF & MEE shall only handle the waste generated from the member units	we are carrying out inger-print analysis of every truck load of waste received at site. We ensure that organic content >5% of degradable organic matters are not disposed into landfill. Comprehensive analysis is being carried out at the time of enrolling members. If organic content is high, the waste is sent for incineration at BEIL Ankleshwar site. Only inorganic-waste or waste meeting acceptance criteria, is sent to landfill. Required arrangements for collection, treatment and disposal of gases from the landfill is provided. Typical reports of finger-print analysis of solid waste are attached as ANNEXURE 5 . Complied. The waste generated from members of BEIL is only accepted who have valid CC&A obtained from
		GPCB. At present we are having 746 members for Landfill at BEIL. In support of this we are submitting returns to GPCB.
7	The project Proponent shall set up necessary facility for onsite testing of wastes to decide the requirement of treatment if any before disposal.	Complied. We have set up a Laboratory with all the required facilities for onsite testing of wastes to decide the requirement of treatment (Stabilization/ Neutralization) if any before disposal.
8	Project Proponent shall carryout periodical ground water/soil monitoring to and around the site to check the contamination including TCLP test for heavy metals	Complied. Company is carrying out internally and externally regular monitoring of Ground water (twice in a month – Internally and quarterly by External party) & soil (annually by External Party) in and around the site. All the parameters are well within the limit. The monitoring results of ground water & soil

		1					
		condu ANN	icted by the EXURE 6.	nird I	party	are atta	ached as
		Sumr Mar'	nary Table: 20) (External	Grou)	und V	Water ((Oct'19 to
		C.	Doromotor	I Init		Avenaga	agulta
		No.	Falameter	Unit	((Oct'19 Mar'20)	to
		1	Colour	Haz	en	3.4	4
		2	pН	-		7.8	0
		3	Conductivit	mmh	nos/		
		1	y Turbidity	cn NT	n TT	25.8	<u>82</u>
		5	TSS	mg/	lit	9	0
		6	TDS	mg/	'lit	168	07
		7	TOC	mg/	'lit	19.	5
		8	COD	mg/	'lit	37.0)8
		9	Chloride	mg/	lit	695	5
		The ANN	monitoring EXURE 6.	resu	lts a	are atta	ched as
		Sumr	nary Table:	Soil	Ana	alysis (C	Oct'19 to
		Mar'	20)				. <u></u>
		Sr.	Parameter	Min.	Max	Avg.	Unit
		N 0.					
		1	pН	7.89	9.71	8.83	
		2	Conductivi				mmho
		3	ty TDS	53.2 34.9	66.8 43.6	<u>59.25</u> <u>38.83</u>	s/cm
		4	125	0 117	1010	20102	%W/
			TOC	0.12	0.41	0.28	W
9	The thirds party assessment on	Comp	olied.				
	functioning of the TSDF and MEE shall be carried out through a reputed	We h	ave construct	ed Ce	11#1 (~ell# 2 <i>8</i>	v Cell# 5
	institute like NPC/IIT or any	Cell#	3, Cell# 4 u	nder I	IT, D	elhi's gu	idance. A
	academic / research institute of	third-	party assessm	ent on	functi	ioning of	the TSDF
	similar repute once in a year and	& ME	EE is carried o	ut by a	u GPCl dule	B appoint	ed reputed
	mugation measures as may be	acaue	mic monute	(SCIIC	uule .		noj every

	suggested by such institute shall be implemented in consultation with the Gujarat Pollution Control Board	year. The recommendations and their compliance are submitted to GPCB every six months. Also, Expert from IIT, Delhi regularly visit the site and give us their report. These reports are submitted to GPCB. Auditor's recommendation & compliance submitted to GPCB and Latest report of IIT Inspection submitted to GPCB, are enclosed as ANNEXURE 3 .				
A.1	Water:					
10	Fresh water requirement shall not exceed 350 KL/day and it shall be met only through water supply from the GIDC Metering of water shall be done and its records shall be	Comp Fresh and i recore	olied. water req it is met t ds are mai	uirement is not through water s ntained. No gr	exceeding 350 supply from C ound water is	KLD JIDC, being
	maintained. No ground water shall be	tappe	d for the p	roject requireme	ent in any case.	
	tapped for the project requirements in any case.	Durir const as bei Sr. No 1 2 3 4 5 6	ng Oct'19 Imption is low. Month Oct'19 Nov'19 Dec'19 Jan'20 Feb'20 Mar'20 Average	9 to Mar'20 @ 64 KLD. Su Water Consumption (KL/ month) 3020 934 1406 1316 2926 2071 1945.5	Average Immary of the Average (KLD) 97.41 31.13 45.35 42.45 100.89 66.80 64	water same
11	A leachate collection system shall be provided to collect the leachates at a collection point. Leachate shall be pumped from leachate wells and shall be treated in in-house MEE. However, in the initial two – three year the leachate shall be sent to BEIL Ankleshwar for treatment with MEE	Comp A lea the le There collec been & cel In-ho there	plied. achate colle achates at is plannin ction wells constructed 14 use MEE after leacha	ection system is a collection-poin ag to construct to , from which 4 d for the cell 1, was put up ate is treated in i	s provided to c nts. otal 7 no. of lea collection wel cell2 and cell5, on 12.12.17 n-house MEE.	collect achate ls has , cell3

		During Oct'19 to Mar'20, Average Leachate treate in MEE, is @ 9.59 KLD. Summary of the same below.Sr.MonthLeachate generation (KL/ month)1Oct'19217.92Nov'19207.43Dec'19194.64Jan'20192.25Feb'20421.86Mar'20516.216.65Average291.68	æd as		
12					
12	BEIL shall explore the possibilities for reuse of condensate water generated from MEE plant for landfill construction gardening and domestic purpose within the BEIL Domestic wastewater and condensate	Complied. Condensate water generated from MEE plant being treated in the Effluent treatment plant an then it is used for green belt development. Complied.	is Ind		
	water from the MEE shall be disposed-off as per the norms to be laid down by the GPCB	Soak pit & septic tank are provided to dispose domestic wastewater. Condensate water generated from MEE plant is being treated in the Effluent treatment plant and then it is used for green belt development			
14	Enough care shall be taken to prevent any leakages/accidental spillages during conveyance of the effluent from the member units to the MEE	Complied. Enough care is being taken to prevent leakages/accidental spillages during conveyance of the effluent from the member units to the MEE. Transporters are registered to BEIL, dedicated vehicles with GPS enabled system, with trained drivers are transporting the effluent from the member units to the MEE			
15	Separate electricity meter shall be provided at the MEE. A Proper operation logbook of the MEE	Compiled. Separate electricity `meter is provided at the ME	EE.		

	containing records of quantities and qualities of leachate from secured landfill site and effluent received from the member units, energy consumption etc. Shall be maintained and furnished to the GPCB from time to time.	A proper operation logbook of the MEE containing records of the quantities and qualities of leachate from secured landfill site and effluent received from the member units, energy consumption etc., are being maintained. These data are regularly submitted to GPCB in monthly patrak, protocols, environment audit reports and others from time to time.
16	Storage Tank of adequate capacity shall be provided to hold effluent for at least 48 hours in the case of either maintenance of the MEE or disturbances in MEE operations.	Complied. Storage tanks of 450 KLD are provided to hold effluent in case of MEE maintenance.
17	In case of power failure standby DG set/s having power generation capacity equivalent to the requirement of power to run the MEE shall be installed, so that the MEE can be operated even in case of power failure	Complied. According to our requirement at present we have installed DG set of capacity 600 KVA in case of power failure.
A.2	AIR:	
18	Natural gas to the tune of 440 Nm^{3}/day shall be used as a fuel in	Complied.
	Boiler (5 T/Hr) and a stack of 30 m height shall be provided to Boiler	A stack of 30 m height is provided to Boiler & FO is used as fuel in boiler. (6 T/Hr.)
19	HSD to the tune of 3KL/Month shall	Complied.
	be used as a fuel in D.G. Set [600 KVA] and a stack of 9.3m height shall be provided to D.G. Set	HSD to the tune of 3 KL/Month is being used as a fuel in DG Set (600 KVA) and a stack of 11 m height is provided to the DG set.
20	The Flue gas emission from Boiler and D.G. Set shall conform to the standards prescribed by GPCB. At no time emission levels shall go beyond the stipulated standards	Complied. We are monitoring DG set and boiler on monthly basis. The flue gas emission from DG set and boiler confirms to the standards prescribed by GPCB. At no time emission levels are going beyond the stipulated standards. Reports are attached as ANNEXURE 7 .

		Sum	mary Ta	ble: D	G Stack	Analys	sis (Oct'19 to
		Mar'	20)				
		Sr.	Param	Min.	Max.	Avg.	Permissible
		No	eter				Limit
		•					
		1	SPM	51.13	76.35	62.80	
			(Mg/N m)				150
		2	Sox	8.88	23.69	14.22	130
			(ppm)				100
		3	Nox	8.31	14.64	11.44	
			(ppm)				50
		Sumi to Ma	mary Ta ar'20)	ble: Bo	oiler Sta	ick Ana	alysis (Oct'19
		Sr.	Param	Min.	Max.	Avg.	Permissible
		No	eter				Limit
		•					
		1	SPM	45.53	78.8	65.68	
			(Mg/N m)				150
		2	Sox	8.1	13.73	10.13	150
			(ppm)				100
		3	Nox	6.28	19.81	15.60	
			(ppm)				50
21	Project proponent shall carryout	Com	plied.				
	periodical air quality monitoring in						
	and around the site including VOC,	Third	l party m	onitori	ng inclue	ling VC	DC and HC is
	HC. Locations of ambient air quality	carrie	d out qua	arterly.	anality	monitor	ming is someiad
	consultation with the CPCB	III-IIO	Third par	tv moni	quality	morts a	ring is carried
	consultation with the of CD	Anne	xure 7.	ty mon	noring is	cports a	ire attached as
		Repo	rts are att	ached A	ANNEX	URE 8.	(Summary)
		Tabl	le: Ambi	ent Air	(Oct'19	to Mar	:'20)
		Sr.	Parame	t Mir	n. Ma	x. A	vg. Permis
		No	er				sible
							Limit
		1.	SO2	14.3	32 16.7	77 15	.54 80
			$(\mu g/m^3)$)		17 07	42 00
		2.	NOx	22.3	39 28.4	1 25	.43 80
			$(\mu g/m^3)$)			

		3.	HCl	ND	ND	ND	200
			$(\mu g/m^3)$				
		4.	H2S	ND	ND	ND	500
			$(\mu g/m^3)$				
		5.	СО	0.64	0.94	0.79	2
			(mg/m^3)				
		6.	HC	ND	ND	ND	160
			$(\mu g/m^3)$				
		7.	VOC	ND	ND	ND	5
			(Benzen				
			e)				
			$(\mu g/m^3)$				
		8.	PM _{2.5}	35.78	46.2	40.99	60
			$(\mu g/m^3)$				
		9.	PM ₁₀	76.25	87.36	81.81	100
			$(\mu g/m^3)$				
22	All transporting routes within the	Complied.					
	premises shall have roads to minimize						
	fugitive emission	All transporting routes within the premises a				nises are	
		having cement roads to minimize fugitive emission				emission.	
		Proper housekeeping is being carried out in th					ut in the
		plant	on daily b	asis, truc	ek tire w	ashing fa	cilities is
		provi	ded.				
A.3	SOLID / HAZARDOUS WASTES:	~					
23	The proponent shall ensure that the	Com	olied.				
	ISDF fulfils all the provisions of	***	0 10111	11 .1		с т	T 1
	Hazardous Wastes (Management,	we a	ore fulfillin	g all the	e provisi	ons of F	lazardous
	Movement) Bulas 2008 and the	and	Other Wa	astes (1		2016	I Iran s
	Movement) Rules 2008 and the	ouhoo	ualy wov	endmont		2010	and the
	landfill site is as per the guidelines of	const	ruction of	secured	S. The	cite is a	and the
	CPCB with proper leachate collection	guide	lines of CE	CR with		site is a leachate	s per the
	arrangement	arran	gement is	done ur	nder the	guidanc	e of IIT
	arrangement.	Delhi	gement 15	uone ui	luci the	guiuane	
		IIT ce	ertificate is	attached	as ANN	EXURE	2
		Sumr	nary of C	PCB g	uidelines	are att	 ached as
		ANN	EXURE 4.				
24	Temporary hazardous waste storage	Com	olied.				
	area of about 4000MT capacity						
	having impervious bottom and roof	Temp	orary Ha	zardous	waste	storage	area of
	cover shall be provided as proposed.	capac	ity 20000	MT havi	ing impe	rvious bo	ottom and
		roof c	cover has be	een provi	ided.		
25	The project proponent shall not store	Comp	plied.				
	the hazardous wastes more than the						

	quantity that has been permitted by	We ensure not to s	store the hazardo	ous waste. We are	
	the CPCB/ Gujarat State Pollution	not storing hazard	ous waste (land	fill waste) except	
	Control Board.	4 months during m	nonsoon.		
26	The main operational site shall be	Complied.			
	kept covered by tarpaulin with				
	separate rain-water collection system	We are already f	ollowing the sa	ame practice. We	
	during monsoon period.	keep main operati	on site covered	by tarpaulin with	
		separate storm v	water collection	n system during	
		monsoon period.	We have sub	omitted Monsoon	
		Planning to the	Regional Of	fice, GPCB on	
		02.07.2019		_	
		Same is attached a	s ANNEXURE	9.	
27	Salt from MEE and discarded bags	Complied.			
	shall be disposed in the secured				
	landfill site	Salt from the M	IEE are being	disposed in the	
		secured landfill.	During this p	eriod (Oct'19 to	
		Mar 20) total 288	35.01 MT of M	EE salt has been	
		disposed in landfill. As of now, no discarded bags			
20	DEU shall avalage goosihiliting with	Compliad	I MEE.		
28	BEIL shall explore possibilities with	Complied.			
	hazardous waste generated by	We assure to explore possibilities with respect to			
	member units and received at the	reduce and reuse	of hazardous w	aste generated by	
	project site	reduce and reuse of nazardous waste generated by			
		have received authorization for decontamination of			
		drums vide letter	no. GPCB/HAZ	Z-BRCH/B-CCA-	
		143(I)/ID-40137/3	75053 dated07.	11.2016 to reuse	
		and recycle discarded used drums.			
		2			
		Summary of drum	receipt and deco	ontamination is as	
		below. (Oct'19 to	Mar'20):		
		Month	DRUM	DRUM	
			RECEIPT	DECONTAMI	
				NATED	
		Oct 2019	4211	3908	
		Nov 2019	5526	4654	
		Dec 2019	5177	5072	
		Jan 2020	4181	4446	
		Feb 2020	4305	3336	
		Mar 2020	1854	2058	
29	Used oil shall be sold only to the	Complied.			
	registered recyclers.	D'1/		1	
		Right now, very	less amount of	used oil is being	

		generated. We ensure to sell used oil only to
		registered recyclers.
A.4	SAFETY:	
30	All necessary precautionary measures shall be taken to avoid any kind of accident during storage and handling of hazardous wastes.	Complied. We are taking all necessary precautionary measures to avoid any kind of accident during storage and handling of hazardous waste. Fire hydrants (storage capacity 250 KL), fire extinguishers are provided. Adequate PPEs are being provided to all the workers and employees, work permits are issued before starting any work and being closed after completing the work, on site emergency plan is also there which is updated on yearly basis. We are caring out mock drills regularly Copy of Mock-drill report & Onsite Emergency is attached as ANNEXURE 10 .
31	Handling And storage of wastes shall be done in such a manner that minimal human exposure occurs.	Complied. We ensure to handle and store waste in such a manner to minimize human exposure. The Hazardous waste stabilization and disposal to landfill is carried out with the help of the excavator and other machineries. MEE waste is also directly emptied to tanks from where it is carried through the pipelines.
32	All transportation of hazardous materials shall be as per motor vehicle Act & Rules	Complied. We have ensured that the transportation of the hazardous wastes to the TSDF confirms to the norms laid down in the hazardous and other wastes (management and handling) rules 2016 i.e. licensed and trained drivers, close and hydraulic dumpers, GPS enabled dumpers etc. Total Approved 170 dedicated vehicles equipped with GPS system are being used for Transportation of Hazardous waste from member Industries to TSDF.
33	Hazardous materials storage shall be at an isolated designated location, bund/dyke walls shall be provided for storage tanks for hazardous Chemicals.	Complied. Storage sheds at isolated designated location with impervious floor & roof is provided with dyke wall. Storage tanks of adequate quantity are provided with dyke wall.

34	Personal Protective Equipment shall	Complied.
	be provided to workers and its usage	
	shall be ensured and supervised.	Personal Protective Equipment are provided to
		workers and its usage are being ensured and
		supervised.
35	First Aid Box and required Antidotes	Complied.
	for the chemicals used in laboratory	
	shall be made readily available in	First Aid Box (4 First aid box, at gate, at admin
	adequate quantity at all the times	building, at lab and at plant utility 1) and required
		Antidotes for the chemicals used in laboratory are
		made readily available in adequate quantity at all
26	Training shall be given to all merilyans	the times.
30	an and health aspect of	Complied. \triangleright A training calendar is prepared in advance to
	bandling bezerdous westes	inform everyone regarding the training dates.
	handling hazardous wastes.	\succ We try to ensure that all relevant employees are
		covered and maintain a record of personnel
		covered in each training.
		Please refer Annexure 19:
		A) Training calendar for 2019-20
		B) Training attendance sheets 2019(Oct19- Mar20).
37	Occupational health surveillance of	Complied.
	the workers shall be carried out on a	
	regular basis and records shall be	Pre-employment checkup are being carried out.
	maintained as per the Factories Act	BCA test of the workers are being done on every
	and Rules. Pre-employment and	two month and full medical checkup is being done
	periodical medical examination for all	once in a year. FMO is visiting regularly to the site.
	workers shall be undertaken as per	
38	statutory requirement.	
50	Project proponent shall prepare and	Complied
1	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency	Complied.
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster	Complied. We've prepared Implemented & updated
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the	Complied. We've prepared, Implemented & updated (annually) On Site Emergency Management Plan.
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the project as per the guidelines from	Complied. We've prepared, Implemented & updated (annually) On Site Emergency Management Plan. On site emergency plan is attached as
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the project as per the guidelines from Directorate of industrial Safety and	Complied. We've prepared, Implemented & updated (annually) On Site Emergency Management Plan. On site emergency plan is attached as ANNEXURE 10.
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the project as per the guidelines from Directorate of industrial Safety and Health. Adequate firefighting	Complied. We've prepared, Implemented & updated (annually) On Site Emergency Management Plan. On site emergency plan is attached as ANNEXURE 10.
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the project as per the guidelines from Directorate of industrial Safety and Health. Adequate firefighting facilities shall be installed to handle	Complied. We've prepared, Implemented & updated (annually) On Site Emergency Management Plan. On site emergency plan is attached as ANNEXURE 10 . Fire hydrants (Existing storage capacity 250 KL),
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the project as per the guidelines from Directorate of industrial Safety and Health. Adequate firefighting facilities shall be installed to handle the fire.	Complied. We've prepared, Implemented & updated (annually) On Site Emergency Management Plan. On site emergency plan is attached as ANNEXURE 10 . Fire hydrants (Existing storage capacity 250 KL), fire extinguishers are provided, and Pre-
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the project as per the guidelines from Directorate of industrial Safety and Health. Adequate firefighting facilities shall be installed to handle the fire.	Complied. We've prepared, Implemented & updated (annually) On Site Emergency Management Plan. On site emergency plan is attached as ANNEXURE 10 . Fire hydrants (Existing storage capacity 250 KL), fire extinguishers are provided, and Pre- employment checkup are being carried out. BCA
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the project as per the guidelines from Directorate of industrial Safety and Health. Adequate firefighting facilities shall be installed to handle the fire.	Complied. We've prepared, Implemented & updated (annually) On Site Emergency Management Plan. On site emergency plan is attached as ANNEXURE 10 . Fire hydrants (Existing storage capacity 250 KL), fire extinguishers are provided, and Pre- employment checkup are being carried out. BCA test of the workers are being done on every two
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the project as per the guidelines from Directorate of industrial Safety and Health. Adequate firefighting facilities shall be installed to handle the fire.	Complied. We've prepared, Implemented & updated (annually) On Site Emergency Management Plan. On site emergency plan is attached as ANNEXURE 10 . Fire hydrants (Existing storage capacity 250 KL), fire extinguishers are provided, and Pre- employment checkup are being carried out. BCA test of the workers are being done on every two month and full medical checkup is being done once
	Project proponent shall prepare and implement an On-Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the project as per the guidelines from Directorate of industrial Safety and Health. Adequate firefighting facilities shall be installed to handle the fire.	Complied. We've prepared, Implemented & updated (annually) On Site Emergency Management Plan. On site emergency plan is attached as ANNEXURE 10 . Fire hydrants (Existing storage capacity 250 KL), fire extinguishers are provided, and Pre- employment checkup are being carried out. BCA test of the workers are being done on every two month and full medical checkup is being done once in a year.

39	The overall noise level in and around	Comp	Complied.				
	the premises shall be kept within the						
	standards by providing noise control	We e	We ensure to keep noise level in and around the				
	measures including engineering	premi	ises within	n the	standar	d limit	by providing
	controls like acoustic insulation	noise	control m	easures	s accord	ling to it	ts requirement.
	hoods, silencers, enclosures etc. On	The	ambient i	noise	level s	shall co	onform to the
	all sources of noise generation. The	stand	ards presc	ribed	in CC	A i.e.	75 dB during
	ambient noise level shall conform to	daytiı	me.				C
	the standards prescribed under The	5					
	Environment (Protection Act 1986 &	We a	re monitor	ing no	oise leve	el auarte	erly, which are
	Rules)	well y	within the	limit		- 1	,
		,, ,, ,,					
		Repor	rts are atta	ched a	s ANNI	EXURE	11.
		r s					
		Sumi	mary Tab	le: No	oise (D	ay Tim	e) (Oct'19 to
		Mar'	20)		,	J	
		Sr.	Place	Min	Max.	Avg.	Permissible
		No					Limit (dB)
		1	Near	51	68	64	75
			Main				
			Gate				
			(dB)				
		2	Behind	48	68	63	75
			ADM				
			Buildin				
			g (dB)				
		3	Near	44	70	63	75
			EB 1				
			Borewe				
			ll (dB)				
		4	Nr.	49	72	64	75
			Monso				
			on				
			Shed				
		5	B/H	43	66	59	75
			Landfill				
			cell				

Nr.

EB2 Borewe

A.6	GREEN BELT AND OTHER PLAN	TATION:
40	Project proponent shall develop green belt all along the periphery of the	Complied. ➤ We have developed 53,622 sq. mt. area along the
	TSDF as per the CPCB guidelines with plant species that are significant and used for pollution abatement. Drip irrigation system shall be used for the green belt for optimum utilization of the water resources.	 15 mt periphery as green belt and other forms of greenery as per CPCB guidelines. We assure that tree plantation is always going to be an on-going process. > Drip Irrigation system has been installed. Please refer Annexure 20: A) Layout showing plantation along the periphery. B) Photographs of plantation along the periphery. C) Photographs of Drip Irrigation at site.
41	BEIL shall also tie up with local	Complied.
	agencies like gram panchayat, schools, social forestry office etc. For plantation at suitable open places in GIDC estate and nearby villages and shall submit an action plan of plantation for next five year to the GPCB	 In consultation with the gram panchayat, an action plan of plantation for the next five years has been prepared. As per the action plan, BEIL will provide plants and tree guards for the locations mentioned by the gram panchayat. As per the action plan, we have planted 100 trees near Bhutnath temple, 20 trees at GEB Dahej, 50 trees near Badyadev temple in the year 2018 & 2019. BEIL & UPL has also done tree plantation in the following villages: 1800 nos near Kadodara 2800 nos paniyadara 2000 nos in Padariya We have also distributed tree guards at Gauseva trust Suva, Gram Panchayat at Nandarkha villages, Bhutnath charitable trust, Dahej Gram Panchayat. Please refer Annexure 21: A) Action plan for Tree Plantation
		B) Tree Plantation at GEB office Dahej

C) Acknowledgement letters from villages for
plantation already done by BEIL/UPL
D) Tree Guard Distribution to Nandarkha
village Gram Panchayat.

OTHER CONDITIONS:

Sr.	Description	Status
No.		
42	Project Proponent shall obtain necessary	Complied.
	Authorization/ Consents from the Gujarat	
	Pollution Control Board	We have obtained CCA# AWH-70720
		dated 18.04.2015 & CCA Amendment#
		AWH-80232 dated 14.07.2016 for Cell-2
		& 5 and CCA Amendment # AWH-
		81993 dated 07.11.2016 for De-
		contamination & Detoxify facility for
		drums/barrels/carboy and is valid up to
		17.04.2020. MEE Plant of Capacity 200
		KLD has been installed and
		commissioned in May 2017. We have
		received CCA-Amendment No: - AWH-
		89413 dated16.12.17. We have received
		CCA# AWH-91868 dated 09.04.2018 for
		De-contaminated and De-toxified tanker,
		it is valid up to 17.04.2020.
43	A separate Environment Management Cell	Complied.
	equipped with full-fledged testing laboratory	A full-fledged, well qualified and
	facilities shall be set up to carry out the	environment cell. The details are as
	environment Management and Monitoring	given below:
	Functions	
		Environment Cell at Site:
		1. Mr. Manoj Patel: General Manager –
		Project (BE Civil)
		2. Mr. Vijay Gadhge: Technical Advisor -
		Environment (Ex- SEE GPCB)
		3. Ms. Rakshita Vyas: Manager –
		Environment (M.Sc. Env. Science)
		4. Snanrukn Salyed: Environment Engineer (B E Environment Science
		and Technology)
		Corporate Environment Cell
		1. Mr. B.D. Dalwadi - CEO - (BE -

		Chemical)
		2. Dr. P N Parameswaran: Vice
		President – Environment (PhD
		Environment)
44	In the event of de-functioning of MEE receipt of	Complied.
	effluent from member units shall be	-
	immediately stopped and they shall be intimated	As and when the situation arises, we
	about the same. Effluent from the member units	ensure to stop taking effluent from
	shall not be received until the desired efficiency	member units immediately and will start
	of MEE has been achieved.	again only when desired efficiency of
		MEE will be achieved.
45	Adequate spares for waste and effluent	Complied.
	collection, handling and transfer shall always be	-
	maintained.	Adequate spares for waste and effluent
		collection, handling and transfer are
		always maintained.
46	BEIL shall comply with all the provisions of	Complied.
	CPCB guidelines for TSDF as may be	
	applicable from time to time	We have complied all the provisions of
		CPCB guidelines for TSDF as applicable
		from time to time and in future also we
		shall comply.
		Summary of the guidelines Compliance
		is attached as ANNEXURE 4.
47	BEIL shall maintain accurate records of their	Complied.
	member units in respect of quantity of each	
	product manufactured quantities and qualities of	We are maintaining accurate records of
	waste & effluent generated booked & supplied	member units in respect of quantity of
	to the TSDF & MEE on day to day basis and	each product manufactured quantities
	shall submit the complied records to the GPCB	and qualities of effluent generated
	on monthly basis	booked & supplied to the ISDF & MEE
		on day to day basis.
		GPCP office
48	BEIL shall ensure that each & every member	Complied
-10	unit renews the agreement/ membership on	Complica.
	before expiring of said agreement/membership	We ensure that each & every member
	and shall inform the GPCB about any unit not	unit renews the agreement/ membership
	renewing the agreement/membership within	on before expiring of said
	stipulated period BEIL shall immediately inform	agreement/membership and will inform
	the Gujarat Pollution Control Board termination/	the GPCB about any unit not renewing
	suspension of membership of any member unit.	the agreement/membership within
	1	stipulated period. We ensure to
		immediately inform the Gujarat Pollution

		Control Board termination/ suspension of
		membership of any member unit.
49	BEIL shall instruct and make sure that each	Complied.
	member unit provides effluent storage tank and	As per our protocol, before giving
	hazardous waste storage area having adequate	membership, industries have to submit
	retention time.	some details to BEIL in the prescribed
		membership form. One of the details
		asked for, is, storage capacities of liquid
		and solid waste. We do not accept
		incomplete membership forms.
		Samples of our membership form and
		member's documents were shown at the
		time of visit from R-MOEF.
		industry's CCA that the industry needs
		to provide effluent storage tanks and
		hazardous waste storage area having
		adequate retention time.
		Annexure – 18
		A) Membership form – Landfill.
		B) List of members with their consent
		details & hazardous storage details
		C1) Hazardous waste storage details of
		Bharat Rasayan, Diaichi, Fermenta
50	PEIL shall not allow any naw member or	Biotech, Insecticides Ltd.
50	enhance waste / effluent quantity of existing	Complied.
	members unless & until they have prior requisite	BEIL does not give membership without
	permissions from competent authorities.	verifying the member's consent. We also
		have CCA copies of members.
		Samples of CCA copies of members
		were shown at the time of visit.
		10
		Annexure – 18 D) List of mombors with their correct
		b) List of members with their consent
51	Pucca flooring/ impervious layer shall be	Complied
51	provided in the work area, chemical storage area	
	and chemical handling area to minimize soil	We have provided Pucca flooring/
	contamination	impervious layer in the work area,
		chemical storage area and chemical
		handling area to minimize soil
		contamination.

52	Good Housekeeping shall be maintained within	Complied.
	the premises. All pipes valves and drains shall	1
	be leak proof Leakages from the pipes, pumps shall be minimal and if occurs shall be arrested promptly. Floor washing shall be admitted into the effluent collection system for subsequent treatment and disposal through MEE	 We ensure the housekeeping is good, and no major dusting is observed. We have also implemented 5S system, which is specially designed for good housekeeping practices. To ensure least leakages from pumps/motors//lines, preventive maintenance of the same is carried out on regular basis. Curbing is done in the temporary storage shed of landfill to avoid leachate to flow out of the shed. Leakages from equipment & floor washing effluent is being collected in tank/pit & treated in MEE. Please refer Annexure 22: A) 5S Certificate of BEIL B) Pictures of curbing in temporary storage shed
		storage shed.
		C) Good housekeeping
53	During effluent transfer, spillages shall be	Complied.
	avoided, and garland drain be constructed to	
	avoid mixing of accidental spillages with storm water	 In case of spillage during transfer of effluent, the spilled effluent gets collected in the garland drain which has a collection pit at its end. From this collection pit, the effluent is transferred back to the feed tank for treatment in MEE. There is a separate effluent collection drain in the plant and is not connected to storm water drain. Similarly, there is a separate effluent collection drain/garland drain in all the plants and the spilled effluent is collected and transferred to MEE. Pictures & plant layout depicting the same are attached. The main landfill site is kept covered during monsoon and no waste is added in this site during the period and hence there are no chances of contaminated run-off from landfill. Further, an IIT approved leachate collection system is developed and there is a garland drain

		 around the leachate tank. The leachate from here is pumped to the storage tank which is provided with dyke wall. Therefore, no chances of any type of contamination from anywhere. Pictures & Layout attached. > The outlet of storm water drain is equipped with a gate system and the water in the channel is checked daily. If at all, the water in the storm water channel is found contaminated then we pump it to MEE for treatment. Therefore, there are no chances of contaminated water going out of the pump.
		premises.
		Please refer Annexure 23:
		A1) Picture of plant showing separate garland drain & storm water channel.
		A2) Picture showing garland drain, effluent collection chamber of drain and plant area.
		B1) Layout of site.
		B2) Zoomed in layout showing separate
		garland drain & storm water
		channel.
		wall
		D) Gate at the storm water channel
		outlet.
54	Necessary measures shall be taken to prevent	Complied.
	contamination of storm water from	
	wastes/effluent handled at site. The storm water	Necessary measures have been taken to
	drains shall be kept separate and shall remain	prevent contamination of storm water
	ary inroughout the year except monsoon.	From waste/enluent nandled at site.
55	BEIL shall intimate the GPCB about occurrence	Complied
55	of any accident, act or event resulting in	piiou.
	discharge of poisonous, noxious or polluting	Till date there has been no such
	mater or the likelihood of the same into a stream	incidence. We ensure to intimate GPCB
	or land or well.	about occurrence of any accident, act or
		event resulting in discharge of
		poisonous, noxious or polluting mater or the likelihood of the same into a stream
		or land or well.

56	The funds earmarked for environment protection	Co	mplied.		
	measures should be maintained in a separate	А	separate	account is	maintained for
	account and there should be no diversion of	env	rironment	protectio	on and the
	these funds for any other purpose. A year-wise	cumulative amount is Rs 328 39 00		Rs 328.39.000	
	expenditure on environmental safeguards should	till	March 2	2020. These	e funds are not
	be reported	div	erted for a	any other	101100 010 1100
		Sr	Year		Expense
		No			Expense
		1	2016 -	2017	40.67.938
		2	2017 -	2018	30.32.280
		3	2018-2	019	13.40.242
		4	2019-2	020	30.90.150
		5	2020-2	021	39,16,007
57	All the issues raised in the public hearing shall	Co	mplied		
	be comprehensively addressed/ compiled with in	All	the issu	es raised in	public hearing
	a time bound manner.	wei	re address	ed/complied	on time.
				1	
		Ple	ase refer	Annexure	24:
		Co	mpliance	Report of P	ublic Hearing.
58	BEIL shall assign specific budget for socio-	Coi	mplied.	- T	6
	economic unliftment of the surrounding villages	0.01			
	and shall undertake eco-developmental		We have	donated	Rs 15000 to
	measures including community welfare program	ĺ	Bhutnath	Charitable	Trust and we
	most useful in the project area for the overall	6	are also j	providing m	onthly Stipend
	improvements of the environment in	t	to Local	villagers	(Mr. Rajendra
	consultation with the District Development]	Parmar &	Mr. Dinesh	Ahir).
	Officer/District Collector		Apart from	m that we ha	ve tied up with
	onice/District Concetor.		local Gra	m panchaya	it to develop a
			We are	also extend	ing supporting
		Ĺ	hand whe	en and wh	ere asked and
		1	required.	••••••••	
		>	We are al	lso building	a compost site
		i	in Dahej	village and	we have also
			distributed	d dustbins a	t Dahej village
			under Swa	atch Bharat	mission. 10
			Further, a	a lolal dud	get of Ks. 40
			allocated	for soc	io economic
		1	upliftmen	t to impro	ve the overall
		6	environme	ent. We sha	ll be using this
		ä	amount o	on various	activities like
		1	providing	sanitation	, solid waste
		1	managem	ent, rainwa	ter harvesting,
		6	etc. The t	entative brea	ak-up of Rs. 40
		 [Voor	$\mathbf{P}_{\mathbf{S}}$	Exponditure
			1 (11	(Lakhs)	(Lakhs)
				()	(

		18-19 10 4.68
		19-20 10 24.91
		20-21 10 -
		21-22 5 -
		22-23 5 -
		> A letter with our intention to
		contribute the above amount towards
		the socio-economic upliftment
		projects in co-ordination with
		District Collector/District
		Development Officer is submitted to
		the respective offices. Inward copy
		attached.
		Please refer Annexure 25:
		Inward copy of Letter submitted to
		DC/DDO offices
59	BEIL shall comply with all the	Complied.
	recommendations as well as the environmental	
	protection measures and risk mitigation	We have complied with all the
	measures/ safeguard proposed in the REIA	recommendations as well as the
	report, Risk Assessment Report & Disaster	environmental protection measures and
	Management Plan of the project.	risk mitigation measures/ safeguard
		proposed in the REIA report & Risk
		Assessment Report of the project FMP
		Compliance is attached as ANNEXURE
		16
60	In the event of a change in project profile or	Complied
00	change in the implementation agency a fresh	We have received EC on date 19 th
	reference shall be made to the SEIA A/SEAC	December 2018 for Installation of
	reference shari be made to the SEM MUSER	Incinerators and Canacity enhancement
		of Londfill Equility
(1		
01	BEIL shall thrive to obtain the ISO 14001 and	Complied.
	OSHAS 18001 Certification	
		we've got ISO 14001:2004 & OHSAS
		18001:2007 certificate and for EMS it is
		valid up to 24.06.2022, for OHSAS valid
		up to 11.03.2021.
		Copy of Certificate is attached as
		ANNEXURE 12.
62	The project manager shall extend full support to	Complied.
	the officer of MOEF/GPCB during inspection of	
	the project for monitoring purpose by furnishing	
1		
	full details and action plan including action	

	other environmental protection activities	
63	A six-monthly monitoring report shall need to	Complied.
	be submitted by the project proponents to the	
	Regional Office of the MOEF and SEIAA	We have submitted six monthly report to
	regarding the implementation of the stipulated	the Regional Office of the MOEF and
	condition in hard and soft copies to the	SEIAA regarding the implementation of
	regulatory authority concerned on 1st June and	the stipulated condition in hard and soft
	1 st December of each calendar year	copies to the regulatory authority.
		Acknowledgement copy of the last
		submitted copy is attached as
		ANNEXURE 13.
64	The project proponents shall inform the	Complied
	Regional Office of MOEF at Bhopal as well as	
	the SEIAA, the date of financial closure and	We had informed the GPCB, Regional
	final approval of the project by the concern	Office of MOEF and SEIAA about the
	authorities and the date of start of land	date of financial closure and final
	development work.	approval of the project by the concerned
		authorities and the date of start of the
		project vide letter No
		BEIL/DAHEJ/2015 dated 30.07.2014.
		Same is attached as ANNEXURE 14.
65	BEIL shall also comply with any additional	Complied.
	condition that may be imposed by the SEAC or	
	the SEIAA or any other competent authority for	We are complying with conditions
	the purpose of the environmental protection and	imposed by the SEAC or the SEIAA and
	management.	in the future too shall abide by it. EC
		Compliance is submitted half yearly to
		CPCD) All the conditions stimulated in
		GPCB). All the conditions supulated in the CCA are also complied
66	No further expansion or modification in the	Complied
00	no numer expansion or mounication in the	Complica.
	be carried out without obtaining proper	We have received EC Dated 20.12.2018
	Environmental Clearance from the concerned	For installation of 2 nos of incinerators
	authority	and capacity enhancement of existing
	autionty.	landfill
67	The project authority shall earmark adequate	Complied.
	funds to implement the condition stipulated by	- output with
	SEIAA as well as GPCB along with the	We have earmarked adequate funds to
	implementation schedule for all the conditions	implement the conditions stipulated by
	stipulated herein. The funds so provided shall	SEIAA as well as GPCB along with the
	not be diverted for any other purpose.	implementation schedule for all the
		conditions stipulated herein.
		-

		A separate account is maintained for	
		environment protection and the	
		cumulative amount is Rs 328.39 lacs	
		till March 2020.	
		Sr. Year Expense	
		No	
		1 2016 - 2017 40,67,938	
		2 2017 - 2018 30,32,280	
		3 2018-2019 13,40,242 4 2019,2020 30,90,150	
		4 2019-2020 30,90,130 5 2020-2021 39,16,007	
68	The applicant shall inform the public that the	Complied.	
	project has been accorded environmental		
	clearance by the SEIAA and that the copies of	BEIL had received EC at site on 23rd	
	the clearance letter are available with GPCB and	Aug'13 and we had given advertisemen	
	any also be seen at the Website of	in two local newspapers, namely; Times	
	SEIAA/GPCB. This shall be advertised within	of India and Divya Bhaskar on 24th	
	seven day from the date of clearance letter, in at	Aug'13 itself.	
	least two local newspapers that are widely	A	
	circulated in the region. One of which shall be in	Annexure 15:	
	Gujarati language and the other in English. A	A) EC copy. B) Newspaper advertisements dated 24^{t}	
	copy each of the same shall be forwarded to the	August'13	
60	The project authorities shall also adhere to the	August 15.	
09	stipulations made by the Guiarat Pollution	Complied.	
	Control Board	All the conditions stipulated in the	
	Control Dourd.	CC&A are complied.	
70	The project authorities shall inform the GPCB	Complied.	
	Regional Office of MoEF and SEIAA about the	r	
	date of financial closure and final approval of	We had informed the GPCB Regiona	
	the project by the concerned authorities and the	Office of MOEF and SEIAA about the	
	date of start of the project.	date of financial closure and fina	
		approval of the project by the concerned	
		authorities and the date of start of the	
		project vide letter No	
		BEIL/DAHEJ/2015 dated 30.07.2014.	
		Same is attached as ANNEXURE 14.	
1/1	The SEIAA may revoke or suspend the clearance if implementation of any of the choice	Noted	
	conditions is not found satisfactory.		
72	The company in a time bound manner shall	Complied	
	implement these conditions. The SEIAA	-	
	reserves the right to stipulate additional	We are complying with conditions	
	condition, if the same is found necessary. The	imposed by the SEAC or the SEIAA. EC	

	above conditions will be enforced, inter-alia	Compliance is submitted half yearly to
	under the provisions of the Water (Prevention &	the concern authorities (MOEF, CPCB,
	Control of Pollution) Act 1974, Air (Prevention	GPCB). All the conditions stipulated in
	& Control of Pollution) Act 1981. The	the CCA are also complied. We are
	environment (Protection) Act 1986. Hazardous	having Public Liability Act Policy No.
	Wastes (Management, Handling and	1806012716P101360190 which is valid
	Transboundary Movement) Rules 2008 and the	up to 30.04.2020. PLI Policy is attached
	public Liability Insurance Act 1991 along with	as Annexure 17.
	their amendments and rules.	
73	This environmental clearance is valid for five	Complied
	years from the date of issue.	We have received EC vide letter no.
		SEIAA/GUJ/EC/7(d)/227/2013 dated
		13.07.2013. We have got CCA order no.
		AWH – 70720 issued on 18.04.2015.
74	Any appeal against this environmental clearance	N. A
	shall be with the National Green Tribunal, if	
	preferred within a period of 30 day as prescribed	
	under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal	
	Act 2010	

2. Compliance Status of Environmental clearance for Installation of Two Incinerators and Capacity Enhancement of Existing Landfill Facility at existing Common Hazardous Waste Treatment Storage and Disposal Facilities (TSDF) at Plot No. D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Tal. Vagra, Dist. Bharuch by M/s BEIL Infrastructure Limited for Period Oct' 19 to Mar'20.

This EC is for installation of Two Incinerators and capacity enhancement of Existing Landfill. This EC is not yet implemented we have only received CTE from GPCB dated 24.12.2019 We shall comply with the conditions once the EC is implemented. However, the compliance status as of now is as under.

Sr		EC Condition Detai	ls	Status
No.				
1	The proposal is for	grant of environme	ental clearance to the	Noted
	project 'Installation	n of Two Inciner	rators and Capacity	
	Enhancement of Exi	sting Landfill Facility	' at existing Common	
	Hazardous Waste T	Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities		
	(TSDF) at plot num	umber D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Taluka		
	Vagra, District Bharu	uch by M/s BEIL Infr	astructure Limited	
2	The proposed project	t is Category "A "Cor	nmon hazardous	Noted
	waste treatment, stor	age and disposal facil	ities (TSDFs) listed	
	under activity 7 (d) a	s per EIA Notification	n dated 14 th	
	September 2006 as it	is proposed to upgrad	de the facility	
	integrated facilities h	aving incineration &	landfill.	
3	Due to growth of che	emical Industries in th	e Dahej industrial	Noted
	area, generation of ha	azardous waste Landf	illable & incinerable	
	waste has been increa	asing many folds. The	e existing secured	
	landfill is likely to ge	et exhausted much bei	tore planed period at	
	the current rate of wa	iste generation & disp	bosal. Therefore, it is	
	proposed to enhance	the capacity of SLF f	rom 14 lakhs MT to	
	19 lakhs MT and addition of two Incinerators. All the other		tors. All the other	
	facilities such as infr	astructure, laboratory	is already available at	
1	Details of existing or	d proposed facilities	ara ag undar:	Noted
4	Details of existing at	Evicting	Bronogod	Noted
	I and area	2 85 343 76 m ²	Nil	
	Lanu area	2,03,343.70 III2		
	conocity			
	Incinerator	NJI	2 Not 12 Million	
	memerator	1911	Z NOS. 12 WIIIIOII Koal/br	
	Water	166 KI D		
	consumption	400 KLD	900 KLD	
	Power	475 KVA	1020 KVA	
	DG	$\frac{473 \text{ KVA}}{1 \text{ no } 600 \text{ KVA}}$	$\frac{1920 \text{ KVA}}{2 \text{ pos}}$	
	D.U.		2 105. (000 KVA + 900 KVA)	
			canacity	
	Employment	Employee-23	Construction phase	
		Worker $= 84$	150 workman	
			Operation phase	
			60 workmen	
5	Water Consumption	for the proposed proje	ect is 900 KI D and	Shall be complied
5	Water Consumption	for the proposed proj	ect is 900 KLD and	Shall be complied

	will be met from GIDC water supply	
6	Leachate/effluent from landfill will be treated in Multiple Effect	Noted Shall be complied
	Evaporator (MEE) plant. The wastewater from incinerator shall	
	be used for quenching. Municipal spoil waste generated from	
	the project shall be disposed as per MSW Rules, 2016.	
7	Hazardous solid waste generated as the residue from MEE after	Noted Shall be complied
	treatment of leachate and residue ash generated from	
	incineration of hazardous waste shall be disposed in the landfill.	We are transporting the MEE salt
	Transportation of hazardous solid waste is done as per	as per the guidelines of CPCB and
	guidelines of CPCB. The TSDF have approved transporter	in the same way
	authorization with dedicated vehicle (hydraulics) for	in the same way.
	transportation of wastes.	
8	The proposed project shall be an important endeavor to mitigate	Noted
	the degradation of environment in the region.	
9	TOR for the proposed project was approved by MOEF & CC on	Noted
	dated 26th October 2016 vide Letter no F.No10-43/2016-1A-	
	III.	
10	Public Hearing was exempted vide amendment in TOR issued	Noted
	vide letter dated 14 th May 2018, as Dahej Industrial Estate of	
	GIDC is a part of Development of Petroleum, Chemical and	
	Petro-chemical Investment Region (PCPIR) Dahej, Dist.	
	Bharuch. The PCPIR has already obtained Environmental	
	Clearance on 17 th September 2017 vide letter 21-49/2010/-1AIII	
	for the entire industrialized region. The Public hearing for the	
	same was also conducted on 30 th July 2014.	
11	Investment/Cost of the project is approx. Rs. 64 Crore	Noted
12	Benefits of the project: There will be a positive environmental	Noted
	impact by collecting and disposing the hazardous waste in the	
	scientific manner that will reduce the future health hazard. It is	
	expected that additional people will get employment and hence	
	iob opportunities for the local people as well as migrants from	
	nearby areas would increase.	
13	Employment potential: About 150 persons (construction phase)	Noted
	& 60 persons (operational phase).	
14	The project/activity is covered under category 'A' of item 7(d)	Noted
	Common hazardous waste Treatment, Storage and Disposal	
	Facilities (TSDFs) of the Schedule to the EIA Notification, 2006	
	and its subsequent amendments, and requires appraisal at	
15	The EAC in its 35 th meeting held on 29-31 October 2018	Noted
10	deliberated on the proposal including certified compliance report	
	letter No. 18-A-96/2013(Parya)/943 dated 28.08.2017	
	(inspection done on 06.06.2017) issued by the MOEF &CC's	
	Regional Office (Western Region), Bhopal. The EAC, on being	
	satisfied with the submissions of the project proponent,	
	recommended the project for grant of environmental clearance	

r		
	to the project. As per recommendations of the EAC, the	
	Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change hereby	
	Two Incinentation and Consister Enhancement of Evicting	
	I wo incinerators and Capacity Enhancement of Existing	
	Landmi Facility at existing Common Hazardous waste	
	Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (ISDF) at plot	
	number D-43, Danej industrial Estate, Taluka Vagra, District	
	Bharuch by M/s Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited, under	
	the provisions of the EIA Notification, 2006 and	
	amendments/circulars issued thereon, and subject to the specific	
A 1	and general conditions as under: -	
A.I	SPECIFIC CONDITIONS	Noted Chall has a smalled
1	Consent to Establish/Operate for the project shall be obtained	Noted Shall be complied
	from the State Pollution Control Board as required under the Air $(D_{1}, (D_{2}, (D_{1}, (D_{2}, (D_$	
	(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and the Water	CIE obtained on 24.12.2019 CIE
	(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974.	application no. 164667
2	The Project proponent should ensure that the TSDF fulfils all	Noted Shall be complied
	the provisions of Hazardous and other Wastes (Management and	
	Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016.	
3	Ground water abstraction shall be as prescribed by the CGWA.	Noted Shall be complied
	A clearance/permission of the CGWA shall be obtained in this	
-	regard.	
4	It shall be ensured that all the trees and other plantation are of	Noted & Complied
	the non-edible varieties and do not in any way encourage the	We are ensuring that trees and
	incorporation of toxic materials in the food chain.	other plantation are of non-edible
		varieties.
5	The TSDF should only handle the waste generated from the	Complied
	member units.	The waste generated from
		members units is only accepted.
6	As proposed, air pollution control device viz. gas quencher;	Noted Shall be complied
	treatment with mixture of hydrated lime and activated powder	
	for adsorption of partial acidity and VOCs (if any); bag-	
	filter/ESP for removal of particulate matter; ventury scrubber	
	followed by packed bed scrubber with caustic circulation to	
	neutralize the acidic vapours in flue gas; and demister column	
	for arresting water carry over will be provided to the incinerator.	
	Online pollutant monitoring shall be provided as per CPCB	
	guidelines for monitoring particulate matter, SO2, Nox and CO	
	from the incinerator stack. The periodical monitoring of Dioxins	
	and Furans in the Stack emissions shall be carried out.	
7	Analysis of Dioxins and Furans shall be done through CSIR —	Noted Shall be complied
	National Institute for Interdisciplinary Science and Technology	
	(NIIST), Thiruvananthapuram or equivalent NABL Accredited	
	laboratory.	
8	The project proponents shall adhere to all conditions as	Noted
	prescribed in the Protocol for 'Performance Evaluation and	
	Monitoring of the Common Hazardous Waste Treatment,	
	Storage and Disposal Facilities' published by the CPCB in May	
	2010.	
9	Incinerator shall be designed as per CPCB guidelines. Energy	Noted

	shall be recovered from incinerator.	
10	Sufficient number of Piezometer wells shall be installed in and	Noted Shall be complied
	around the project site to monitor the ground water quality in	
	consultation with the State Pollution Control Board / CPCB.	
	Trend analysis of ground water quality shall be carried out each	
	season and information shall be submitted to the SPCB and the	
11	Regional Office of MOEF & CC.	
11	Ambient air quality monitoring shall be carried out in and	Complied
	around the landfill site at up wind and downwind locations.	we are regularly monitoring the
		landfill at up wind and down
		wind directions
12	The depth of the land fill site shall be decided based on the	Noted & Complied
12	ground water table at the site and may be such as permitted by	Ground water table at the project
	the Pollution Control Board.	site has been ascertained through
		the CWDDC before initiating
		the GwRDC before initiating
		construction of secured fanding
		site. The depth of the secured land
		fill site has been decided based on
		the ground water level at the site
		and bottom of the secured landfill
		site, which is $7.5 (> 2 \text{ m})$ meter
		above the ground water table.
13	Environmental Monitoring Programme shall be implemented as	Noted
	per EIA report and guidelines prescribed by CPCB for	
	hazardous waste facilities. Periodical ground water/soil	
	monitoring to check the contamination in and around the site	
14	shall be carried out.	Noted
14	introducing spill control procedures for various chemicals	Noted
15	On-line real time continuous monitoring facilities shall be	Noted Shall be complied
10	provided as per the CPCB or State Board Directions.	roted shan be complied
16	No non-hazardous wastes, as defined under the Hazardous and	Complied
	Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement)	We are carrying out Internal
	Rules, 2016, shall be handled in the premises.	Analysis and only hazardous
		waste is handled at site.
17	Gas generated in the Landfill should be properly collected,	Noted
	monitored and flared.	
18	Project Proponent shall develop green belt with native plant	Noted
	species that are significant and used for the pollution abatement.	We have planted trees and it is an
	At least 10 m thick greenbelt shall be developed in the periphery	ongoing activity.
10	Or nazardous waste facility. Droject should ansure that the site is properly cordened off from	Complied
17	general movement and no unauthorized person or goods	We have ensured that the project
	permitted to enter the premises Necessary security provision	is properly cordoned off from
	should be made as a condition in the Authorization under the	general movement and no
	Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary	unauthorized person or goods
	Movement) Rules, 2016 to prevent unwanted access.	permitted to enter the premises.
20	Pre-medical check-up to be carried out on workers at the time of	Complied

	employment and regular medical record to be maintained.	We are carrying out Pre-medical check-up of employees at the time of employment and maintaining record for the same.
21	Emergency plan shall be drawn in consultation with SPCB/CPCB and implemented in order to minimize the hazards to human health or environment from fires, explosion or any unplanned sudden or non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents to air, soil or surface water.	Noted
22	Rain-water runoff from the landfill area and other hazardous waste management area shall be collected and treated in the effluent treatment plant.	Complied Any contaminated run-off is treated in the in-house MEE plant.
23	The Project proponent shall not store the Hazardous Wastes more than the quantity that has been permitted by the CPCB/SPCB.	Noted & Complied We only store the waste during the 4 months of the Monsoon as our Landfill site is covered with tarpaulin. Incinerable waste shall be stored as permitted.
24	As per the Ministry's Office Memorandum F.No. 22-65/2017- IA.III dated 1 st May 2018, and as proposed, a fund of Rs. 0.40 Crore @ 1% of project Cost, shall be earmarked under Corporate Environment Responsibility (CER) for the activities such as sanitation, solid waste management and rainwater harvesting etc. The activities proposed under CER shall be restricted to the affected area around the project. The entire activities proposed under the CER shall be treated as project and shall be monitored. The monitoring report shall be submitted to the regional office as a part of half yearly compliance report, and to the District Collector. It should be posted on the website of the project proponent.	Noted & Complied We are constructing a Compost Site at the nearby Dahej village. The cost of the project is Rs 21.46 Lakhs
В	GENERAL CONDITIONS	
1 2	A copy of the environmental clearance letter shall also be displayed on the website of the concerned State Pollution Control Board. The EC letter shall also be displayed at the Regional Office, District Industries Centre and Collector's Office/ Tehsildar's office for 30 days. The funds earmarked for environmental protection measures	Not Applicable We have submitted a copy of environment clearance to the GPCB Bharuch and Member Secretary GPCB Gandhinagar. Noted.
	shall be kept in separate account and shall not be diverted for other purpose. Year-wise expenditure shall be reported to this Ministry and its concerned Regional Office.	
3	Officials from the Regional Office of MOEF &CC, Bhopal who would be monitoring the implementation of environmental safeguards should be given full cooperation, facilities and documents/data by the project proponents during their inspection. A complete set of all the documents submitted to	Noted

	MOEF & CC shall be forwarded to the APCCF, Regional Office of MOEF & CC. Bhonal.	
4	In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this Ministry.	Noted
5	The Ministry reserves the right to add additional safeguard measures subsequently, if found necessary, and to take action including revoking of the environment clearance under the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, to ensure effective implementation of the suggested safeguard measures in a time bound and satisfactory manner.	Noted
6	 All other statutory clearances such as the approvals for storage of diesel from Chief Controller of Explosives, Fire Department, Civil Aviation Department, the Forest Conservation Act, 1980 and the Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 etc. shall be obtained, as applicable by project proponents from the respective competent authorities. 	Noted
7	These stipulations would be enforced among others under the provisions of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, the Public Liability (Insurance) Act, 1991 and the EIA Notification, 2006.	Noted
8	The project proponent shall advertise in at least two local Newspapers widely circulated in the region, one of which shall be in the vernacular language informing that the project has been accorded Environmental Clearance and copies of clearance letters are available with the State Pollution Control Board and may also be seen on the website of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change at http://www.envfor.nic.in. The advertisement shall be made within Seven days from the date of receipt of the Clearance letter and a copy of the same shall be forwarded to the Regional Office of this Ministry at Bhopal.	Complied. BEIL had received EC on 19 th Dec 2018 and we had given adv in three newspapers namely; Divya Bhaskar, Sandesh and Times of India on 21 st Dec'18. Annexure 27: A) EC copy. B) Newspaper advertisements dated 21 st December'18
9	Any appeal against this clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal, if preferred, within a period of 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.	Not Applicable
10	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by the proponent to concerned Panchayat, Zilla Parisad /Municipal Corporation, Urban Local Body and the Local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/ representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the company by the proponent.	Complied We have sent the clearance letter to the nearby panchayat's, municipal corporation and local NGO. Letter is attached as Annexure - 26
11	The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MOEF & CC, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; PM2.5, PM10, SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sectoral parameters,	Noted

	indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.	
12	The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MOEF& CC by email.	Complied Every year we are submitting the Environmental Statement to the GPCB Regional Office Bharuch and to GPCB Gandhinagar.

ANNEXURE 1

SUJARAT WATER RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD., GANDHINAGAR.



÷

DFFICE DF THE GEOHYDROLOGIST GROUND WATER DIVISION NO.1, REGIONAL DATA PROCESSING CENTRE, VASANA DARRAGE CAMPUS, VASANA, AliMEDABAD - 380 007. TEU.NO. U79-26604027 FAX NO. 079-26609803 Email : gh<u>dvn1@gmail</u>.com

5-77 - 7 J - 7

No.GWDn.1/PB/Deposit/Gen/ 6.37 /2012 .Date: 27/04/12 ***

The Dy.General Manager Bharuch Enviro. Infrastructures Ltd., Plot No.9701-16, GIDC Estate, P.B.No.82, ... ANKLESHWAR - 393 002.

> Sub:- Geohydrological survey at Bharuch Enviro. Infrastructures Limited, Dahej, Plot No.43, Dahej-1 Campus. Ref:- Your's office letter dated 31/01/12.

Dear Sir,

With reference to above subject find herewith Geohydrological Investigation Report at Dahej, Taluka-Vagara, District-Bharuch under deposit work.

D.A.: As above.

a na ana aona kana any afarana any amin' amin

GEOHYĎROLOGIST G.W.DIV.NO.1, AHMEOABAD.

Copy submitted to:

The Superintending Engineer, GWMI Circle, Gandhlnagar for information please.DA: A/a.

Copy to:

The Geologist, G.W.Sub.Dn.No.2, Vadodara in reference to your letter No.GWDn.1/PB/Deposit work/143/12, deted 20/04/12.

⇒ ≃ – Šave Water ⇒ a

B. E. I. I. D 5 KAY 2017 inward % Tima.

FAPBWordCleps Work doe

BRIEF REPORT ON

Second and the second second second system system system systems and systems

· ···. ···

.

.. .

r. Frid

GEOHYDROLOGICAL CONDITIONS AROUND BELL, DAHEJ

GIDC AREA, TALUKA VAGRA DISTRICT BHARUCH

(April -2012)

GEOHYDROLOGIST REGIONAL DATA CENTRE VASNA BARRAGE VASNA AHMEDADAD
AIM OF STUDY

Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Ltd. has asked for Geohydrological . Condition in & around Village Dahej GIDC area to study the ground water flow direction, ⁹ details of aquifers and level of 1⁹, find & 10rd equifers based on sub-surface geology of the area in their proposed Landfill site at Dahej GIDC as per letter No. GWDn. I/ PB/Deposit work/ 293/ 2012, Dated : 28/02/2012.

INTRODUCTION

Geohydrological investigation was carried out at Village Dahej-GIDC area and based on these investigation details of existing ground water structures such as Tube Well, Bore Well & Open Well and on long term seasonal water level fluctuation of the area ,were studied and based on these data this report has been prepared.

LOCATION AND EXTENT

GDC Area is situated at Village Dahoj in the South Western part of Vagra Taluka. The study area covering GIDC lies between 72° 32' 50' to 72° 37' 40" East longitude and 21° 40°41" to 23° 44'59" North latitude covered under Survey of India Topo sheet No. 46 C/10. The total geographical area of the Village Dahej is 30.02 Sq.Kms. The Dahej Village is connected by Stote Highway Bharuch-Dahej broad gauge raßway line Samni-Dahej. (Plate-1)

PHYSIOGRAPHY

The topography of the area is mainly plain with general slop towards. Northwest and West direction.

DRAINAGE

The drainage of the area is controlled mainly by Gulf of Cambay,

<u>CLIMATE</u>

The area having tropical climate with summer season from mid March to mid June with maximum temperature up to 42^9 , Winter season from November to February with minimum temperature up to 12^9 and Monsoon season from mid June to October. The long term average rainfall of the tuluka is 674 mm for the period 1963 to 2010 and short term average rainfall is \$83 mm from 2002 to 2010.

<u>GEOLOGY</u>

Geologically the area comprises of alluviat formations of Recent to Sab Recent age. The geological succession in strategraphical order is mentioned below. - . . <u>12. -</u>

4		Sand & Clay Bads
 Tertiary	Lower Miocene	Clay

The allovium deposit of Sub-Recent to Recent age is observed in the area. It consists of alternate bands of Yellowish brown clay and fine to coarse grained sand. The Tertiary formation consists of clay underlies the allovium.

As the area is order the influence of sea water intrusion to efforts has been made by local farmers or existing industries for ground water exploration. GWREX: has drilled one piezometer at Village Dahej under Hydrology Project and drilled one more piezometer at Village Atali under Narmada Canal Command Area. However to know aquifer deposition in the BEIL area it is necessary to construct exploratory bore well.

GEOHYDROLOGY:

The main bydrological unit in the area is alluvium formation. The alluvium formation mainly comprises of alternate bands of sand & clay. The sand formation consists of medium to line grained and works as aquifer. The ground water in area is highly saline so no efforts have been done to extract ground water.

Ewo Piezometers are constructed by GWRDC under different projects in this area .At Atalj piezometer ,the depth to water level varies from 2.60 mts to 6.60mts, which has the depth of 12.00 Mts. At Dahe) Piezometer having depth of 38.38 Mts, depth of water level ranges from 7.65 to 9.96 mts(Statement no 1) for year 2007-2011, BETL has drilled two nos of shallow hore well with a depth of 25.00 Mts, each. Water level observed in BETL hore well is 8.50 Mts to 7.90 Mts.

GROUNDWATER FLOW:

The general observation reveals that the flow of the groundwater generally controlled by topography of the area. As no efforts has been made to extract ground

water due to high satinity it is assumed that ground water generally follow the topography of the area and at Dahoj village the topography is slopping towards Northwest and West direction so ground water flow should be towards Northwest and West direction.

GROUNDWATER SEASONAL FLUCTUATIONS:

To study the groundwater seasonal fluctuation in the area, the statement showing water level fluctuation of the existing monitoring station from the year 2007 to 2011 is studied. (Table No.I) The minimum water level ranges from 2.60 Mts. observed at village Atali of Vagra Taluka to 9.90 mts. at village Daheji of Vagra Taluka. The average seasonal fluctuation observed is 1.67 Mts to 2.39 Mts in the area.

GROUND WATER QUALITY:

To study the ground water quality water samples are collected from existing bore well constructed by BEIL in their premises which indicate TDS 5110 ppat the higher values of TDS is observed at BEIL Bore well with a depth of 25.00 Mts which indicates that aquifer is saline with respect to TDS value. At Village Atali the TDS value ranges from 230 ppm to 570 ppm while at Village Dahej TDS value range from 3470 ppm to 4030 ppm. It is observed that higher values of TDS are observed at higher depth. **CONCLUSIONS:**

- Ground water level in the area ranges from 2.60 Mts to 9.90 Mts, bgl in the study area.
- (2) Ground water level fluctuation ranges from 1.62 Mts to 2.39 Mts.
- (3) From existing data of Piezometer constructed in study area it is presumed that first aquifer starts from 7.00 Mis to 12 00 Mis, second equifer from 28.00 Mis to 37.00 Mis, whereas no information available for third aquafer as no structure is observed with higher depth.

RECOMMANDATIONS:

Based on existing hore well data and genhydrological investigation carried out in area, there are two aquifers at different depths. To know the exact depth of different aquifer in the study area, it is recommend to drill exploratory bere well with a depth of 60.00 Mts, or until the third aquifer is encountered in South East portion of the study area. (Plete-II) The bore well should be electro logged at pilot stage. The specification of exploratory hore well is mentioned below.

Sr.No.	Bore No.	Bore Detail	Diameter in mm	Depth in Mts.
1	E-1	Exploratory	200 mm	60.00

.. 2.

and a had been as showing

NA 21.2

Depending on the litho log of exploratory hore well, it is recommended to drill 3 nos, of

accometer nests with varying depth from 20.00 Mts to 60 00 Mts, tapping different aquifers.
 The distance between the three different piezometer should be kept at least 15.00 Mts.
 The details of set of bores comprising one piezometer nest to be drilled are mentioned below.

Sr.No.	Bore No.	Bore Detail	Diameter in mm	Depth in Mts.
1	P-1	Pirst aquifer piezometer	150 mm	20.00
2	P-2	Second aquifer piezometer	150 mm	45.00
3	P-3	Third aquifer piczometer	150 mm	60.00

State mond No I

... 6-C STATEMACNE SUCCESSION STATEMACTING

- ۲		Τ-			T	1		1		ì—	-	
	TDS in PPM	4010	OEBE	3730	3860	4030	3760	3960	3920	3470	3690	
VICINGE DAHE	Rise /fall		1.20			1				r	C7.7	1.62
	Water Level	00.6	7.80	9.23	8.46	9.16	8.64	9.50	5.15	D6-6	7.65	
	TDS IN PPM		430		440	380	370	570	440	067	230	
VILLAGE ATAL	Rise /fall		DC.2		70.T	4 F F	*	0, r	חדיר		оп.с	2.39
	Water Level	5.44	3.14	5.10	3.30	4,98	3.84	5.70	2.60	6.6Q	QQ.E	
	Manth/Year	May-07	Oct-07	Маү-ОН	Oct-DB	May-09	Oct-09	Маү-10	0ct-10	May.11	Dct-11	Average

Plate-l

LOCATION PLAN OF VILLAGE DAHEJ TALUKA VAGRA DIST. BHARUCH







ANNEXURE 2





200 GENERAL LAYOUT CONSTRUCTION OF SECURED LANDFILL FACILITY. BHARLCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED, A STATE AND AND A Dise Notice samples BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED .. • • .• INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, NEW DELTIF Manoj Datta REV. 9A1F SCALE. TO DECEMBEN AN AVAILABLE INC. N L S



:

15



Dr. Manoj Datta Professor & Head INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, DELHI Department of Civil Engineering Hauz Khas, New Delhi – 110 016

> Phone:26591183/28591241 (O) Fax: 26581117/26862037 Ernail: mdatta@civil.litd.ac.in

> > 20/03/2015 IITD/CE/MD/2015/BEIL/Dah

To, Mr. Ashok Panjwani Bharch Enviro Infrastructure Limited Dahej Gujarat

Deer Sir,

Kindly refer to the visit of undersigned on 11th March 2015 at your Dahej site regarding the Cell Lof Lanofill of Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited.

It is certified that the Coli I of Landlill is satisfactory for receiving hazardnus weste in all respect as per CPCB guideline and drawings approved by IIT, Delhi.

Yours sincerely,

(Dr. Manoj Datta)



Dr. Manoj Datta Professor & Head INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, DELHI Department of Civil Engineering Hauz Khas, New Delhi – 110 016

> Phone: 26591183/26591241 (O) Fax: 26581117/26862037 Email: <u>mdatta@civil.iitd.ac.in</u>

> > IITD/CE/MD/2016 4th March 2016

Sub: Technical Review of Secured Landfill of BEIL at Dahej for Hazardous Waste

Overview

The Secured (Hazardous Waste) Landfill Facility of Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited at Dahej was assessed for compliance with HW Landfill Guidelines (HWLG) published by CPCB. The assessment was based on review of design documents, review of drawings, site visit on 16th Feb 2016, inspection of active phase (under construction) and review of records and associated documents.

Review Report Landfill Design:	The methodol	ogy of design, construction and operation is satisfactory.				
Landfill Layout:	Plan and layout depicts phased operation.					
Landfill Section:	Landfill side s	Landfill side slopes, liner and cover provisions are as per design.				
Phased Operation:	Landfill is operated in yearly phases.					
Leachate Quantity:	Generation of	leachate is minimized by keeping exposed active area small.				
Liner System:	Liner System	is as per HW landfill guidelines. All essential components				
	(including H	DPE geomembrane and barrier soil layer) meet minimum				
	requirements a	as specified.				
Leachate Collection a	nd Removal:	Leachate collection layer, drainage slopes, collection sump,				
		leachate well and other components all comply with HW				
		guidelines				
Leachate Managemen	it:	Multiple effect evaporator (offsite).				
Gaseous Emissions M	lanagement:	Gas collection layer and passive venting provided in design.				
Final Cover System:		Gas collection layer, barrier layer, HDPE geomembrane,				
		drainage layer, top soil and vegetation grass / rubble + vegetation				
		meet HW guidelines.				
Surface Water Drainage System:		Berms, drainage channels and surface water drain provided				
		adequately				
Slope Stability: Adequate safety against slippage along interfaces of different layers.						

Site Infrastructure:	Fencing, office, road, laboratory, drainage system, weighbridge, waste					
	inspection, temporary storage, waste stabilization facilities as per					
	standards					
Environmental Monitoring S	ystem: Ground water wells installed.					
Site Development:	Planned in phases.					
Record Keeping:	Satisfactory.					
Waste Inspection:	Adequate facilities.					
Phase Development and oper	ation: Yearly					
Phase Closure:	HW cover to be provided on completion of each phase.					
Landfill Closure:	Progressive closure and joining of cover system with completion of					
	progressive phases.					
Vegetative Cover:	Local vegetation or grass / rubble with local vegetation					
Post Closure Maintenance System: Provision of post-closure funds.						

Conclusions

Cells 2 and 5 are observed to be designed in accordance with Hazardous Waste Landfill Guidelines of CPCB and drawings approved vide IIT Delhi consulting project and are ready to receive the waste.

(Dr. Manoj Datta)



Dr. Manoj Datta Professor

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, DELHI Department of Civil Engineering Hauz Khas, New Delhi – 110 016

> Phone: 26591183/26591241 (O) Fax: 26581117/26862037 Email: <u>mdatta@civil.iitd.ac.in</u>

> > IITD/CE/MD/2019 7th June 2019

Mr. Manoj Patel, Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited Plot No. D-43 Dahej-Amod Road GIDC Estate, Ta-Vagra Dahej – 392130, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat)

Sub: Technical Review of Closure of Cell 5, Construction of new Cells-3 & 4 and Monsoon Storage Shed (second part) at Secured Landfill of BEIL, at Dahej for Hazardous Waste

Overview

The Secured (Hazardous Waste) Landfill Facility of Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited at Dahej was assessed for compliance with HW Landfill Guidelines (HWLG) published by CPCB for construction of new Cells 3 and 4. The assessment was based on review of design documents, review of drawings, site visit on 1st May 2019, inspection of construction work as well as review of records and associated documents. Closure activities on Cell 5 were reviewed. Base liner system of monsoon storage shed (second part) was also reviewed.

Review Report

Const. of Cells-3&4	(a) Construction of Cells 3&4 completed; inspected during site visit.				
	(b) All components installed as per design.				
	(c) Side slopes as per design.				
	(d) Geosynthetic materials and soil layers as per specifications.				
	(e)Thickness of components adequate.				
	(f) Drainage layers as per design.				
	(g) Separation and filtration layers as per design.				
Monsoon Storage Shed	(a) Second part of monsoon storage shed inspected visually.				
	(b) Base liner system is as per design and construction completed.				
Closure of Cell 5	(a) Work underway; operations inspected during site visit				
Landfill Design:	Design, construction and operating methodology is satisfactory.				
Landfill Layout:	Layout meets requirements of phased operation.				
Landfill Section:	Landfill side slopes, liner and cover provisions are as per design.				
Phased Operation:	Operation is in yearly phases.				

Leachate Quantity: Liner System:	Minimized by temporary covering during monsoons. All leachate pumped out and treated. In accordance with HW landfill guidelines. All essential components (including HDPE geomembrane and barrier soil layer) meet minimum requirements as per guidelines.
Leachate Collection and	Leachate collection layer, drainage slopes, collection sump, well
Removal:	and other components all comply with HW guidelines.
Leachate Management:	Spray Drier and MEE
Gaseous Emissions:	Gas collection layer and passive venting.
Final Cover System:	Gas collection layer, barrier layer, HDPE geomembrane, drainage layer,
	top soil and vegetation / rubble + vegetation meet HW guidelines/equivalence.
Surface Water Drainage:	Berms, drainage channels and surface water drain provided adequately.
Slope Stability:	Slope inclination as per design.
Site Infrastructure:	Boundary wall, road, laboratory, drainage system, weighbridge, waste
	inspection, temporary storage, waste stabilization facilities as per standards.
Environmental Monitoring:	Ground water wells for monitoring.
Site Development:	Well planned.
Record Keeping:	Satisfactory.
Waste Inspection:	Adequate facilities.
Phase Development and	Yearly.
Operation:	
Phase Closure:	HW cover system provided on completion of each phase (or part thereof).
Landfill Closure:	Progressive closure and joining of cover system with completion of each
	phase.
Vegetative Cover:	Local vegetation or grass / rubble with vegetation.
Post Closure Maintenance	Provision of funds for maintenance after closure
System:	

Conclusions

Construction drawings and photographs were reviewed during site visit and various components of the liner system were visually inspected and found satisfactory. It is observed that construction work of liner and leachate collection system of new cells 3 & 4 had been completed in all respects as per CPCB Guidelines and drawings approved by IIT Delhi. Closure of Cell-5 is underway and operations are satisfactory. Base liner system of monsoon storage shed (second part) has been completed.

Cells 3 & 4 are now ready to receive the waste. Base liner system of monsoon storage shed (second part) is also ready to receive waste.

(Dr. Manoj Datta)

ANNEXURE 3



BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

(formerly knows as Bharuchi Enviro infrastructure Limited) Unit - Dahei

Ref. SEL/DAHEL/EAC/25-02-2020

05" August, 2020

PCB ID # 40137

The Member Secretary. Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector -10/A Gandhinagar-382010

Dear Sir.

Sub: Compliance to observations and recommendations of Environmental Audit for the Half year (October 2019 to March 2020)

We have submitted half yearly Environment Audit Report for October 2019 to March 2020 to H.O. GPCH Gandhinagar along with fees on 16.07.2020. The audit was carried out by Sophisticated Instrumentation Centre for Applied Research & Testing (SICART).

We would like to bring your kind attention that we are complying to various observations and recommendations of the auditor.

The compliance of observation and recommendations of the Auditor are enclosed.

We hope that above in the order.

Thunking You,

Yours faithfully, For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited

Bamb31

Authorized Signatory

Enclt a/a

CC: Regional office Gujarat Pollution Control Board Bharuch

Post Received

Sujarat Pollution Control Board BHARUCH

CIN NO. U45300GJ1997PLC032696 Works Office : Plot No. D-43, Dahej Amod Road, GIDC Estate. Dahej, T. Vagra - 392 130, Dist. Etharuch (Gujarat) Phone: (02641) 291129, E-mail: mistryrg@bell.co.in Regd: Office: Phot No: 9701-15, GIDC Estate, Post Box No: 82, Ankleshwar 393 002, Dist. I Bharuch (Gujarat) Phones (02646) 253135, 225228 Fax. (02642) 222849 E-mail. dalwadibd@beil.co.in

Compliance report of Observations and Recommendations of Half yearly Environment audit of BEIL Infrastructure limited carried out Sophisticated Instrumentation Centre for Applied Research & Testing for the period of October-2019 to March- 2020

Sr. No	Auditors Recommendations	Compliance Status
1	Suggested to vacant the interim storage shed as soon as possible.	Complied The Interim storage shed has been emptied and we store the waste for 4 months of monsoon in Interim storage shed.
2	Suggested to start the ETP Plant as soon as possible after fulfilment of all the regulatory and technical compliance.	Complied ETP plant has been started and we do have a valid CCA (Amendment No WH-106225) for the ETP.
33	The total power consumption has increased in compared to the previous audit-year; in this regards it is suggested to explore substitute options for reduction in power consumption.	Complied We have installed Solar system which will produce around 900 KWH per day so the DGVCL power consumption will reduce and we are still exploring options for power reduction.

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

(Unit - Dahej) CIN-U45300GJ1997PLC032696

> Date: 20/5/2016 PCB ID NO: 40137

To.

The Member Secretary Gujarat Pollution Control Board Paryavaran Bhavan Gandhinagar

Sub: Submission of Inspection Report and Testing Reports for Construction of Cell:2 & 5 at Plot No:43, GIDC, Dahej.

Dear Sit,

In connection with above subject and telephonic instruction from your office to expedite submission of third party reports.

Please find submitted herewith Inspection report of the agency appointed by BEIL (IIT, New Delhi) covering third party certificate, testing reports, photographs, approved drawing, methodology for construction, methodology adopted for construction, summary of test report required by CPCB and executed by BEIL.

Kindly note that we have submitted status report to office of R O, Bharuch by email on dated 1/1/2016 and 22/1/2016. (Copy Enclosed).

In view of above you are humbly requested to consider this reports as part of compliance of CPCB guideline for construction Cell: 2 & S.

Request you to process our application and give us CC & A for Cell: 2 & 5 at the earliest.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully, For Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited

B.D.Dalwadi Chief Executive Office

Etict: As Above

c.c. The Regional Office - GPCB, Bharuch

 Works Office
 Plot No. D-43, Dahej, Amod Road, GIDC Estate, Dohoj, To-Vagra - 392130, Dist. : Bharuch (Gujarat) Phones : (02643) 291129 • Email : bhupendro.mehta@uniphos.com

 Head Office
 Plot No. 9701-16, GIDC Estate, Post Box No. 62, Ankleshwar - 393 002, Dist. : Bharuch (Gujarat) Phones : (02646) 253135, 225228 • Fax : (02643) 222849 • E-mail : panjwania@uniphos.com

 Fiegd, Office : Plot No. 117-118, GIDC Estate, Anklimihwa - 533 002, Dist : Bhanuch (Gujarat)

ANNEXURE 4

Annexure 00

Compliance of CPCB Criteria for Hazardous waste landfill

Sr. No.	Conditions	Status
Sr. No.	Conditions Location Criteria: - Lake or Pond : 200 Mtrs - River : 100 Mtrs - Flood plain : 100 years - Highway : 500 Mtrs - Habitation : 500 Mtrs - Public Parks : 500 Mtrs - Critical habitat Area : No landfill - Wet Lands: No landfill Airport : No Landfill	Status Complied Landfill is located in Vagra Taluka fulfilling all the criteria mentioned in the guidelines. Nearest railway station is at about 50 Km, Bharuch. Nearest village is at about 3.76 KM, Dahej. Nearest airport is at about 75 Km, Vadodara The project site is
	 All port : No Landini Water Supply: 500 Mtrs Coastal Regulation Zone : No landfill Ground Water table level: < 2 meters below the base 	located about 43.7 km away from National Highway No. 8, 0.44 km and 33.87 km away from State Highway No 6 and 37. The CRZ area is about 7.0 Km away from the project site.
	Planning And Design criteria:	Complied
2.	 Essential Components: Liner System at base and sides of landfill A leachate collection and treatment facility Gas collection and treatment facility Final cover system at top Surface water drainage system Environmental monitoring system Closure and post closure plan 	Appropriate base and side liners has been provided according to the criteria. Leachate collection wells (Total 4 wells for the cell 1, cell2 & cell5, cell3, cell4 & Monsoon cell) has been provided for collecting leachate which further treated in MEE followed by Spray dryer. At present only 1 cell is partially capped, Surface water drainage system is provided.
	 Phased Operation: During the monsoon months the waste may stockpiled in a temporary holding areas (covered with roof). During this period and the landfill may be kept capped with final cover/ intermediate cover and landfill operations suspended to reduce infiltration of rainwater into the landfill. 	Complied. Landfill site operation is being suspended during the 4 months of monsoon. We have constructed monsoon landfill cell of capacity 20000 MT having impervious bottom and roof cover has been provided. Landfill which

		is in operation is covered with tarpaulin during these period.
3	Liner system: Leachate control within a landfill involves the following steps: (a) prevention of migration of leachate from landfill sides and landfill base to the subsoil by suitable liner system; and (b) drainage of leachate collected at the base of a landfill to the side of the landfill and removal of the leachate from within the landfill.	Complied A proper base and side liners has been provided according to the criteria. Drainage system is also provided to avoid infiltration of surface water.
4. - - -	Leachate Management: Offsite Treatment Onsite Treatment Recirculation	Complied Leachate collection wells (Total 4 wells for the cell 1, cell2, cell5, cell3, cell4 & Monsoon cell) has been provided and collected leachate is treated onsite in MEE. Leachate is recirculated accelerating process of landfill stabilization.
5.	Gaseous Emission Management:	Complied
-	Controlled passive venting	At present only Cell 1 is
-	Controlled collection and treatment	partially capped.
6.	Final Cover System	Complied At present only Cell-1 is only partially capped, while no other cells are closed. Closure of the Cell will be according to the Guidelines.
7.	Site Infrastructure:	Complied
-	Site Entrance and Fencing.	All the facilities like site
-	Administrative and Site Control Offices	entrance and fencing,
-	Access Roads	administration, site control
-	Waste Inspection and Sampling Facility.	offices, access roads, waste
-	Equipment Workshops and Garages.	inspection, sampling facility,
-	Signs and Directions	water supply, lightings,
-	Vialer Suppry	firefighting equipment signs
-	Lighting Vehicle Cleaning Facility	and directions etc. have been
-	Fire Fighting Fauinment	provided
8.	Environment Monitoring System:	Complied Regular monitoring of leachate quality, air quality, and noise is being carried out. Monitoring of ground water, leachate, VOC generation, ambient air monitoring, noise monitoring has been conducted on regular basis.

		All the analysis reports are attached.
	9. Closure and post closure maintenance plan:	Complied At present only Cell-1 is only partially capped, while no other cells are closed. Closure of the Cell will be according to the Guidelines.
3.	Waste Acceptance Criteria	Complied On arrival of any waste, it is first analyzed and if it follows GPCB/CPCB waste acceptance criteria then and only then it is accepted.
4.	Construction and operational Criteria: Site Development Phase development Phase operation Phase closure Landfill closure Post closure vegetative stabilization 	Complied Proper facilities for site development like record keeping for site manual, site reports, vehicle inspection is provided.
5.	 Inspection, Monitoring and record keeping criteria: During construction of liners and covers During operation During closure and post closure period Environmental Monitoring System 	Complied Regular inspections of liners, and covers was being conducted during construction phase of landfill. Adequate environmental monitoring system has been provided.
6.	Financial Assurance Criteria	Complied We have prepared detailed financial estimates for construction, operation, and closure and post closure activity of the landfill.
7.	Contingency Plan for Emergency	Complied We are having onsite emergency plan, which is updated on yearly basis and submitted to GPCB, RO.

ANNEXURE 5

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Date : 13-Jul-20

Receipt Date From: 01-MAR-2020

Receipt Date To: 02-MAR-2020

Sr No	Ω	MANIFEST	CUSTOMER	Inward Date	Analysis Date	Waste Type / Category No	Physical State	Product Code	Quantity (KG)	*ANNEALING LOSS	*COMPATIBILIT Y TEST	*FLAMMABILIT Y TEST	*LRT TEST	*ODOUR	*PFLT TEST	COMPARISON WITH STD	METAL STABILIZATION REQUIRED	MOISTURE CONTENT	Hd
1	b07083cff5			29-FEB-20 12:40:48	01-Mar-2020 09.26	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	19700.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	4.4	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	50.62	7.5
2	abb6d39cdf			29-FEB-20 16:44:53	01-Mar-2020 17.25	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	19370.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	6.6	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	58.22	7.5
3	59e192270c			29-FEB-20 17:05:19	01-Mar-2020 17.22	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	SOLID WASTE	16530.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	12.8	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	60.02	7.5
4	553cff328d			29-FEB-20 17:09:34	01-Mar-2020 17.21	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	19590.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	16.8	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	71.19	7.5
5	5a3b7a1166			29-FEB-20 17:13:55	01-Mar-2020 17.19	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	17255.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	13.91	7.5
6	a23c1a4871			29-FEB-20 17:17:51	01-Mar-2020 17.20	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	19350.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	18.2	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	72.91	7.5
7	2ce0a2c290			29-FEB-20 17:27:14	02-Mar-2020 09.41	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	3230.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	12.02	7.2
8	e24cda3176			29-FEB-20 17:37:10	01-Mar-2020 17.24	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	11380.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	4.6	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	52.42	7.5
9	0a51279cea			29-FEB-20 17:40:45	01-Mar-2020 17.23	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	10350.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	2.6	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	23.91	7.5

Hd	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	
7.2	
7.5	
7.5	

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Date: 13-Jul-20

Receipt Date From: 01-MAR-2020

Receipt Date To: 02-MAR-2020

Sr No	Ω	MANIFEST	CUSTOMER	Inward Date	Analysis Date	Waste Type / Category No	Physical State	Product Code	Quantity (KG)	*ANNEALING LOSS	*COMPATIBILIT Y TEST	*FLAMMABILIT Y TEST	*LRT TEST	*ODOUR	*PFLT TEST	COMPARISON WITH STD	METAL STABILIZATION REQUIRED	MOISTURE CONTENT	НА
10	9e873f69a9			01-MAR-20 07:31:19	01-Mar-2020 17.37	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	18640.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	13.4	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	59.13	7.5
11	62e50636ea			01-MAR-20 07:35:00	01-Mar-2020 17.36	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	19380.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	15.2	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	64.12	7.5
12	df44f0f17a			01-MAR-20 07:38:59	01-Mar-2020 17.29	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	16680.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	1.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	13.09	7.5
13	b28427bd57			01-MAR-20 07:44:00	01-Mar-2020 17.31	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	19050.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	16.09	7.5
14	4a9e94fc7b			01-MAR-20 07:49:38	01-Mar-2020 17.33	INSULATION WASTE (31.1)	NON RECYCLE WASTE	INSULATION WASTE	2420.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
15	86be6545e5			01-MAR-20 08:23:58	01-Mar-2020 17.27	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	17090.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	13.91	7.5
16	068fd41635			01-MAR-20 08:26:57	01-Mar-2020 17.18	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	SALT	19100.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	8.02	7.5
17	e2a888ad50			01-MAR-20 08:33:47	01-Mar-2020 17.32	INSULATION WASTE (31.1)	NON RECYCLE WASTE	INSULATION WASTE	3840.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
18	2330374ca0			01-MAR-20 08:36:19	01-Mar-2020 17.26	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	SALT	18930.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	7.92	7.5

РН	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Date : 13-Jul-20

Receipt Date From: 01-MAR-2020

Receipt Date To: 02-MAR-2020

Sr No	٩	MANIFEST	CUSTOMER	Inward Date	Analysis Date	Waste Type / Category No	Physical State	Product Code	Quantity (KG)	*ANNEALING LOSS	*COMPATIBILIT Y TEST	*FLAMMABILIT Y TEST	*LRT TEST	*ODOUR	*PFLT TEST	COMPARISON WITH STD	METAL STABILIZATION REQUIRED	MOISTURE CONTENT	Hd
19	795671a5a9			01-MAR-20 08:38:51	01-Mar-2020 17.28	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	16700.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	1.4	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	19.92	7.5
20	fa54303cd0			01-MAR-20 08:43:41	01-Mar-2020 17.38	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	19020.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	17.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	71.12	7.5
21	cb5e64b690			01-MAR-20 08:56:36	01-Mar-2020 17.39	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	17300.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	15.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	68.12	7.5
22	91f37323ea			01-MAR-20 09:33:15	01-Mar-2020 17.46	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	SPRAY DRYER SALT	8360.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	13.03	7.5
23	73d747a371			01-MAR-20 09:38:07	01-Mar-2020 17.45	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	19730.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	11.02	7.5
24	8ee2e05e58			01-MAR-20 09:41:49	01-Mar-2020 17.44	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	20510.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	7.12	7.5
25	d0492e1656			01-MAR-20 09:54:04	01-Mar-2020 17.50	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	17690.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	18.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	78.12	7.5
26	da04618e08			01-MAR-20 10:09:25	01-Mar-2020 17.42	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	CHEMICAL SLUDGE	23225.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	19.8	ODOURL ESS	NOT PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	75.19	7.5
27	2140ddc663			01-MAR-20 10:32:21	01-Mar-2020 11.26	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	4120.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		

Hd		
7.5		
7.5		
7.5		
7.5		
7.5		
7.5		
7.5		
7.5		

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Date : 13-Jul-20

Receipt Date From: 01-MAR-2020

Receipt Date To: 02-MAR-2020

FINGERPRINT ANALYSIS REPO	ORT - LANDFILL
---------------------------	----------------

Sr No	Ω	MANIFEST	CUSTOMER	Inward Date	Analysis Date	Waste Type / Category No	Physical State	Product Code	Quantity (KG)	*ANNEALING LOSS	*COMPATIBILIT Y TEST	*FLAMMABILIT Y TEST	*LRT TEST	*ODOUR	*PFLT TEST	COMPARISON WITH STD	METAL STABILIZATION REQUIRED	MOISTURE CONTENT	НА
28	05e3769dc3			01-MAR-20 10:34:04	01-Mar-2020 11.27	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	4090.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
29	f45176a1ee			01-MAR-20 10:35:58	01-Mar-2020 11.27	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	3990.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
30	90b6e18650			01-MAR-20 10:52:00	01-Mar-2020 17.51	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	19800.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	10.52	7.5
31	64f36ba9c8			01-MAR-20 10:57:21	01-Mar-2020 11.29	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	3950.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
32	4011f29672			01-MAR-20 11:00:06	01-Mar-2020 17.53	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	21900.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	8.2	ODOURL ESS	NOT PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	51.12	7.5
33	32223496a3			01-MAR-20 11:01:41	01-Mar-2020 11.28	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	4020.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
34	2c2a7e9f78			01-MAR-20 11:03:29	01-Mar-2020 11.28	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	2100.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
35	4e2850a9f9			01-MAR-20 11:25:04	01-Mar-2020 17.54	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	21520.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	12.91	7.5
36	7a6e938bd8			01-MAR-20 12:04:24	01-Mar-2020 17.56	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	18160.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	21.6	ODOURL ESS	NOT PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	78.92	7.5

Н	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	
7.5	

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Date : 13-Jul-20

Receipt Date From: 01-MAR-2020

Receipt Date To: 02-MAR-2020

FINGERPRINT ANALYSIS	REPORT - LANDFILL
----------------------	--------------------------

Sr No	Ω	MANIFEST	CUSTOMER	Inward Date	Analysis Date	Waste Type / Category No	Physical State	Product Code	Quantity (KG)	*ANNEALING LOSS	*COMPATIBILIT Y TEST	*FLAMMABILIT Y TEST	*LRT TEST	*ODOUR	*PFLT TEST	COMPARISON WITH STD	METAL STABILIZATION REQUIRED	MOISTURE CONTENT	Н
37	64b8f3db65			01-MAR-20 12:22:21	02-Mar-2020 09.34	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	2390.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
38	57077eaa0e			01-MAR-20 16:18:48) 02-Mar-2020 09.35	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	2190.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
39	be7775b6e2			02-MAR-20 08:09:33) 02-Mar-2020 21.50	INSULATION WASTE (31.1)	NON RECYCLE WASTE	INSULATION WASTE	1020.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
40	b3f75275c8			02-MAR-20 08:12:13	02-Mar-2020 21.42	INSULATION WASTE (31.1)	NON RECYCLE WASTE	INSULATION WASTE	1245.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
41	0a6db07ff9			02-MAR-20 08:15:42	02-Mar-2020 21.53	INSULATION WASTE (31.1)	NON RECYCLE WASTE	INSULATION WASTE	1125.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
42	fb3c5e7873			02-MAR-20 08:18:54	02-Mar-2020 21.45	INSULATION WASTE (31.1)	NON RECYCLE WASTE	INSULATION WASTE	1115.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
43	9218e29207			02-MAR-20 08:23:54	02-Mar-2020 21.43	INSULATION WASTE (31.1)	NON RECYCLE WASTE	INSULATION WASTE	1150.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
44	74e216d97a			02-MAR-20 08:29:32	02-Mar-2020 21.48	NSULATION WASTE (31.1)	NON RECYCLE WASTE	INSULATION WASTE	955.000		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
45	1a489625c4			02-MAR-20 09:37:24	02-Mar-2020 22.20	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	MEE SALT	19150.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	1.8	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	28.48	7.5

Hd		
7.5		

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Date : 13-Jul-20

Receipt Date From: 01-MAR-2020

Receipt Date To: 02-MAR-2020

Sr No	₽	MANIFEST	CUSTOMER	Inward Date	Analysis Date	Waste Type / Category No	Physical State	Product Code	Quantity (KG)	*ANNEALING LOSS	*COMPATIBILIT Y TEST	*FLAMMABILIT Y TEST	*LRT TEST	*ODOUR	*PFLT TEST	COMPARISON WITH STD	METAL STABILIZATION REQUIRED	MOISTURE CONTENT	НЧ
46	fb91e333a5			02-MAR-20 10:00:32	02-Mar-2020 22.19	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	7245.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	6.2	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	48.64	7.5
47	91554b3004			02-MAR-20 11:01:28	02-Mar-2020 22.23	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	18200.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	5.2	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	42.12	7.5
48	69b11dc104			02-MAR-20 11:05:30	02-Mar-2020 22.21	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	19600.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	8.4	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	54.18	7.5
49	7ff55e2008			02-MAR-20 12:10:47	02-Mar-2020 22.25	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	17010.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	22.8	ODOURL ESS	NOT PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	80.14	7.5
50	fc1071452e			02-MAR-20 14:19:39	02-Mar-2020 22.30	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	20715.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	3.6	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	34.64	7.5
51	6666ccfc5a			02-MAR-20 14:23:10	02-Mar-2020 22.27	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	19020.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	19.4	ODOURL ESS	NOT PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	68.22	7.5
52	9f12107a9f			02-MAR-20 14:33:35	02-Mar-2020 22.29	CHEMICAL SLUDGE CONTAINING RESIDUE PESTICIDES (29.2)	SOLID	MANGANES E CARBONITE	19690.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	28.4	ODOURL ESS	NOT PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	60.59	7.5
53	23ad458146			02-MAR-20 14:37:05	02-Mar-2020 22.27	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	16980.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	20.6	ODOURL ESS	NOT PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	72.16	7.5
54	bd327787f3			02-MAR-20 14:52:43	02-Mar-2020 22.31	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	CHEMICAL SLUDGE	27360.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	12.6	ODOURL ESS	NOT PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	61.17	7.5

H		
7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5	НЧ	
7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5	7.5	
7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5	7.5	
7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5	7.5	
7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5	7.5	
7.5	7.5	
7.5	7.5	
7.5	7.5	
7.5	7.5	
	7.5	

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Date : 13-Jul-20

Receipt Date From: 01-MAR-2020

Receipt Date To: 02-MAR-2020

FINGERPRINT ANALYSIS	REPORT - LANDFILL
----------------------	--------------------------

Sr No	Q	MANIFEST	CUSTOMER	Inward Date	Analysis Date	Waste Type / Category No	Physical State	Product Code	Quantity (KG)	*ANNEALING LOSS	*COMPATIBILIT Y TEST	*FLAMMABILIT Y TEST	*LRT TEST	*ODOUR	*PFLT TEST	COMPARISON WITH STD	METAL STABILIZATION REQUIRED	MOISTURE CONTENT	НА
55	7a36513573			02-MAR-20 14:56:02) 02-Mar-2020 22.31	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	CHEMICAL SLUDGE	16800.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	10.8	ODOURL ESS	NOT PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	54.28	7.5
56	acbbfbbd45			02-MAR-20 15:08:18	02-Mar-2020 22.35	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	CHEMICAL SLUDGE	23730.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	6.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	38.62	4.0
57	38a49dc7e2			02-MAR-20 15:23:38	02-Mar-2020 22.33	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	CHEMICAL SLUDGE	22000.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	2.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	32.18	7.5
58	65b0f18f8d			02-MAR-20 15:28:06	02-Mar-2020 22.32	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	14540.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	11.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	61.46	7.5
59	30c69ddde3			02-MAR-20 15:56:38	02-Mar-2020 22.34	PROCESS RESIDUE WASTE (29.1)	SOLID	SPRAY DRYER SALT	7660.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	6.41	7.5
60	d40f1d9139			02-MAR-20 16:01:13	02-Mar-2020 22.18	INSULATION WASTE (31.1)	NON RECYCLE WASTE	INSULATION WASTE	3260.00 0		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE		ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO		
61	ffdd1c5679			02-MAR-20 16:32:24	02-Mar-2020 22.39	RESIDUE/SLU DGES AND FILTER CAKES (16.2)	SOLID	FILTER CAKES	16590.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	10.92	7.5
62	1b45aee1b3			02-MAR-20 16:34:40	02-Mar-2020 22.37	ETP SLUDGE (34.3)	SOLID	ETP SLUDGE	11380.0 00		COMPAT IBLE	NON- FLAMMA BLE	0.0	ODOURL ESS	PASS	COMPA RABLE	NO	13.65	7.5

± 7.5 4.0 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5		
7.5 4.0 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5	НЧ	
4.0 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5	7.5	
7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5	4.0	
7.5	7.5	
7.5	7.5	
7.5	7.5	
7.5		
7.5	7.5	
	7.5	

ANNEXURE 6



TEST REPORT

QF/7.8/38-WT

M/s. BE	IL INFRATSTRCTURE LTD,	Test Rep	oort No. : PL/BLD 0004							
PLC	OT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ,		te · 29/02/2020							
DA	HEJ-392130, TAL :- VAGRA,	13300 Da								
DISIT: BHARUCH Customer's Ref. : W.O.No. 85192000040 Dated:19.04.2019										
Samplin	g Location : Near EB 1 (Bo	rewell)	LINE DURING REDUCTION	to routine routine, fortune stitutes e						
Descript	tion of Sample : Ground Water	sample (Quantity/No. of Sa	amples : 05 Lit./One						
Date of	Sampling : 20/02/2020	S	ampling Procedu	re : IS:3025						
Samplin	a by : Pollucon Laboratories	Pvt. Ltd. F	Protocol (purpose) : OC/Env. Monitoring						
Sample	$\frac{3}{20} = \frac{3}{21}$	LET L'OLLING	ah ID	BID/2002/04						
Docking			ab ID.	Ac por table						
	seal Sealed	a biopolatio	est Parameters							
Date of	Starting of Test : 21/02/2020	nt dan Weissenarde	Date of Completion of	Test : 29/02/2020						
	DESIGN MELA INSTRUMENTALI PARA MENANTA PARA	RESUI	LT TABLE							
SR. NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	UNIT	RESULT	METHOD ADOPTED						
1	рН		7.91	IS 3025 (Part – 11) 2017 Electrometric Method						
2	Colour	Hazen	4	IS 3025 (Part – 4) 2017						
3	Conductivity	mmhos/cm	67.73	IS 3025 (Part – 14) 2019						
4	Turbidity	NTU	1.46	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 2130 B						
5	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	15	IS 3025 (Part – 17) 2017						
6	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	44025	IS 3025 (Part-16) 2017						
7	TOC	mg/L	18	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5310 B						
8	COD	mg/L	83	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5220 B Open Reflux Method						
9	Total Hardness	mg/L	5014	IS 3025 (Part – 21) 2019 EDTA Method						
10	Total Alkalinity	mg/L	106	IS 3025 (Part – 23) 2019						
11	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L	0.92	IS :3025 (Part-34) :1988 Clause 2.3 (Reaffirmed 2009)						
12	Chlorides as Cl	mg/L	18240	IS 3025 (Part – 32) 2019 Argentometric Method						
13	Sulphates as SO ₄	mg/L	2456	IS 3025 (Part-24) 2019						
14	Nitrate	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-34) 2019 Chromotropic Acid Metho						
15	Lead as Pb	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B						
16	Cadmium as Cd	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B						
17	Copper as Cu	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B						
18	Total Chromium	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B						
19	Mercury as Hg	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-48) 2019						
20	NICKEI AS NI	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 Edition 2017) 3111 B						
21	Cyanides as CN	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 Edition 2017) 4500 CN E Colorimetric Method						
22	Arsenic as As	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{''} Edition 2017) 3114 B						
23	Manganese as Mn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{''} Edition 2017) 3111 B						
24	Iron as Fe	mg/L	0.3	APHA (23' Edition 2017) 3111 B						
25	Zinc as Zn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B						
26	Fluorides as F	mg/L	0.76	APHA (23" Edition 2017) 4500 F D SPANDS Metho						
27	Pesticides**	µg/L	Not Detected	USEPA 508 1995/ USEPA 525.2 1995/ USEPA 532 2000						

Detection Limit: Léad as Pb : 0.005 mg/L, Cadmium as Cd : 0.004 mg/L, Copper as Cu : 0.02, Total Chromium : 0.025 mg/L, Mercury as Hg: 0.001 mg/ , Nickel as Ni: 0.02mg/L, Arsenic as As: 0.1 mg/L, Cyanides as CN: 0.001 mg/L, Manganese as Mn:0.03 mg/L, Zinc: 0.06mg/L, Pesticides : 0.1 µg/L. **attached pesticides list.

Maely

Macky Suraliwala Sr. Scientist

Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager (Q)

francis

ESO 14001:2004 CHSAS 10001:2007 ELSO 0001:2000

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf.

Receignleed by MoER, New Dalhi Under • GPCB apprved Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1948 • schedule II suchtar FSEAI Approved Lab
 Recognized by MoER, New Delhi Under

"Pollucon House". Plot No.5/6. Opp.Balaii Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart. Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.polluconiab.com, E. mail: pollucon@pmail.com, info@polluconiab.com



Custom	ner's Name and Address :	TEST R	<u>EPORT</u>	QF/7.8/38-WT Page: 1 of 1
M/s. B PL D/ DI	EIL INFRATSTRCTURE LTD, LOT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ, AHEJ-392130, TAL :- VAGRA, ISIT: BHARUCH		Test Report Issue Date Customer's	No. : PL/BLD 0005 : 29/02/2020 Ref. : W.O.No. 85192000040 Dated:19.04.2019
Sampli	ng Location : Near EB 2 (Bore	well)		NE POLICIONE POLIDIONE POLICIONE POLICIONE P
Descr Date o Samp Samp Packir Date o	iption of Sample : Ground Wate of Sampling : 20/02/2020 ling by : Pollucon Laboratorie le Receipt Date : 21/02/2020 ng/ Seal : Sealed of Starting of Test : 21/02/2020	r sample Qu Sai s Pvt. Ltd. Pro Lal Te: Dat	antity/No. of Sar mpling Procedure otocol (purpose) o ID. st Parameters re of Completion of T	nples : 05 Lit./One : IS:3025 : QC/Env. Monitoring : BLD/2002/05 : As per table est : 29/02/2020
2410		RESULT	TABLE	
SR. NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	UNIT	RESULT	METHOD ADOPTED
1	pH Colour	 Hazen	7.98	IS 3025 (Part – 11) 2017 Electrometric Method IS 3025 (Part – 4) 2017
3	Conductivity Turbidity	mmhos/cm NTU	66.25 0.4	IS 3025 (Part – 14) 2019 APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 2130 B
5	Total Suspended Solids Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L mg/L	12	IS 3025 (Part – 17) 2017 IS 3025 (Part-16) 2017
7	TOC	mg/L	19	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5310 B
8	COD Total Hardness	mg/L	76	Method
10	Total Alkalinity	mg/L	110	IS 3025 (Part = 23) 2019
11	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L	0.96	IS :3025 (Part-34) :1988 Clause 2.3 (Reaffirmed 2009)
12	Chlorides as Cl	mg/L	17599	IS 3025 (Part – 32) 2019 Argentometric Method
13	Sulphates as SO ₄	mg/L	1928	IS 3025 (Part-24) 2019
14	Nitrate	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-34) 2019 Chromotropic Acid Method
15	Lead as Pb	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
16	Cappor as Cu	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
18	Total Chromium	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
19	Mercury as Hg	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-48) 2019
20	Nickel as Ni	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
21	Cyanides as CN	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 CN E Colorimetric Method
22	Arsenic as As	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3114 B
23	Manganese as Mn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
24	Iron as Fe	mg/L	0.36	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
25	Zinc as Zn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
26	Fluorides as F	mg/L	0.68	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 F D SPANDS Method
27	Pesticides**	µg/L	Not Detected	USEPA 508 1995/ USEPA 525.2 1995/ USEPA 532 2000

L Detection Limit: Lead as Pb : 0.005 mg/L, Cadmium as Cd : 0.004 mg/L, Copper as Cu : 0.02, Total Chromium : 0.025 mg/L, Mercury as Hg: 0.001 mg/ , Nickel as Ni: 0.02mg/L, Arsenic as As: 0.1 mg/L, Cyanides as CN: 0.001 mg/L, Manganese as Mn:0.03 mg/L, Zinc: 0.06mg/L, Pesticides : 0.1 µg/L. **attached pesticides list.

Mach

Macky Suraliwala Sr. Scientist Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager (Q)

Inción

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf.

Recognized by MoER, New Dalhi Under Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1948 CECE apprval achieved to cutifier FSSAJ Approved Lab
 Recognized by MoER, New Dalhi Under

"Pollucon House", Plot No.5/6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.polluconlab.com, E. mail: pollucon@omail.com, info@polluconlab.com

Custom	er's Name and Address :	TEST R	<u>EPORT</u>	QF/7.8/38-W1 Page: 1 of 1
M/s. BE PL(DA	IL INFRATSTRCTURE LTD, OT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ, MEJ-392130, TAL :- VAGRA,		Test Repor	t No. : PL/BLD 0006 : 29/02/2020
DIS	SIT: BHARUCH		Customer's	Ref. : W.O.No. 85192000040 Dated:19.04.2019
Samplin	g Location : Near Gram Pa	inchayat	extraction rest of state	Productions where the transmission and the second
Description Date of Sa Sampling Sample Re Packing/S Date of St	on of Sample : Ground Water sar ampling : 20/02/2020 by : Pollucon Laborato eccipt Date : 21/02/2020 Seal : Sealed arting of Test : 21/02/2020	nple Qua Sam ries Pvt. Ltd. Prot Lab Test Date DESUUT	ntity/No. of Samples npling Procedure tocol (purpose) ID. t Parameters e of Completion of Test	: 05 Lit./One : IS:3025 : QC/Env. Monitoring : BLD/2002/06 : As per table : 29/02/2020
		RESULI	TABLE	
SR. NO.	IEST PARAMETERS	UNII	RESULT	METHOD ADOPTED
1	pH Ostern	LUC DU POST OLIVINA	7.91	IS 3025 (Part – 11) 2017 Electrometric Method
2	Colour	Hazen	3	IS 3025 (Part – 4) 2017
3	Conductivity	mmnos/cm	0.64	IS 3025 (Part – 14) 2019
4		NIU	1.9	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 2130 B
5	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	1	IS 3025 (Part – 17) 2017
6	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	412	IS 3025 (Part-16) 2017
7	TOC	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23' ^e Edition 2017) 5310 B
8	COD	mg/L	5.6	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5220 B Open Reflux Method
9	Total Hardness	mg/L	130	IS 3025 (Part – 21) 2019 EDTA Method
10	Total Alkalinity	mg/L	117	IS 3025 (Part – 23) 2019
- 11	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L	0.58	IS :3025 (Part-34) :1988 Clause 2.3 (Reaffirmed 2009)
12	Chlorides as Cl	mg/L	102	IS 3025 (Part – 32) 2019 Argentometric Method
13	Sulphates as SO ₄	mg/L	8.2	IS 3025 (Part-24) 2019
14	Nitrate	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-34) 2019 Chromotropic Acid Method
15	Lead as Pb	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
16	Cadmium as Cd	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
17	Copper as Cu	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
18	Total Chromium	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
19	Mercury as Hg	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-48) 2019
20	Nickel as Ni	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
21	Cyanides as CN	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 CN E Colorimetric Method
22	Arsenic as As	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3114 B
23	Manganese as Mn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
24	Iron as Fe	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
25	Zinc as Zn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
26	Fluorides as F	mg/L	0.21	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 F D SPANDS Method
27	Pesticides**	µg/L	Not Detected	USEPA 508 1995/ USEPA 525.2 1995/ USEPA 532

Detection Limit: Total Suspended Solids:5.0 mg/L, , TOC: 1.0 mg/L, Nitrate: 0.5 mg/L, Lead as Pb: 0.005 mg/L, Cadmium as Cd: 0.004 mg/L, Copper as Cu: 0.02, Total Chromium: 0.025 mg/L, Mercury as Hg: 0.001 mg/, Nickel as Ni: 0.02mg/L, Arsenic as As: 0.1 mg/L, Cyanides as CN: 0.001 mg/L, Manganese as Mn: 0.03 mg/L, Zinc: 0.06mg/L, Pesticides : 0.1 µg/L. **attached pesticides list.

Mach

Macky Suraliwala Sr. Scientist

Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager (Q)

Imin

ESO 14001:1004 CHSAS 18001:2007 EISO 8001:2008

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf.

Reception by MoER, New Dalhi Undar • GPGB apprved Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1988 • achedule E auditor FSSAI Approved Lab . Recognized by MoER, New Delhi Under

"Pollucon House", Plot No.5/6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle,Udhans Magdalla Road, Surat-395607, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.polluconiab.com, E. mail: pollucon@pmail.com, info@polluconiab.com
Customer'	's Name and Address :			Page: 1 of
M/s. BEIL	INFRATSTRCTURE LTD,		Test Report N	No. : PL/BLD 0007
PLOT	NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ,		Issue Date	: 29/02/2020
DISIT	EI-392130, TAL VAGRA, f: BHARUCH		Customer's R	Ref. : W.O.No. 85192000040 Dated:19.04.2019
Sampling I	Location : Near Temple			POLICIPAL POLICIPA POLICIPAL POLICIPAL
Descriptio	on of Sample Ground Water sar	nnle Oui	antity/No. of Samples	· 05 Lit /One
Date of Sa	amplina : 20/02/2020	San	npling Procedure	: IS:3025
Sampling I	by : Pollucon Laborato	ories Pvt. Ltd. Pro	otocol (purpose)	: QC/Env. Monitoring
Sample Re	eceipt Date : 21/02/2020	Lab) ID.	: BLD/2002/07
Packing/ S	Seal : Sealed	Tes	at Parameters	: As per table
Date of Sta	arting of Test : 21/02/2020	Dat	te of Completion of Test	t <u>29/02/2020</u>
cont bola	server polasifiche polasifiche polasifiche polasifiche	RESULT	ΓTABLE	
SR. NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	UNIT	RESULT	METHOD ADOPTED
1	рН	LINE DEPOSITION PROC	7.68	IS 3025 (Part – 11) 2017 Electrometric Method
2	Colour	Hazen	3	IS 3025 (Part – 4) 2017
3	Conductivity	mmhos/cm	0.93	IS 3025 (Part – 14) 2019
4	Turbidity	NTU	2.36	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 2130 B
5	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	5	IS 3025 (Part – 17) 2017
6	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	593	IS 3025 (Part-16) 2017
7	TOC	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5310 B
8	COD	mg/L	6	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5220 B Open Reflux Method
9	Total Hardness	mg/L	186	IS 3025 (Part – 21) 2019 EDTA Method
10	Total Alkalinity	mg/L	92	IS 3025 (Part – 23) 2019
11	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L	0.56	IS :3025 (Part-34) :1988 Clause 2.3 (Reaffirmed 2009)
12	Chlorides as Cl	mg/L	170	IS 3025 (Part – 32) 2019 Argentometric Method
13	Sulphates as SO₄	mg/L	18	IS 3025 (Part-24) 2019
14	Nitrate	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-34) 2019 Chromotropic Acid Metho
15	Lead as Pb	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
16	Cadmium as Cd	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
17	Copper as Cu	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
18	Total Chromium	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
19	Mercury as Hg	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-48) 2019
20	Nickel as Ni	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
21	Cyanides as CN	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 CN E Colorimetric Method
22	Arsenic as As	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3114 B
23	Manganese as Mn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
24	Iron as Fe	ma/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
25	Zinc as Zn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
26	Fluorides as F	ma/L	0.23	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 F D SPANDS Metho
27	Pesticides**	μg/L	Not Detected	USEPA 508 1995/ USEPA 525.2 1995/ USEPA 532 2000

Detection Limit: Total Suspended Solids:5.0 mg/L, , TOC: 1.0 mg/L, Lead as Pb : 0.005 mg/L, Cadmium as Cd : 0.004 mg/L, Copper as Cu : 0.02, Total Chromium : 0.025 mg/L, Mercury as Hg: 0.001 mg/ , Nickel as Ni: 0.02mg/L, Arsenic as As: 0.1 mg/L, Cyanides as CN: 0.001 mg/L, Manganese as Mn:0.03 mg/L, Zinc: 0.06mg/L, Pesticides : 0.1 µg/L. **attached pesticides list.

Mach

Macky Suraliwala Sr. Scientist

Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager (Q)

francis

ESO 14001:2004 CHISAS 10001:2007 ESO 0001:2000

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf.

Rocognized by MoER, New Dathi Under
GPCB apprved
sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1988
achodulo D auditor FSSAJ Approved Lab
 Recognized by MoER, New Delhi Under-

"Pollucon House". Plot No.5/6. Opp.Balaii Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart. Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.polluconlab.com, E. mail: pollucon@omail.com, info@polluconlab.com

Customer's	s Name and Address :	<u>TEST R</u>		Page: 1 of
			Test Report No	o. : PL/BLD 0008
DI OT			A DEPARTMENT OF THE P	
DAHF	1-392130, TAL :- VAGRA		Issue Date	: 29/02/2020
DISIT	: BHARUCH			W.O.No. 85192000040
VP Section	one was the way have been a set of the star pro-	The second second	Customer's Re	Dated:19.04.2019
Sampling L	ocation : Near Bus Station		A BOAGEDONE POLITION POLITICA POLICICA ANNO DEPENDENT POLITICA	REPORTED IN THE DESIGN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
Description	n of Sample : Ground Water sar	nple Qu	antity/No. of Samples	: 05 Lit./One
Date of Sai	mpling : 20/02/2020	San	npling Procedure	: IS:3025
Sampling b	y Pollucon Laborato	ories Pvt. Ltd. Pro	tocol (purpose)	: QC/Env. Monitoring
Sample Re	ceipt Date : 21/02/2020	Lab) ID.	: BLD/2002/08
Packing/ Se	eal : Sealed	Tes	t Parameters	: As per table
Date of Sta	arting of Test : 21/02/2020	Dat	te of Completion of Test	: 29/02/2020
CO-1 POL		RESULT	<u> TABLE</u>	
SR. NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	UNIT	RESULT	METHOD ADOPTED
1	рН	CONTRACTOR NO.	7.88	IS 3025 (Part – 11) 2017 Electrometric Method
2	Colour	Hazen	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	IS 3025 (Part – 4) 2017
3	Conductivity	mmhos/cm	0.62	IS 3025 (Part – 14) 2019
4	Turbidity	NTU	2.6	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 2130 B
5	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	7	IS 3025 (Part – 17) 2017
6	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	416	IS 3025 (Part-16) 2017
7	TOC	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5310 B
8	COD	mg/L	6.2	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5220 B Open Reflux Method
9	Total Hardness	mg/L	131	IS 3025 (Part – 21) 2019 EDTA Method
10	Total Alkalinity	mg/L	108	IS 3025 (Part – 23) 2019
11	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L	0.4	IS :3025 (Part-34) :1988 Clause 2.3 (Reaffirmed 2009)
12	Chlorides as Cl	mg/L	113	IS 3025 (Part – 32) 2019 Argentometric Method
13	Sulphates as SO ₄	mg/L	14.2	IS 3025 (Part-24) 2019
14	Nitrate	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-34) 2019 Chromotropic Acid Metho
15	Lead as Pb	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
16	Cadmium as Cd	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
17	Copper as Cu	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
18	Total Chromium	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
19	Mercury as Hg	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-48) 2019
20	Nickel as Ni	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
21	Cyanides as CN	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 CN E Colorimetri Method
22	Arsenic as As	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3114 B
23	Manganese as Mn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
24	Iron as Fe	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
25	Zinc as Zn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
26	Fluorides as F	mg/L	0.23	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 F D SPANDS Method
27	Pesticides**	µg/L	Not Detected	USEPA 508 1995/ USEPA 525.2 1995/ USEPA 53

Detection Limit: Total Suspended Solids : 2.0 mg/l, Lead as Pb : 0.005 mg/L, Cadmium as Cd : 0.004 mg/L, Copper as Cu : 0.02, Nitrate : 0.5 mg/L, Total Chromium : 0.025 mg/L, Mercury as Hg: 0.001 mg/, Arsenic as As: 0.1 mg/L, Cyanides as CN: 0.001 mg/L, Zinc: 0.06 mg/L, Pesticides : 0.1 µg/L. **attached pesticides list.

Mach

Macky Suraliwala Sr. Scientist

Imin Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager (Q)

ESO 14001:2004 OHSAS 10001:2007 ISO 0001:2008

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf.

Receignleed by MoER, New Dalhi Undar Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1988 achedule II auditor FSSAJ Approved Lab
 Recognized by MoIII. New Delhi Under

"Pollucon House", Plot No.5/6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.polluconiab.com, E. mail: pollucon@pmail.com, info@polluconiab.com



QF/7.8/38-WT

Custom	er's Name and Address :	11.01 1	LIGHT	Page: 1 of
M/s. B	EIL INFRATSTRCTURE LTD,	ine ranker r	Test Rep	ort No. : PL/BLD 0019
P	LOT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ,		Tesue Dat	· 30/11/2019
D	AHEJ-392130, TAL :- VAGRA,		13300 1/8	W 0 No 95102002040
D	ISIT: BHARUCH	Custome	r's Ref. : Dated:19.04.2019	
Samplin	ng Location : Near EB 1 (Borewell)		
Descrip Date of Samplir Sample Packing Date of	tion of Sample : Ground Wat Sampling : 22/11/2019 Ig by : Pollucon Laborat Receipt Date : 23/11/2019 / Seal : Sealed Starting of Test : 23/11/2019	er sample Qu) · Sa ories Pvt. Ltd. Pro Lai Te) Da	antity/No. of Sa mpling Procedun otocol (purpose) b ID. st Parameters te of Completion o	mples : 05 Lit./One e : IS:3025 : QC/Env. Monitoring : BLD/1911/01 [A-M] : As per table of Test : 30/11/2019
c.m.	1	RESULT	TABLE	
NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	UNIT	RESULT	METHOD ADOPTED
1	pH	0.11440.00	7.18	15 3025 (Part – 11) 2017 Electrometric Method
2	Colour	Hazen	3.0	15 3025 (Part - 4) 2017
3	Conductivity	mmhos/cm	62.94	15-3025 (Part - 14) 2019
4	Turbidity	NTU	2.30	APHA (23 st Edition 2017) 2130 B
5	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	11	15 3025 (Part - 17) 2017
6	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	41980	15 3025 (Part-16) 2017
7	TOC	mg/L	20	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5310 B
8	COD	mg/L	90	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5220 B Open Reflux Method
9	Total Hardness	mg/L	4496	15 3025 (Part - 21) 2019 EDTA Method
10	Total Alkalinity	mg/L	76	 IS 3025 (Part – 23) 2019
11	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L	0.43	15 :3025 (Part-34) :1968 Cause 2.3 (Reaffirmed 2009)
12	Chlorides as Cl	mg/L	16194	15.3025 (Part - 32) 2019 Arcentometric Method
13	Sulphates as SO ₄	mg/L	2260	15 3025 (Part-24) 2019
14	Nitrate	mg/L	Not Detected	15 3025 (Part-34) 2019 Chromotropic Acid Method
15	Lead as Pb	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ⁴⁰ Edition 2017) 3111 B
16	Cadmium as Cd	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 st Edition 2017) 3111 8
17	Copper as Cu	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ⁴¹ Edition 2017) 3111 B
18	Total Chromium	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 st Edition 2017) 3111 B
19	Mercury as Hg	mg/L	Not Detected	15 3025 (Part-48) 2019
20	Nickel as Ni	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{rt} Edition 2017) 3111 8
21	Cyanides as CN	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{ec} Edition 2017) 4500 CN E Colorimetric Method
22	Arsenic as As	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 st Edition 2017) 3114 B
23	Manganese as Mn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{et} Edition 2017) 3111 B
24	Iron as Fe	mg/L	0.25	APHA (23 ^{et} Edition 2017) 3111 8
25	Zinc as Zn	/mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ⁴¹ Edition 2017) 3111 B
26	Fluorides as F	mg/L	0.63	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 F D SPANDS Method
27	Pesticides**	µg/L	Not Detected	USEPA 508 1995/ USEPA 525.2 1995/ USEPA 532 2000

Direction Limit: Lead as Pb : 0.005 mg/L, Cadmern as Cb : 0.001 mg/L, Copper as Ca : 0.02, Total Chromium : 0.025 mg/L, Morcury as Hg: 0.005 mg/L, Hickel at Mi 0.02mg/L, Arsenic as As: 0.1 ro/s, Comides in CH: 0.001 mg/L, Honganese in Mr: 0.03 mg/L, Dron as Pir; 0.3 mg/L, Jluc: 0.06mg/L, Peakoles - 0.3 pg/L, Nitratic 0.5 mg/L ** attached peakoles lat. OF-

Macky Suraliwala Sr. Scientist

Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager(Q)

● 1SC/ 9001

Ъ

FSSAI Approved Lab

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf. • Recognised by MoEF, New Delhi Under Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1986 schedule II auditor

"Pollucon House", Plot No. 5 & 6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

QF/7.8/38-WT

Custo	mer's Name and Address :			Page: 1
M/5.	BEIL INFRATSTRCTURE LTD,		Test Repo	rt No. : PL/BLD 0020
	PLOT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ,		Issue Date	: 30/11/2019
	DIST: BHADUCH		and sold	W.O.No. 85193000040
-	DISIT: BRAKULH		Customer	5 Ref. : Dated:19.04.2019
Samp	ling Location : Near EB 2	(Borewell)		
Descri Date o Samp Samp Packir Date o	iption of Sample : Ground Wa of Sampling : 22/11/201 ling by : Pollucon Labora le Receipt Date : 23/11/201 rg/ Seal : Sealed of Starting of Test : 23/11/201	ter sample 9 tories Pvt. Ltd. 9 9	Quantity/No. of Sam Sampling Procedure Protocol (purpose) Lab ID. Test Parameters Date of Completion of	ples : 05 Lit./One : IS:3025 : QC/Env. Monitoring : BL/1911/04 : As per table Test : 30/11/2019
SR.		KESU	LIABLE	-
NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	UNIT	RESULT	METHOD ADOPTED
1	pH		7.21	IS 3025 (Part - 11) 2017
2	Colour	Hazen	4.0	15 3025 (Part = 4) 2017
3	Conductivity	mmhos/cm	57.04	15 3025 (Part - 14) 2019
.4	Turbidity	NTU	0.64	APHA (23 ^{ed} Edition 2017)
5	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	15	15 3025 (Part - 17) 2017
6	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	38690	15 3025 (Part-16) 2017
7	TOC	mg/L	21	APHA (23 st Edition 2017) 5310 B
8	COD	mg/L	83	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5220 B Open Reflux Method
9	Total Hardness	mg/l.	4518	15 3025 (Part - 21) 2019 EDTA Method
10	Total Alkalinity	mg/L	85	IS 3025 (Part - 23) 2019
11	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L	0.86	IS :3025 (Part-34) :1988 Clause 2.3 (Reaffirmed 2009)
12	Chlorides as Cl	mg/L	16730	15 3025 (Part – 32) 2019 Argentometric Method
13	Sulphates as SO ₄	mg/L	1794	IS 3025 (Part-24) 2019
14	Nitrate	mg/L	Not Detected	1S 3025 (Part-34) 2019 Chromotropic Acid Method
15	Lead as Pb	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
16	Cadmium as Cd	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
17	Copper as Cu	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ⁴⁴ Edition 2017) 3111 B
18	Total Chromium	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 8
20	Michael an NU	mg/L_	Not Detected	15 3025 (Part-48) 2019
20	PRICKET IS PR	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23" Edition 2017) 3111 B
21	Cyanides as CN	mg/L	Not Detected	Colorimetric Method
22	Arsenic as As	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3114 B
23	Manganese as Mn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
29	Iron as Fe	mg/L	0.21	APHA (23" Edition 2017) 3111 B
23	ZINC BS ZM	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111-8
26	Fluorides as F	mg/L	0.73	F D SPANDS Method
27	Pesticides**	µa/L	Not Detected	USEPA 508 1995/ USEPA 525.2 1995/

Macky Surahwala

Sr. Scientist

Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager(Q)

ISO 9001

FSSAI Approved Lab

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf.
 Recognised by MoSP, New Delhi Under
 Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1986 achedule II auditor

"Pollucon House", Plot No. 5 & 6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle, Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.



OF/7.8/38-WT

M/s.	BEIL INFRATSTRCTURE LTD,	and a second	Test Rep	ort No. : PL/PLD 0021	
	PLOT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ,	X	rest rept	STAN FLIDLD UUZI	
	DAHEJ-392130, TAL :- VAGRA		Issue Dat	te- : 30/11/2019	
	DISIT: BHARUCH	's Ref. : W.O.No. 85192000040 Dated:19.04.2019			
Sampl	ing Location : Near Gran	n Panchayat		and the second	
Descri Date o Sampli Sample Packin Date o	ption of Sample : Ground Wa of Sampling : 22/11/201 ing by : Pollucon Labora e Receipt Date : 23/11/201 g/ Seal : Sealed f Starting of Test : 23/11/201	ter sample (9 S stories Pxt. Ltd. P 9 L 7 9 D	Juantity/No. of Sar ampling Procedure rotocol (purpose) ab ID, est Parameters ate of Completion of	nples : 05 Lit./One : IS:3025 : QC/Env. Monitoring : BLD/1911/06 : As per table : Test : 30/11/2019	
SR. NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	UNIT	RESULT	METHOD ADORTED	
1	pH		0.36	15 3025 (Part - 11) 3017	
2	Colour	Discourse	0.20	Electrometric Method	
3	Conductivity	mazen	2.0	15 3025 (Part - 4) 2017	
đ	Turbiditu	minwos/cm	0,72	IS 3025 (Part - 14) 2019	
- E	Total Comments (7)	NTU	3.1	APPA (23" Edition 2017) 2130 B	
5	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	4.0	15 3025 (Part - 17) 2017	
7	TOC TOC	mg/L	456	IS 3025 (Part-16) 2017	
0	000	mg/L	Not Detected	APMA (23 st Edition 2017) 5310 B	
0	There	mg/L	7.0	APHA (23" Edition 2017) 5220 B Open Reflux Method	
125	Total Hardness	mg/L	152	15 3025 (Part - 21) 2019 EDTA Method	
14	Total Alkalinity	mg/L	104	15 3025 (Part - 23) 2019	
11	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L	0.34	15 :3025 (Part-34) :1988 Clause 2.3 (Reaffirmed 2009)	
12	Chiorides as Cl	mg/L	126	15 3025 (Part - 32) 2019 Activition action Mathematic	
13	Sulphates as SO ₄	mg/L	10	15 3025 (Part-24) 2019	
14	Nitrate	mg/L	Not Detected	15 3025 (Part-34) 2019	
15	Lead as Pb	mg/1,	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{ef} Edition 2017) 2111 p	
16	Cadmium as Cd	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ⁴⁴ Edition 2017) 3111 a	
17	Copper as Cu	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 st Edition 2017) 3111 8	
18	Total Chromium	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 st Edition 2017) 3111 B	
20	Mercury as Hg	mg/L	Not Detected	IS 3025 (Part-48) 2019	
20	DHILKEI AS NO	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 8	
21	Cyanides as CN	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23" Edition 2017) 4500 CN E	
22	Arsenic as As	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3114 P	
25	Manganese as Mn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B	
24	Iron as Fe	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 st Edition 2017) 3131 B	
23	zinc as Zn	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{eff} Edition 2017) 3111 B	
26	Fluorides as F	mg/L	0.27	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 F D SPANDS Method	
27	Pesticides**	µg/L	Not Detected	USEPA 508 1995/ USEPA 525.2 1995/	
Anna Linealt-	f must be the stated and the state of the st	the second se		USEPA 532 2000	

Detection Lmit: Lead as Pb = 0.025 mg/L, Cadmium as Cit = 0.004 mg/L, Copper as Cu = 0.02, Total Chromewn = 0.025 mg/L, Mercury as Hg: 0.001 mg/L, Nickel as N: 0.02mg/L, Anvenc as Ac: 0.1 mg/L, Cuthides as Chi: 0.001 mg/L, Manganeser as Hr: 0.01 mg/L, Romats Ac: 0.1 mg/L, 2inc: 0.00mg/L, Pesticides : 0.1 ug/L, Manganeser as Hr: 0.01 mg/L, Romats Ac: 0.1

Macky Suraiwala Sr. Scientist

194-Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager(Q)

FSSAI Approved Lab

 Kacognized by MoES. New Delini Under
 Second Stress approved mentioned pyetheaf. OHSAS 18001
 SO 9001 Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1986

schedule II suditor

"Pollucon House", Plot No. 5 & 6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.polluconlab.com, E. mail: pollucon@gmail.com, info@polluconlab.com



QF/7.8/38-WT

m/s.	BEIL INFRATSTRCTURE LTD, PLOT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ, DAHEJ-392130, TAL :- VAGRA DISIT: BHARUCH	Test Re Issue D Custom	er's Ref. : W.O.No. 85192000040	
Sampli	ing Location : Near Tem	Dated:19.04.2019		
Descrip Date o Sample Sample Packing Date of	otion of Sample : Ground Wa f Sampling : 22/11/200 ng by : Pollucon Labora e Receipt Date : 23/11/201 g/ Seal : Sealed f Starting of Test : 23/11/201	ater sample 19 ntories Pvt. Ltd. 9 9	Quantity/No. of Si Sampling Procedu Protocol (purpose) Lab ID. Test Parameters Date of Completion (amples : 05 Lit./One re : IS:3025) : QC/Env. Monitoring : BLD/1911/05 : As per table of Test : 30/11/2019
SR. NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	UNIT	RESULT	METHOD IN CO.
1	pH	-	THE OUL T	METHOD ADOPTED
2	Colour		8.22	IS 3025 (Part = 11) 2017 Electrometric Method
3	Conductivity	Hazen	3.0	IS 3025 (Part - 4) 2017
4	Turbidity	mmhos/cm	0.61	IS 3025 (Part - 14) 2019
5	Taket Control 1	NTU	3.91	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017)
5	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	8.0	2130 B 15 3025 (Part = 17) 3017
7	TOC Solids	mg/L	398	15 3025 (Part-16) 2017
R	100	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23rd Edition 2017) 5310 8
0	COD	mg/L	8.0	APHA (23 ^{ed} Edition 2017) \$220 B
9	Total Hardness	,mg/L	131	Open Reflux Method
10	Total Alkalinity	mg/L	96	- 15 3025 (Part - 21) 2019 EDTA Method
11	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L	0.23	15 :3025 (Part - 2.3) 2019 15 :3025 (Part - 34) :1988 Clause 2.3
12	Chlorides as Cl	mg/L	144	15 3025 (Part - 32) 2019
13	Sulphates as SO ₄	mg/L	13	Argentometric Method
14	Nitrate	00/1	Not Detected	15 3025 (Part-24) 2019 15 3025 (Part-34) 3010
15	Lead as Pb	me/l	Not Detected	Chromotropic Acid Method
16	Cadmium as Cd	ma/l	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 8
17	Copper as Cu	mall	Not Detected	APHA (23" Edition 2017) 3111 B
18	Total Chromium	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23" Edition 2017) 3111 B
19	Mercury as Hg	mg/L	Not Detected	APTIA (23" Edition 2017) 3111 B
20	Nickel as Ni	mg/L	Not Detected	15 3025 (Part-48) 2019
21	Cyanides as CN	ma/L	Not Detected	APNA (23" Edition 2017) 3111 8 APNA (23" Edition 2017) 4500 cm c
22	Arsenic as As	mail	Not Detected	Colorimetric Method
23 1	Manganese as Mn	man	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{et} Edition 2017) 3114 B
14. 1	Iron as Fe	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{re} Edition 2017) 3111 B
25 7	Zinc as Zn	-mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23" Edition 2017) 3111 8
6 1	Fluorides as F	ma/l	not betected	APHA (23* Edition 2017) 3111 B
		mg/c	0,25	10100 (25° E00001 2017) 4500

mph. Cyunites as DM 0.001 mph, Mangaoene as Mr.0.03 mph, Iron at Fe. 0.3 mph, Zen: 0.06mph, Pesticides : 0.1 pph, Nitrate: 0.5 mph. er as DJ = 0.02, Tosal Chromaen | 0.025 mg/t, Memory as Hg: 0.003 mg/ , Mickel as No: 0.020 gg/t, Americ as As: 0.1 ** attached pesticides kst.

Macky Surahwala Sr. Scientist

SA Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager(Q)

-

FSSAL Approved Lab

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf. • Recognised by Model: New Delhi Under Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1988 schedule II auditor

• ISO 9001

"Pollucon House", Plot No. 5 & 6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India. Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.pollucontab.com, E. mail: pollucon@gmail.com, info@pollucontab.com



OF/7.8/38-W/T

Cut	stomer's Name and Address :	115	I REPORT	QF/7.8/38-V
M/	S. BEIL INFRATSTRCTURE LTD.		1	Page: 1 of
	PLOT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ	Test R	Report No. : PL/BLD 0023	
2011	DAHEJ-392130, TAL :- VAGR/	Issue	Date : 30/11/2019	
-	DISIT: BHARUCH	maria Data W.O.No. 85192000040		
5am	ipling Location . Near Bus	Dated:19.04.2019		
Dest	cription of Sample : Ground W	standar		
Data Sam Sam Pack Date	of Sampling : 22/11/201 pling by : Pollacon Labor ple Receipt Date : 23/11/201 ing/ Seal : Scaled of Starting of Test : 23/11/201	ater sample 19 atories Pvt. Ltd. 19	Quantity/No. of 5 Sampling Proced Protocol (purpose Lab ID. Test Parameters Date of Completion	Samples : 05 Lit./One ure : IS:3025 e) : QC/Env. Monitoring : BLD/1911/07 : As per table of Test : 30/11/2010
SR.	TECT DADA	RESU	JLT TABLE	00/11/2019
NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	ÚNIT	RESULT	METHOD ADORTOR
1	pH		7.70	16 1000 ADOPTED
2	Colour	Hazan	1.19	IS 3025 (Part - 11) 2017 Electrometric Method
3	Conductivity	mmbos/cm	4.0	15 3025 (Part - 4) 2017
4	Turbidity	NTU	0.70	15 3025 (Part - 14) 2019
5	Total Suspended Solids	NIU	4.13	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017)
б	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	6.0	15 3025 (Part = 17) 2017
7	TOC	mg/L	470	25 3025 (Part-16) 2017
8	COD	mq/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5310 B
9	Total Harriness	mg/L	6.0	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 5220 B
10	Total Alkalinity	mg/L	231	IS 3025 (Part - 21) 3010 Store to 10
11	Total Kieldahl Nimeson	mg/L	83	15 3025 (Part - 33) 2010
12	Chlorida an	mg/L	0.29	IS :3025 (Part-34) :1988 Clause 2.3
12	Statutes as CI	mg/L	132	(Reatmined 2009) IS 3025 (Part - 32) 2019
1.0	Sulphates as SO4	mg/L	18	Argentometric Method
14	Nitrate	mg/L	Not Detected	15 3025 (Part-24) 2019
15	Lead as Pb	mg/l	Not Detected	Chromotropic Add Method
10	Cadmium as Cd	ma/l	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 8
17	Copper as Cu	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23** Edition 2017) 3111 B
0	Total Chromium	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{re} Edicion 2017) 3111 8
0	Mercury as Hg	mg/L	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{el} Edition 2017) 3111 B
	NICKEI as NI	mg/L	Not Detected	15 3025 (Part-48) 2019
1	Cyanides as CN	ma/I	Not Dotested	APHA (23° Edition 2017) 3111 B
2	Arsenic as As	mail	Not Detected	Colorimetric Method
3	Manganese as Mn	mart	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3114 8
9	Iron as Fe	mg/l	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
2	Zinc as Zn	mall	Not Detected	APHA (23 ^{ef} Edition 2017) 3111 B
5	Fluorides as F	mali	Not Detected	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 3111 B
	Pesticides**	mg/L	0.25	APHA (23 rd Edition 2017) 4500 F D SPANDS Matter
Link: 1	and as the A con-	µg/L	Not Detected	USEPA 508 1995/ USEPA 525 3 1005/

Tuble Level and the state mark, consider as the duting's, from as for 0.3 mpl, zhe: 0.05mpl, Peoplets: 0.1 µpl, https://doi.org/1.**attubed peoplets lat. respectas Dr. 10.00, Total Chromaan 10.025 mg/t, Mercury as Ag: 0.005 mg/ , Mickel as MI: 0.02mg/t, Arsenic as Ag: 0.1

Macky Suraliwala Sr. Scientist

FSSAI Approved Lah

Dat

Recognized by Most SEOB. Subject to terms & conditions mentioned overlast. OHSAS 18601

Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager(Q)

ISCI 9001

"Pollucon House", Plot No. 5 & 6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.polluconlab.com, E. mail: pollucon@gmail.com, info@polluconlab.com

achedule II auditor

A	POLLUCON LABORATORIES PVT. LTD.
	the second se

TEST CERTIFICATE FOR SOIL

QF/7.8/38-EX

IESI CERTITICITE			Page: 1 of 1	
Customer's Name and Address :	Test Report No.	;	PL/BLD 0009	
PLOT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ,	Issue Date	:	05/06/2019	
DAHEJ-392130, TAL :- VAGRA, DISIT: BHARUCH	Customer's Ref.	;	W.O.No. 8519200071 Dated:29.04.2019	

Description of Sample	1	Soil Sample			
Description of complian	4	25/05/2019	Quantity/No. of Samples	:	02 Kg/Four
Date of Sampling	*	a si a la la contra pat ted	Sampling Procedure	:	USEPA/IS 2720 etc.
Sampling By	4	Pollucon Laboratories Pvt. Ltu.	Sampling Procedure		HEEDA/IS 2720 etc.
Sample Receipt Date	1	27/05/2019	Protocol (purpose)	٠	USEPA/15 AFAO CILL
Destring/ Cool	1	Sealed	Lab ID	;	BLD/1905/09 to 12
Packing/ sea	1	27/05/2010	Test Parameters	:	As per table
Date of Starting of Test	1	27/05/2019	f d the for af Test		05/06/2019
Test Method	1	USEPA/IS 2720 etc.	Date of Completion of Test	*	03/00/2023

TEST RESULT

- 1			RESULT					
SR. NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	UNIT	UNIT Near EB -1		Near EB -2	Behind Teqrosh Company		
			7.89	8.73	9.31	9.71		
1	Conductivity	mmho/cm	58.4	55.36	58.89	53.2		
4	The	om/ka	38.1	35.4	38.8	34.9		
3	105	0%	0.35	0.41	0.24	0.12		
-	Euceida	ma/ka	0.5 0.3 0.6		0.25			
2	Hughde	ma/ko	ND*	ND*	ND*	ND*		
D	Lead	maika	ND*	ND*	ND*	ND*		
7	Cadmium	mg/kg	93.4	87.96	92.13	74.83		
8	Copper	malka	13.7	12.57	18.76	13.26		
9	Chromsum	maika	ND*	ND*	ND*	ND*		
10	Mercury	mg/kg	54.53	57.96	59.7	56.52		
11	Nickel	malka	ND*	ND*	ND*	ND*		
12	Cyanide	mg/kg	ND*	ND*	ND*	ND*		
13	Arsenic	mg/kg	904	860	820	726		
14	Manganese	mg/kg	094	87.9	90	68.5		
15	Zinc	mg/kg	80.5	01.5	< 0.1	< 0.1		
16	PAH	mg/kg	< 0.1	< 0,1	5.011	1		

ND*: Not Detected

Macky Suraliwala Sr. Scientist

Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager (Q)

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf.

FSSAI Approved Lab

P

Recognised by McEE, New Delhi Under Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1986

· GPCB approved schedule II auditor 150 14001

 ISO 9001 • OHSAS 18001

"Pollucon House", Plot No. 5 & 6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.polluconlab.com, E. mail: pollucon@gmail.com, info@polluconlab.com



TEST CERTIFICATE FOR SOIL

QF/7.8/38-EX

Customer's Name and Address :	_	Page: 1 of		
M/s. BEIL INFRATSTRCTURE LTD,	Test Report No.	;	PL/BLD 0010	
PLOT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ,	Issue Date	:	05/06/2019	
DISIT: BHARUCH	Customer's Ref.	:	W.O.No. 8519200071 Dated:29.04.2019	

Description of Sample	÷	Soil Sample			
Date of Sampling	÷	25/05/2019	Quantity/No. of Samples	:	02 Kg/Two
Sampling By	r	Pollucon Laboratories Pvt. Ltd.	Sampling Procedure	:	USEPA/IS 2720 etc.
Sample Receipt Date	:	27/05/2019	Protocol (purpose)	:	USEPA/IS 2720 etc.
Packing/ Seal	:	Sealed	Lab ID	;	BLD/1905/13 & 14
Date of Starting of Test	:	27/05/2019	Test Parameters	:	As per table
Test Method	:	USEPA/IS 2720 etc.	Date of Completion of Test	ï	05/06/2019

TEST RESULT

SR.			RES	ULT
NO.	TEST PARAMETERS	UNIT	Opp. Khetan Ind.	Near ADM Building 8.72 66.8 43.6 0.30 0.45 ND* 48.2 23.1 ND* 54.91 ND* ND* 330 77.2
1	pH		8.61	8.72
2	Conductivity	mmho/cm	62.82	66.8
3	TDS	gm/kg	42.2	43.6
4	TOC	%	0.28	0.30
5	Fluoride	mg/kg	0.4	0.45
6	Lead	mg/kg	ND*	ND*
7	Cadmium	mg/kg	ND*	ND*
8	Copper	mg/kg	141	48.2
9	Chromium	mg/kg	31.26	23.1
10	Mercury	mg/kg	ND*	ND*
11	Nickel	mg/kg	59.6	54.91
12	Cyanide	mg/kg	ND*	ND*
13	Arsenic	mg/kg	ND*	ND*
14	Manganese	mg/kg	819	830
15	Zinc	mg/kg	88	77.2
16	PAH	mg/kg	< 0.1	< 0.1

ND*: Not Detected

Macky Suraliwala Sr. Scientist

Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager (Q)

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf.

FSSAI Approved Lab

 Recognised by MoEF, New Delhi Under Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1986

 GPCB approved schedule II auditor ISO 14001
 OHSAS 16001

001 • ISO 9001

"Pollucon House", Plot No. 5 & 6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.pollucontab.com, E. mail: pollucon@gmail.com, info@pollucontab.com

ANNEXURE 7

2

BEIL ENFRASTRUCTURE LTD

ANALYTICAL RESERCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: 65M/17102019	Date: 17-10-2019	Page No : 1/1	

Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED PLOT NO.D/43,DAHEJ-AMOD ROAD, G.LD.C-DAHEJ-390 130 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GUJARAT)				
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code	BOILER Stack		
Sample Quantity		Date of Sampling	16-10-2019		
Sampling Location	BOILER PLANT	Date of Receipt Sample	16-10-2019		
Sample Collected by	Ajit Mahida	Date of Start Analysis	17-10-2019		
Sampling Procedure		Date of Completion Analysis	17-10-2019		

Sr No	Parameters	Permissible Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
1	PM	150	Mg/Nm3	45.53	IS:5182 (P-4) 1999
2	SULPHUR DIOXIDE	100	ppm	7.01	IS:5182 (P-2) 2001
3	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppm	6.28	IS:5182 (P-6) 2006

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

MR. SATISH KUMAR GADDAM (Sr.Manager-QA)

Americhist

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

ANALYTICAL RESERCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: 85M/22112019 Date: 22-11-2019 Page No : 1/1 Name and Address of the BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED Customer PLOT NO.D/43, DAHEI-AMOD ROAD, G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-390 130 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GUJARAT) Sample Description Stack Sampling Sample BOILER Stack Identification/Code Sample Quantity Date of Sampling 20-11-2019 Sampling Location BOILER PLANT Date of Receipt 20-11-2019 Sample Sample Collected by Ashish Chaudhary Date of Start Analysis 21-11-2019 Sampling Procedure Date of Completion 21-11-2019 Analysis

Sr No	Parameters	Permissible Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
1	PM	150	Mg/Nm3	69.08	(\$:5182 (P-4) 1999
2	SULPHUR DIOXIDE	100	ppm	10.24	IS:5182 (P-2) 2001
3	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppm	17.09	IS:5182 (P-6) 2005

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

67.W.

MR. SATHISH KUMAR GADDAM (Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Chemist

ANALYTICAL RESERCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: BSM/18122019	Date: 18-12-2019	Page No : 1/	1		
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCTU PLOT NO.D/43,DAH G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-390 1 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GU	RASTRUCTURE LIMITED 2.D/43,DAHEJ-AMOD ROAD, 2AHEJ-390 130 VAGRA, ARUCH (GUJARAT)			
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code	BOILER Stack		
Sample Quantity		Date of Sampling	16-12-2019		
Sampling Location	BOILER PLANT	Date of Receipt Sample	16-12-2019		
Sample Collected by	Ashish Chaudhary	Date of Start Analysis	17-12-2019		
Sampling Procedure		Date of Completion Analysis	18-12-2019		

Sr No	Parameters	Permissible Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
1	PM	150	Mg/Nm3	72.68	IS:5182 (P-4) 1999
2	SULPHUR DIOXIDE	100	ppm	13.73	(5:5182 (P-2) 2001
3	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppm	19.24	15:5182 (P-6) 2006

Remarks (If Any):

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

MR. SATISH KUMAR GADDAM (Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Chemist

ANALYTICAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT LABORATORY CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: 85M/10012020	Date: 10-01-2020	Page No : 1	(1	
Name and Address of the Customer	ne and Address of the tomer BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED PLOT NO.D/43,DAHEJ-AMOD ROAD, G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-390 130 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GUJARAT)			
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code	BOILER Stack	
Sample Quantity	-	Date of Sampling	08-01-2020	
Sampling Location	BOILER PLANT	Date of Receipt Sample	08-01-2020	
Sample Collected by	Ashish Chaudhary	Date of Start Analysis	09-01-2020	
iampling Procedure		Date of Completion Analysis	10-01-2020	

Sr No	Parameters	Permissible Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
1	PM	150	Mg/Nm3	78.80	IS:5182 (P-4) 1999
2	SULPHUR DIOXIDE	100	ppm	12.66	(S:5182 (P-2) 2001
3	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppm	19.81	IS:5182 (P-6) 2006

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

MR. SATISH KUMAR GADDAM (Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Chemist

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: 85M/12022020	Date: 12-02-2020	Date: 12-02-2020 Page No : 1/			
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED PLOT NO.D/43,DAHEJ-AMOD ROAD, G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-390 130 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GUJARAT)				
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code	BOILER Studi		
Sample Quantity	***	Date of Sampling	11-02-2020		
Sampling Location	BOILER PLANT	Date of Receipt Sample	11-02-2020		
Sample Collected by	Ashish Chaudhary	Date of Start Analysis	11-02-2020		
Sampling Procedure		Date of Completion Analysis	12-02-2020		

	Decementary	Permissible Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
Sr No	Parameters	150	Me/Nm3	75.82	IS:S182 (P-4) 1999
1	PM	100	DDD	10.37	IS:5182 (P-2) 2000
2	SULPHOR DIOXIDE	100	in the second	17.45	15:5182 (P+6) 2009
3	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	- ppro	T PROVINCE	Training of the second second second

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Bil

MR. SATISH KUMAR GADDAM (Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: 8haruch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Asound Chemist

BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD ANALYTICAL RESEARCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: 65M/14032020	Date: 14-03-2020	Page No 111	
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCTU PLOT NO D/43,DAHE G I D C-DAHEI-390 1, TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GUI	RE LIMITED J-AMOD ROAD JO ARAT)	
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code	HOLINS
Sample Quantity		Date of Sampling	13-03-202
Sampling Location	BOILER PLANT	Date of Receipt Sample	13-03-202
Samule Collected by	Ashish Chaudhary	Date of Start Analysis	13-00-200
Sampling Procedure		Date of Completion Analysis	14,09.75

		Documicable Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
Sr No	Parameter	Permissione office	Mg/Nm3	70.09	15:51#2 (P-4)
4	PM	199	0053	8.10	16:5182 (P-四 20)
2	SULPHUR DIGXIDE	100	com:	\$9.11	15:5187 (11-11)
3	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppni		

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE (10)

Gmminig GMR. SATISH KUMAR GADD

Plot No. D 43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392330 Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarin) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Chemist

ANALYTICAL RESERCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

	the second se		
Report No: DSM/14102019	Date: 14-10-2019	Page No: 1/1	

Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED PLOT NO.D/43,DAHEJ-AMOD ROAD, G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-390 130 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GUJARAT) Stack Sampling Sample DG Stack		
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code	DG Stack
Sample Quantity		Date of Sampling	11-10-2019
Sampling Location	DG Room	Date of Receipt Sample	11-10-2019
Sample Collected by	Ajit Mahida	Date of Start Analysis	12-10-2019
Sampling Procedure		Date of Completion Analysis	13-10-2019

Sr No	Parameters	Permissible Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
1	PM	150	Mg/Nm3	70.21	IS:5182 (P+4) 1999
2	SULPHUR DIOXIDE	100	ppm	23.69	IS:5182 (P-2) 2001
3	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppm	14.64	IS:5182 (P-6) 2006

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

MR. SATISH KUMAR GADDAM (Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Pmullida Chemist

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: DSM/22112019	Date: 22-11-2019 Page No : 1/1		/1
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCT PLOT NO.D/43,DAI G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-390 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GI	TURE LIMITED HEI-AMOD ROAD, 130 UJARAT)	
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code	DG Stack
Sample Quantity		Date of Sampling	20-11-2019
Sampling Location	DG Room	Date of Receipt Sample	20-11-2019
Sample Collected by	Ajit Mahida	Date of Start Analysis	21-11-2019
Sampling Procedure	1.575.	Date of Completion Analysis	21-11-2019

Sr No	Parameters	Permissible Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
1	PM	150	Mg/Nm3	51.13	IS:5182 (P-4) 1999
2	SULPHUR DIOXIDE	100	ppm	8.88	15:5182 (P-2) 2001
3	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppm	11.71	IS:5182 (P-6) 2006

Remarks (if Any):

11 P

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

MR. SATHISH KUMAR GADDAM (Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Amshedly

Chemist

ANALYTICAL RESERCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: DSM/26122019	Date: 26-12-2019	Page No : 1/	1
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCT PLOT NO.D/43,DAH G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-390 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GI	URE LIMITED HEJ-AMOD ROAD, 130 JJARAT)	
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code	DG Stack
Sample Quantity		Date of Sampling	24-12-2019
Sampling Location	DG Room	Date of Receipt Sample	24-12-2019
Sample Collected by	Ajit Mahida	Date of Start Analysis	25-12-2019
Sampling Procedure		Date of Completion Analysis	26-12-2019

Sr No	Parameters	Permissible Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
1	PM	150	Mg/Nm3	58.32	(\$1\$182 (P-4) 1997)
2	SULPHUR DIOXIDE	100	ppm	11.68	IS:5182 (P-2) 2001
3	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppm	13.33	(S:5182 (P-6) 2006

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

10861

MR. SATISH RUMAR GADDAM (Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate; Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Chemist

ANALYTICAL RESERCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: 05M/10012020	Date: 10-01-2020	Page No : 1	/1
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUC PLOT NO.D/43,DAI G.I.D. C-DAHEJ-390 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (G	TURE LIMITED HEJ-AMOD ROAD, 130 UJARAT)	
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code	DG Stack
Sample Quantity	-	Date of Sampling	08-01-2020
Sampling Location	DG Room	Date of Receipt Sample	08-01-2020
Sample Collected by	Ajit Mahida	Date of Start Analysis	09-01-2020
Sampling Procedure	177.1	Date of Completion Analysis	10-01-2020

Sr No	Parameters	Permissible Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
1	PM	150	Mg/Nm3	60.39	IS:5182 (P-4) 1999
2	SULPHUR DIOXIDE	100	ppm	11.25	IS:5182 (P-2) 2001
з	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppm	8.31	15:5182 (P-6) 2006

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE TD.

MR. SATISH KUMAR GADDAM (Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Knobligh

Chemist

ANALYTICAL RESERCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: 05M/12022020	Date: 12-02-2020	Date: 12-02-2020 Page NO : 2/1			
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED PLOT NO.D/43,DAHEJ-AMOD ROAD, G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-390 130 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GUJARAT)				
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code	DG Stack		
Sample Quantity	***	Date of Sampling	11-02-2020		
Sampling Location	DG Room	Date of Receipt Sample	11-02-2020		
Sample Collected by	Ajit Mahida	Date of Start Analysis	11-02-2020		
Sampling Procedure	946T	Date of Completion Analysis	12-02-2020		

Cr.Nic	Darameters	Permissible Unit	Unit	Results	Method Ref.
31140	Parametera	150	Mg/Nm3	60.39	i5:5182 (P-4) 1999
2	SUB PHUR DIOXIDE	100	ppm	14.22	15:5182 (P-2) 2001
3	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppm	9.14	15:5182 (P-6) 2008

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

MR. SATISH KUMAR GADDAM (Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in Cell no: 9099057365

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300G11997PLC032696

Amelide. Chemist

BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD ANALYTICAL RESEARCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: DSM/11032020	Date: 11-03-2020	Page No : 1/1		
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCT FLOT NO D/43 DAF G.LD C-DAHEL-100 TALUKA-VAGRA D/ST-BHARUCH (GL			
Sample Description	Stack Sampling	Sample Identification/Code		
Sample Quantity		Date of Sampling	09-03-01	
Sampling Location	DG Room	Date of Receipt Sample	09-03-20	
Sample Collected by	Kamalakant Raut	Date of Start Analysis	09-03-20	
Sampling Procedure		Date of Completion Analysis	10-03-212	

5r No	Parameters Ph/	Permissible Unit 150	Unit Mg/Nm3	Results 76.35	Method Ret IS 5182 (Path 1)
	SULPHUR DIOXIDE	100	ppm	15.61	15:5787 05 21 2
	NITROGEN OXIDE	50	ppm	11.48	IS-5182 (P.10.2

Flemarks (if Any);

Chemist

For, BEIL INFRASTRUCTORE LTD.

Bentan B" MR. SATISH KUMAR GADDAM (Sr. Manager QA)

Plot No. D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 Cell no: 9099057365

Read, Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.; Bharuch (Gujar et CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

ANNEXURE 8

TEST CERTIFICATE

QF/7.8/38-AQ

Customer's Name and .	Address :			Page: 1	of 1
M/s. BEIL INFRATST	RCTURE LTD,	Test Report No.	1	PL/BLD 0024	
PLOT NO.D-43,	GIDC, DAHEJ,	Issue Date	i.	30/11/2019	
DISIT: BHARU	CH	Customer's Ref.	;	W.O.No. 85192000040 Dated:19.04.2019	
Location of Sampling	: Near Main Gate	-	-		
Date of Sampling	: 22/11/2019	Sampling Procedure		: As per table	

 Sampling by
 : Pollucon Laboratories Pvt. Ltd.
 Protocol (purpose)
 : Ambient Air Quality Monitoring

 Sample Receipt Date
 : 23/11/2019
 Lab ID
 : BLD/1911/01 [A-M]

 Date of Starting of Test
 : 23/11/2019
 Date of Completion of Test
 : 29/11/2019

CON PERIOD

RESULT TABLE

SR. NO.	TEST PARAMETER	UNIT	RESULTS	LIMIT ⁰	METHOD OF MEASUREMENT
1	Particulate Matter (PM10)	µg/m ³	76.25	100	IS 5182 (Part-23) 2017
2	Particulate Matter (PM _{3.5})	µg/m ³	35.78	60	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. I, NAAQMS/36/2012-13)
3	Sulphur Dioxide as SO ₂	µg/m ³	14.32	80	15 5182 (Part-2) 2017
4	Oxides of Nitrogen as NO ₃	µg/m ³	22.39	-80	15 5182 (Part-6) 2017
5	Ozone (O ₃) ^{\$}	µg/m ³	1.41	* 180	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. 1, NAAQMS/36/2012-13)
6	Carbon Monoxide as CO	mg/m ³	0.64	04	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. 1, NAAQM5/36/2012-13)
7	Ammonia as NH ₃	$\mu g/m^3$	17.57	400	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. 1, NAAQM5/36/2012-13)
8	Benzene as CJH6	µg/m ³	Not Detected	NS*	IS \$182 (Part-11) 2017
9	Benzo (a) Pyrene (BaP) – particulate phase only	ng/m ³	Not Detected	NS*	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. 1, NAAQMS/36/2012-13)
10	Arsenic as As	ng/m³	Not Detected	N5	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. 1, NAAQM5/36/2012-13)
11	Nickel as Ni	ng/m³	Not Detected	NS'	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol.I, NAAQM5/36/2012-13)
12	Lead as Pb	µg/m ³	0.20	1.0	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol.I, NAAQM5/36/2012-13)
13	Hydrocarbon as HC	µg/m³	Not Detected	NS*	Digital Gas Analyzer
14	Hydrochloric Acid as HCI	µg/m ³	Not Detected	NS*	USEPA 26A
15	Chlorine as Cl ₂	µg/m³	Not Detected	NS*	15 5182 (Part-19) 2014
16	Hydrogen Sulphide as H ₂ S	µg/m ³	Not Detected	NS*	15 5182 (Part-7) 2014

Detection Umit : Beserve as CaN; 2.0 pg/m², Beron (a) Pyrene (BaP) - particulate phase color 0.5 ng/m², Ananic as As: 2.0 Ag/m², Nickel as Ni: 5.0 ng/m², Hydrocarbon as HC:1.0 ppm - Hydro Chloric Acid As HCI: 5.0 pg/m², Hydrocarbon Sulphide as H₂S: 6.0 pg/m². NS⁵: Not Specified, BLimit as per GPCII Consent Order Nat/WH -70720 Issue Data: 18/04/2015 Up to 17/04/2020.

Ga. Ravi Jariwala

Sr. Environmental Scientist

Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager (Q)

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf.

FSSAI Approved Lab

 Recognized by MnEF, New Delhi Under Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1986

 GPCB approved schedule II auditor LSO 14001
 OHSAS 18601

8601 • ISO 9001

"Pollucon House", Plot No. 5 & 6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle,Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750, 0261-2635751, 0261-2635775, 07016605174, WEB: www.polluconlab.com, E. mail: pollucon@gmail.com, info@polluconlab.com



TEST CERTIFICATE

QF/7.8/38-AQ

Custo	omer's Name and Address :	POLLUCON POLL	TICON LOTTICON LOTT		Page: 1 of 1	
M/s.	BEIL INFRATSTRCTURE LTD,		Test Rep	ort No. :	PL/BLD 0001	
	PLOT NO.D-43, GIDC, DAHEJ,		Issue Da	te :	24/02/2020	
CONT IN	DAHEJ-392130, TAL :- VAGRA, DISIT: RHADUCH		Custom	or's Dof	W.O.No. 85192000040	
CON 1		ATTREAM BOTTH	Custonie	a skei.	Dated:19.04.2019	
Locat	ion of Sampling : Near EB-2	POLLICON POL	UCON MOLUICON POL		N POLICON ROLLICON POLICION PO	
Date	of Sampling : 15/02/202	20	Sampling Pro	cedure	: As per table	
Samp	ling by : Pollucon Labor	atories Pvt. Ltd.	Protocol (pur	pose)	: Ambient Air Quality Monitoring	
Samp	le Receipt Date [^] : 17/02/202	20	Lab ID		: BLD/2002/01 [A-H]	
Date o	f Starting of Test^ : 17/02/202	20	Date of Complet	ion of Test	: 24/02/2020	
CONTR		COLL DS TOLL	acon rollicon roll	CON POLLICO	N POLICON POLICON POLICON PO	
AN FOU	UCON POLICON POLICION POLICION POLICION POLICION	RES	SULT TABLE	ON POLLICON	TOLLICON FOLLICON FOLLICON FOL	
SR. NO.	TEST PARAMETER	UNIT	RESULTS	LIMIT [@]	METHOD OF MEASUREMENT	
1	Particulate Matter (PM ₁₀)	µg/m ³	87.36	100	IS 5182 (Part-23) 2017	
2	Particulate Matter (PM _{2.5})	µg/m ³	46.20	60	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. I, NAAOMS/36/2012-13)	
3	Sulphur Dioxide as SO ₂	µg/m ³	16.77	80	IS 5182 (Part-2) 2017	
4	Oxides of Nitrogen as NO ₂	µg/m ³	28.47	80	IS 5182 (Part-6) 2017	
5	Ozone (O ₃) ^{\$}	µg/m ³	Not Detected	180	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. I, NAAQMS/36/2012-13)	
6	Carbon Monoxide as CO ^{\$}	mg/m ³	0.94	04	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. I, NAAQMS/36/2012-13)	
7	Ammonia as NH ₃	µg/m ³	15.36	400	CPCB guidelines for AAQM	
8	Benzene as C_6H_6	µg/m ³	Not Detected	NS [*]	IS 5182 (Part-11) 2017	
9	Benzo (a) Pyrene (BaP) – particulate phase only	ng/m ³	Not Detected	NS*	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. I, NAAQMS/36/2012-13)	
10	Arsenic as As	ng/m ³	Not Detected	NS [*]	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol. I, NAAQMS/36/2012-13)	
11	Nickel as Ni	ng/m ³	Not Detected	NS [*]	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol.I, NAAQMS/36/2012-13)	
12	Lead as Pb	µg/m ³	0.16	1.0	CPCB guidelines for AAQM (Vol.I, NAAQMS/36/2012-13)	
13	Hydrocarbon as HC	ppm	Not Detected	NS [*]	Gas chromatography	
14	HCI	µg/m ³	Not Detected	NS [*]	USEPA 26A:1996	
15	Chlorine as Cl ₂	µg/m ³	Not Detected	NS [*]	IS 5182 (Part-19) 2014	
16	Hydrogen Sulphide as H ₂ S	µg/m ³	Not Detected	NS [*]	IS 5182 (Part-7) 2014	

NS*: Not Specified, @Limit as per GPCB Consent Order No.AWH -70720 Issue Date: 18/04/2015 Up to 17/04/2020.

\$: Carbon Monoxide as CO sampling duration1 hrs. NS^{*}: Not Specified. ^\$:Ozone (O₃) sampling duration 1 hrs and sample Analyzed on same Day, Detection Limit : Benzene as C₆H₆: 2.0 µg/m³, Benzo (a) Pyrene (BaP) - particulate phase only: 0.5 ng/m³, Arsenic as As: 2.0 ng/m³, Nickel as Ni: 5.0 ng/m³, Hydrocarbon as HC:50 µg/m³, Hydro Chloric Acid As HCI: 5.0 µg/m³, Chlorine as Cl₂: 15 µg/m³, Hydrogen Sulphide as H₂S: 6.0 µg/m³, Ozone (O₃): 5.0 µg/m³.

Rung?

Ravi Jariwala

Sr. Environmental Scientist

Dr. Arun Bajpai Lab Manager (Q)

francis

● ISO 14001:2004 ● OHSAS 18001:2007 ● ISO 9001:2008

Note: This report is subject to terms & conditions mentioned overleaf.

 FSSAI Approved Lab
 Recognised by MoEF, New Delhi Under Sec. 12 of Environmental (Protection) Act-1986 schedule II auditor

GPCB apprved

"Pollucon House", Plot No.5/6, Opp.Balaji Industrial Society, Old Shantinath Silk Mill Lane, Near Gaytri Farsan Mart, Navjivan Circle, Udhana Magdalla Road, Surat-395007, Gujarat, India.

Phone : 0261-2635750. 0261-2635751. 0261-2635775. 07016605174. WEB: www.polluconlab.com. E. mail: pollucon@gmail.com. info@polluconlab.com

ANNEXURE 9

dormerly known as Bharuch Enviro Inhistructure contect Unit - Dahej

BEIL/GPCB/GANDHINAGAR/2019/01

To, D.M.Thaker, Unit Head, Hazardous Waste Cell Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector -10/A Gandhinagar- 382010

Date: 02.07.2019

PCB ID # 40137

Subject: Monsoon Planning for Monitoring & Control of Pollution. Ref: GPCB/HAZ-GEN-294(7)/510021 dated 15/06/2019

This is with reference to your above letter GPCB/HAZ-GEN-294(7)/510021 dated 15/06/2019, have taken following action as Monsoon Planning.

- We are regularly monitoring the Storm water at different points and taking all the necessary precautions required for preventing the contamination of storm water.
- We are also monitoring the Final discharge of our industry for any irregular discharges by any means.
- We are monitoring all the Chemical Storage tanks/Hazardous waste storage sites to prevent that there is no overflow/leakage to the surrounding environment.
- The entire landfill site will be covered with two layers of Tarpaulins to prevent any mixing of rain water with the hazardous waste. Covering of Landfill photographs is attached for your ready reference.
- We are implementing all the relevant guidelines for management plan for used/discarded. packaging materials etc.
- □ We are regularly monitoring & operating Air Pollution Control equipment's / measures efficiently in such a manner that flue gas / process emissions conform to the GPCB norms We are also ensuring that the accidental leakages, fugitive emissions are prevented.
- Entire site is cleaned and its housekeeping is being maintained to keep it in good condition
- We have provided 15 meter greenbelt surrounding periphery of our compound wall. We will plant trees wherever required in our existing green belt.

We hope the above adequately meets your guideline for monsoon management.

We are also submitting the Onsite Emergency Management Plan and Annual Return in Form - 1V

Thanking you, Yours faithfully,

For Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited, Dahej

Remta-1.

Authorized Signatory Encl:

1. Landfill Monsoon Cover Photographs

.E.C: Regional Officer Guiarat Pollution control board Bharuch

Post Received Guarat Pollution Control Board BHARUCH.

CIN NO. U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Works Office : Plot No. D-43, Dahej Arnod Road, GIDC Estate, Dahej, T. Vagra - 392 130, Dist. Bharuch (Gujarat)

Phone (02641) 291129, E-mail mistryrg@bell.co.in Regd. Office - Plot No. 9701-18, GIDC Estate, Post Box No. 82, Ankleshwar 393 002, Dist - Bharuch (Gujarat) Phones (02646) 253135. 225228 Fax: (02642) 222849 E-mail: dalwodibd@beil.co.in

Landfill Monsoon Cover Photographs





ANNEXURE 10

(formerly known as Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited) Unit - Dahej

Ref BEIL/DAHEJ/20-21

Date: 01-02-2020

To, Joint Director of Industrial Safety and Health, 2nd Floor, Multi Storage Building, Opp. Gayatrinagar, Kanbiyaga, Bharuch-392001

Sub: Submission of Onsite Emergency Plan

Dear Sir.

With reference to above subject, we are submitting Onsite Emergency Plan as per GFR rule 68 | Sub rule (12).

This is for your information and record please. We hope that the above is in order. Thanking you,

For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited, Dahej



(Authorized Signatory)



ડેપ્પુટી પ્રથરેક્ટર ઈન્ડર્સ્ટ્રીયલ સંકરી એન્ડ તેલ્પ ભરૂચ-

CIN NO U45309GU1997PLC032696 Vorks Office: Plot No. D-43, Dahej Amod Road, GIDC Estate, Dahej, T. Vagra - 392 136, Dist. Bharach (Gajarat) Phone: (02541) 291129; E-mail: mstryrg@beil.co.in Regit: Office: Plot No. 9701-16, GRDC Estate, Post Box No. 82, Anklestwar 393 002; Dist. Bharach (Gajarat) Phones (02546) 253135; 225228; Fax: (02642) 222849; E-mail: datwedibd@beil.co.in



BEIL Infrastructure Limited

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED)





Update On February, 2020

Plot No # D-43, GIDC Industrial Estate, Dahej - 392130

Ta - Vagra, Dist - Bharuch, Gujarat

On-Site Emergency Plan of M/s BEIL Infrastructure Ltd. Dahej

Page | 1

CHAPTER NO.	DESCRIPTION	PAGE NO.
01	ORGANIZATION INFORMATION	06
02	SITE DEMOGRAPHY	07
0	2.1 DETAILS OF COMPANY	07
	2.2 SITE PLAN	08
03	INFORMATION ON THE PRELIMINARY HAZARD ANALYSIS	09
	3.1 TYPES OF ACCIDENT	15
t -	3.2 SYSTEM ELEMENTS OR EVENT THAT CAN LEAD A MAJOR ACCIDENT	15
	3.3 MAJOR HAZARDS IN STORAGE AREAS	15
1	3.4 SAFETY RELEVANT COMPONENTS	16
	3.5 OTHER HAZARDS AND CONTROLS	16
04	DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS AT PLANT SITE	16
d .	4.1 STORAGE HAZARDS: (QUANTITIES AND TOXICOLOGICAL DATA)	16
1	4.2 PROCESS HAZARD	17
05	MAXIMUM CREDIBLE ACCIDENT SCENARIO & CONSEQUENCES ANALYSIS	18
	5.1 INTRODUCTION	18
ă.	5.2 MAXIMUM CREDIBLE ACCIDENT (MCA)	18
06	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES AND SYSTEM	21
	6.1 WARNING ALARM AND SAFETY AND SECURITY SYSTEM	21
07	ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITY OF KEY PERSONNEL	24
	7.1 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITY OF EMERGENCY RESPONSE PERSONNEL	30
]	7.2 INCIDENT CONTROLLERS	38
0	7.3 DEPUTY INCIDENT CONTROLLERS	38
4 4	7.4 SITE MAIN CONTROLLERS	39
Ĩ.	7.5 KEY PERSONS	39
9	7.6 ESSENTIAL PERSONS	40
	7.7 EMERGENCY CONTROL CENTRE	41
08	FIRE FIGHTING AND OTHER ARRANGEMENTS FOR OFF-SITE EMERGENCY	44
]	8.1 AVAILABILITY OF FIRE FIGHTING FACILITES	44
1	8.2 AVAILABILITY OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS	45
09	MEDICAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR ON-SITE PLAN	46
10	EMERGENCY DUE TO NATURAL CALAMITIES	47
	10.1 TYPES OF NATURAL CALAMITIES & ITS ACTION PLAN	47
11	MUTUAL AID ARRANGEMENTS	50
	11.1 TYPES OF ACCIDENT	50
d.	11.2 RESPONSIBILITY ASSIGNED	50
	11.3 MUTUAL AID	50
12	COMMUNICATION ARRANGEMENTS DURING EMERGENCY AND FOR OFF-SITE EMERGENCY	56
	12.1 RAISING THE ALARM	56
ά.	12.2 DECLARING THE MAJOR EMERGENCY	56
	12.3 TELEPHONE MESSAGES	56

CONTENTS

	12.4 RUNNER	57
0	12.5 COMMUNICATION OF EMERGENCY	57
CHAPTER NO.	DESCRIPTION	PAGE NO.
	12.6 IMPORTANT INTERNAL TELEPHONE NUMBERS	59
	12.7 IMPORTANT EXTERNAL TELEPHONES NUMBERS	60
13	INTEGRATION OF SITE ON-SITE EMERGENCY PLAN WITH DISTRICT OFF- SITE PLAN	
	13.1 PURPOSE OF THE OFF SITE EMERGENCY PLAN	63
	13.2 A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM SHOWING ACTION FROM INCIDENT PLACE TO STATE LEVEL GROUP IS SHOWN BELOW	65
	13.3 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF STAKEHOLDERS INCLUDING EXTERNAL AGENCIES	66



(formerly known as Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Umited) Unit - Dahej

Ref: BEIL/DAHEJ/20-Z1

Date: 01-02-2020

Joint Director of Industrial Safety and Health, To. 2nd Floor, Multi Storage Building, Opp. Gayatrinagar, Kanbiyaga, Bharuch-392001

Sub: Submission of Mock Drill report

Dear Sir,

With reference to above subject, we would like to inform you that we have conducted a mock drill on 1st February 2020 to test our procedure of On-Site Emergency Plan and preparedness. We are submitting herewith report of mock drill.

We hope that the above is in order.

Thanking you,

For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited, Dahej



(Authorized Signatory)



CIN NO. U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Works Office : Plot No. B-43, Dahej Amod Road, GIDC Estate, Dahej, T. Vagra - 392 130, Dist. Bharuch (Gujaral) Phone (02641) 291129, E-mail mistry g@bell co.in

Regd. Office : Plot No. 9701-16, GIDC Estate: Post Box No. 82, Ankleshwar 393 007, Dist - Bharuch (Gujarat) Phones (02646) 263136, 225228 Fax (02642) 222849 E-mail dalwadbd@beit.co.in

ANNEXURE 11



ANALYTICAL RESEARCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: NM/1510203	19 Date: 15-	Date: 15-10-2019 Pa	
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCTU PLOT NO.D/43, NEAR DAHEJ-AMOD ROAD, G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-392 13 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GUJ/	RE LIMITED BHARAT RASAYAN LIMITED. 30 ARAT)	
Sample Description	Noise Monitoring	Sample Identification/Code	
Date of Sampling	15-Oct-2019	Date of Sample Receipt	15-Oct-2019
Sample Monitored by	AJIT MAHIDA	Sampling Procedure	Integrating Noise meter

Sr No	Noise Monitoring Sample Location	Category	Unit	Results (Avg.) Day time (06:00 am to 10:00 pm)	Day Standards	Remarks.
1	Nr. Main Gate	Industrial	d8A	68	75	OK.
2	B/H. ADM Building	Industrial	dBA	65	75	OK ·
3	Nr. EB-1 Bore well	Industrial	dBA	64	75	OK
4	B/H. Landfill Cell	Industrial	dBA	58	75	OK.
5	Nr. EB-2 Bore well	Industrial	dBA	54	75	OK
6	Opp. Khetan Industrial	Industrial	dBA	62	75	ОK
7	Nr. Stabilization Plant	Industrial	dBA	72	75	OK
8	Nr. DG Set	Industrial	dBA	71	75	OK
9	Nr. Mansoon Shed (New)	Industrial	dBA	59	75	OK

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited

Mr. Sathishkumar Gaddam

(Sr.Manager-QA)

Amahidy Chemist

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 Tel :(02641)291129<u>E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in</u>

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696


ANALYTICAL RESEARCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: NM/131120	19 Date:	13-11-2019	Page No: 1/1
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUC PLOT NO.D/43, N DAHEJ-AMOD RO. G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-39 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (G	TURE LIMITED EAR BHARAT RASAYAN LIMITED. AD, 2 130 UJARAT)	
Sample Description	Noise Monitoring	Sample Identification/Code	***
Date of Sampling	13-Nov-2019	Date of Sample Receipt	13-Nov-2019
iample Monitored by	AJIT MAHIDA	T MAHIDA Sampling Procedure	

Sr No	Noise Monitoring Sample Location	Category	Unit	Results (Avg.) Day time (06:00 am to 10:00 pm)	Day Standards	Remarks.
1	Nr. Main Gate	Industrial	dBA	65	75	OK
2	B/H. ADM Building	Industrial	dBA	63	75	OK
3	Nr. EB-1 Bore well	Industrial	dBA	67	75 -	OK
4	B/H. Landfill Cell	Industrial	dBA	60	75	OK
5	Nr. EB-2 Bore well	Industrial	dBA	56	75	OK
6	Opp. Khetan Industrial	Industrial	dBA	65	75	OK
7	Nr. Stabilization Plant	Industrial	dBA	70	75	OK
8	Nr. DG Set	Industrial	dBA	69	75	OK.
9	Nr. Monsoon Shed (New)	Industrial	dBA	64	75	OK.

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited

Chemist

Mr. SATHISH KUMAR GADDAM

(Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 Tel :(02641)291129<u>E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in</u>

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

ANALYTICAL RESEARCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: NM/091220	19 Date:	Date: 09-12-2019 p	
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUC PLOT NO.D/43, NE DAHEJ-AMOD ROA G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-392 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GI	TURE LIMITED AR SHARAT RASAYAN LIMITED D, 130 JJARATJ	
Sample Description	Noise Monitoring	Sample Identification/Code	
Date of Sampling	09-Dec-2019	Date of Sample Receipt	09-Dec-2019
Sample Monitored by	AJIT MAHIDA	T MAHIDA Sampling Procedure	

Sr No	Noise Monitoring Sample Location	Category	Unit	Results (Avg.) Day time (06:00 am to 10:00 pm)	Day Standards	Remarks.
1	Nr. Main Gate	Industrial	d8A	67	75	
- 20	B/H. ADM Building	Industrial	dBA	65	75	
3	Nr. E8-1 Bore well	Industrial	dBA.	69	75	
- 4	B/H. Landfill Cell	Industrial	dBA	64	75	
5	Nr. E8-2 Bore well	Industrial	d8A	55	75	:ax
6	Opp. Khetan Industrial	Industrial	dBA	68	75	
7	Nr. Stabilization Plant	Industrial	dBA	69	75	
8	Nr. DG Set	Industrial	dBA.	72	75	
9	Nr. Monsoon Shed (New)	Industrial	dBA	68	75	

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited

Mr. Sathishkumar Gaddam

(Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 Tel :(02641)291129E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

() Chemist

ANALYTICAL RESEARCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: N/M/1601202	Date: 16-	01-2020	Page No. 1/-	
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCTUR PLOT NO.D/43, NEAR DAHEI-AMOD ROAD, G I D C-OAHEI-592 13 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GUI/	RE LIMITED BHARAT RASAYAN LIMITED IO ARAT)		
Sample Description	Noise Monitoring	Sample Identification/Code		
Date of Sampling	16-Jan-2020	Date of Sample Receipt	16-Jan-2020	
Sample Monitored by	AJIT MAHIDA	Sampling Procedure	Integrating Nove	

5r No	Noise Monitoring Sample Location	Category	Unit	Results (Avg.) Day time (06:00 am to 10:00 pm)	Day Standards	Reviation
-	Ne Admin Cato	Industrial	dBA	64	75	
-	n to APAA Building	Industrial	dBA	68		
	Bre, and Berg well	Industrial	dBA	70	15	
	PAR Employee and the second se	industrial	dBA.	66	2.0	
4	eyH. Landrui Cen	Industrial	dBA	5.8	75	
5	Nr. E8-2 Bore wen	frid user al	dBA	65	75	
-15	Opp. Khetan Industrial	industriai	UDIA		75	
7	Nr. Stabilization	Industrial	dBA	54	00	
	PHIL	Industrial	ABA	70	75	
	Nr. Du Set	in the second	HRA	70	75	
19	Nr. Monsoon Shed (New)	augrazi ven	004			

Remarks (if Any):

Chemist

For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited

Mr. Sathishkumar Gadidam

(Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 Tel :(02641)291129E-muil-mistryrg@beil.co.in

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujariit) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

ANALYTICAL RESEARCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: NM/1402202	Date: 14-02-2020 Page No: 1/1				
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCTUR PLOT NO.D/43, NEAR DAHEJ-AMOD ROAD, G.I.D.C-DAHEJ-392 13 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GU)	RE LIMITED BHARAT RASAYAN LIMITED. IO ARAT]			
Sample Description	Noise Monitoring	Sample Identification/Code			
Date of Sampling	14-Feb-2020	Date of Sample Receipt	14-Feb 2020		
Sample Monitored by	AIIT MAHIDA	Sampling Procedure	Integrating Notes meter		

Sr No	Noise Monitoring Sample Location	Category	Unit	Results (Avg.) Day time (06:00 am to 10:00 pm)	Day Standards	Remarks
14	Nr. Main Gate	Industrial	d8A	68	75	
	B/H AOM Building	Industrial	dBA	67	75	
- 2	bir FR-1 Bore well	Industrial	dBA	62	75	
. 3 A	D/H Landfill Cell	Industrial	dBA	64	75	
- 14	Nr. ER 2 Bore wall	Industrial	dBA	61	75	
6	Opp. Khetan Industrial	Industrial	dBA	68	75	
7	Nr. Stabilization Plant	Industrial	dBA	69	75	
.9	Nr. DG Set	Industrial	dBA	64	75	
9	Nr. Monsoon Shed	Industrial	dBA	72	75	

Remarks (if Any):

For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited

Mr. Sathishkumar Gaddam

(Sr.Manager-QA)

Prichida. Chemist

> Plot No.D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 Tel :{ 02641}291129E-mail-mistryrg@beil.co.in

Regd. Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

ANALYTICAL RESEARCH AND DEVLOPMENT LABORATORY CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report No: NM/100320.	Date: 10	Date: 10-03-2020		
Name and Address of the Customer	BEIL INFRASTRUCTU PLOT NO D/43, NEAR DAHEI-AMOD ROAD G-LD C-DAHEI-392 1 TALUKA-VAGRA, DIST-BHARUCH (GUI)	RE LIMITED I BHARAT RASAYAN LIMITED 30 ARAT)		
Sample Description	Noise Monitoring	Sample Identification/Code		
Date of Sampling	10-Mar-2020	Date of Sample Receipt	10-Mar 202	
Sample Monitored by	Kamalakant Raut	Sampling Procedure	integrating & meter	

Sr No	Noise Monitoring Sample Location	Category	Unit	Results (Avg.) Day time (06:00 am to 10:00 pm)	Day Standards	9669551
	Nr. Main Gate	Industrial	d8A	72		
2	B/H. ADM Building	Industrial	dBA	69	75	
3	Nr. EB-1 Bore well	Industrial	dBA	68	75	
4	8/H. Landfill Circl	Industrial	dBA	61		
	Nr. EB-2 Bore well	Industrial	dBA	58	7.5	
	Opp. Xhetan Industrial	Industrial	dBA.	21	25	
	Nr. Stabilization Plant	Industrial	d8A	70	75	
8	Nr. DG Set	industrial	dBA:	73	75	
	Nr. Monsoon shed (New)	Industrial	dBA	70	稳	

Remarks (If Any):

For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited

(Permant-Wr. Sathishkumar Gaddam

(Sr.Manager-QA)

Plot No D-43 GIDC Dahej, Dist.: Bharuch (Gujarat) Dahej-392130 Tel :(02641)2911291 mail-mation commission

Regid: Office: Plot No 117-118, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar-393002, Dist : Bharuch (Guide CIN No: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Chemist







PLOT NO. D-43, DAHEJ INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. TALUKA-VAGRA. DIST. BHARUCH - 392 130, GUJARAT, INDIA.

Bureau Veritas Certification Holding SAS – UK Branch certifies that the Management System of the above organization has been audited and found to be in accordance with the requirements of the Management System standards detailed below.

Standards

ISO 14001:2015 & BS OHSAS 18001:2007

Scope of certification

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF COMMON HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL FACILITY (SECURE LANDFILL & MEE) AND RELATED ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Original cycle start date:

25 June 2016 24 June 2019 Expiry date of previous cycle:

Recertification Audit date:

04 May 2019

24 June 2019

Recertification cycle start date:

Subject to the continued satisfactory operation of the organization's Management System, this certificate expires on:

For EMS: 24 June 2022

For OHSAS: 11 March 2021

Certificate No. IND.19.12190U/E/HS Version : 1 Revision date: 24 June 2019

0008

Signed on behalf of BVCH \$AS – UK Branch Jagdheesh N. MANIAN Head - CERTIFICATION, South Asia Commodities, Industry & Facilities Division



5th Floor, 66 Prescot Street, London, E1 8HG, Linited Kingdom

Local office:

Bureau Ventas (India) Private Limited (Certification Business) 72 Business Park, Marol Industrial Area, MIDC Cross Road "C" Andhen (East). Mumbai - 400 093, india

Further clarifications regarding the scope of this certificate and the applicability of the management system requirements may be obtained by consulting the organization. To check this certificate validity please call +91 22 6274 2000.





(formerty known as Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited) Unit - Dahej

Ref.: BEIL/DHJ/MoEF/2019

Date: 20.04/2020 PCB ID # 40137

To.
 The Director
 Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change
 Western Region Office,
 Kendriya Paryavaran Bhavan,
 Link Road No.3, E-5 Ravishankar Nagar
 Bhopal-462016

Sub.: Compliance Status of Environmental clearance for setting up of common hazardous waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal facility (TSDF) and Multi Effect Evaporator (MEE) plant at BEIL, Dahej for period Apr'19 to Sep'19.

Ref.: Environmental Clearance No. SEIAA/GUJ/EC/7(d)/227/2013 dated 22nd July. 2013.

Dear Sir.

BEIL is operating a TSDF facility consisting of a secured land titl Facility and Multi Effect Evaporator (MEE) followed by spray dryer located at Plot No. D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Tal. Vagra, Dist.Bharuch,Gujarat.

We are submitting here with the half yearly Compliance status report for period April 2019 to September 2019 of Environmental clearance for setting up of common hazardous waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal facility (TSDF) and Multi Effect Evaporator (MEE) vide letter No. SEIAA/GUJ/EC/7(d)/227/2013 dated 22nd July, 2013.

BEIL has received and disposed land tillable Hazardous waste: During 1st April 2019 to 20st -September 2019: 56098.247 MT.

Cumulative quantity disposed in landfill from the beginning (up to 30.09.2019): 303148:521 MT

We are regularly submitting the Annexure-IV of protocol for performance Evaluation and Monitoring reports of our TSDF to Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Regional office Bharuch & HO Gandhinagar. Central Pollution Control Board, New Delhi and Ministry of Environment & Forests and Climate Change, New Delhi. Copies of covering letters of last quarterly protocols are attached here with as a confirmation.



CIN NO 1045300GJ1997PLC032696

Works Office: Plot No. D-43, Dahaj Amoc Road, GIDC Estate, Dahej, 1 Vegra - 392 130, Det: Bharoch (Gujaral) Phone: (02641) 291129, E-mail: mistryrg@beil.co.in

Regd: Office : Plot No. 9701-16, GIDC Estate, Post Box No. 82, Ankleshwar 393 002, Dist. : Bharuch (Gujarat) Phones (02646) 253135, 225228 Fax : (02642) 222849 E-mail : dalwadlod@boil.co.in

 \mathcal{Q}

(formerly known as Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited) Unit - Dahej

We hope that the above is in order. In case you need any additional information, we can provide the same on hearing from you.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully, For, BEIL Infrastructure Limited

Plennast

Authorized Signatory

End As above

CC Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Bharuch

CC Central Pollution Control Board, Vadodata

CIN NC: U45300GJ1997PLC032696 Works Office: Plot No. D-43. Dahei Amoti Roed. GIDC Estate, Denei, 7. Vagra - 392, 130. Dist. Bharuch (Gujarat) Phone: (02541) 291129; E-mail: mistryrg@beil.co.in Regd. Office: Plot No. 9701-16, GIDC Estate, Post Box No. 82, Ankleshwar 393, 002, Dist. : Bharuch (Gujarat) Phones (02546) 253135, 225228. Fax: (02542) 222849; E-mail: datwadibd@beil.co.in.

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED



...xn1-. ¢

Ref BFIL/DAHEJ/2015

30⁰ Juty, 2014.

PCD-15 40137

Fe. Menastry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change. Regional Office, Western Region, Kendinya Paryawatan Bhawan, Link ford 3 E-5, Ravishankar Negar Bhopal-462016.

Kind Attn: Dr. A. Mehtrotra, Director (5)

Subject: Comphance with point no. 54 and 70 of Environmental Clourence

Reference: Environmental Clearance order no. S2LAA/GU//EC/7(D)/22//2013, Date:1-22/07/2013

Dear Su:

Bhacoch Enviro Infrastructure litel, is a Secured Landfill Facility for (Ezzaroous waste at Cabe, Industrial Estate. We had received our Baviobubertal Clearance for our TSDF and MEE facility at Plot no. D-40, Daher Industrial Estate, Tal. Vagra, Dist. Bharuch (Gujarat) in category $i(d) \circ f$ with Schedule | ansexed ELA Nutification dated 14/09/2006. vide order no. SEIAA/GUI/EC/7(D)/227/2013, Date6, 72/07/2013.

We would like to solutif the following information in compliance to Point No.64 & 70 of the said Environment Clearance.

١.	Date of Application for loan		24.10.2013
2	Financial Closure (Date of Sancher of Loan)	:	07.03 2014 (Copy Attached)
٦.	Drawings Approved by IIT, Delhi Ot		21.10.2013 (Copy Attached)
4.	Land Development and construction work		• • •
	Storted en	:	13 09.2014
5	Date of Commissioning		29.04.2015

Please consider the showe details. Copy of Environmental Cleanance Attached.

Thanking you,

For, Bharach Enviro Infrastructure Ltd. (Unbej Unit)

B. D. Dalwadi Chief Executive Officer

(1) State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority C(C) =Gujarat Pollution Control Board. "Pagyayaran Bhayan" Sector 10-A. GandEinagar 352010

(2) Mr. K. C. Mistry - Sr. Environment Engineer, GPCB, Gandbinagar

(3) The Regional Officer, GPCB, Bharuch.

CIN No.: U45300GJ1997PLC032696

Works Office : Plot No. 9701-16 CIDC Eafate Post Box No. 82, Ankles Iswar 393 002, Dist, 1 Bharrich (Gujarat) Princise (82546) 259135, 225228 · Fax : (62546) 222645 · E-mail · ganywania@uniphos.com Regd. Office . Plot No. 117-118. GIDC. Estate, Anklinatiwar 393 002 Dist : Divaruch. (Gujarat)

Friend Flores Maris Bright - Land - Start Straight



STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY GUJARAT

Date:

Government of Gujarat

No. SEIAA/GUJ/EC/7(d)/ 227/2013

A.A.DOLTI

MEMBER SECRETARY

SEIAA (GUJARAT)

Z 2 JUL 201

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application along with Form-I vide letter dated 30/12/2011, Final Environmental Impact and Risk Assessment Report vide letter dated 22/04/2013, submitted to the SEAC, seeking Environmental Clearance under Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006.

The proposal is for Environmental Clearance for M/s. Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited (BEIL) for setting up of a common hazardous waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal Facility (TSDF) and Multiple Effect Evaporation (MEE) Plant at Plot No. D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Tal. Vagra, Dist. Bharuch. M/s. Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Ltd. (BEIL) proposes to set up TSDF [14 Lac MT] and MEE Plant [3 x 200 KL/day] at Plot No. D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Dist. Bharuch. The proposal fails under project / activity no. 7(d) in the Schedule of the EIA Notification, 2006.

The proposed project fails under category 7(d) of the schedule of the EIA Notification. 2006. As the proposed project is situated in the industrial area which is not notified. It fails in Category B as per the schedule of the EIA Notification-2006.

The project activity is covered in 7(d) and is of 'B' Category. Since, the proposed project is located in the industrial area which is not notified, public consultation is required as per paragraph 7(i) (iii) (i) (b) of the Environment Impact Assessment Notification-2006. Public hearing of the project was conducted by the GPCB on 05/04/2013 at 11:30 Hrs. at P. J. Chheda Janta Vidy-alay, Dahej, Tal. Vagra, Oist, Bharuch.

The SEAC, Gujarat had recommended to the SEIAA, Gujarat, to grant the Environment Clearance to this project for the above-mentioned project. The proposal was considered by SEIAA, Gujarat in its meeting held on 22.07.2013 at Gandhinagar. Since the public consultation is required for the project, the SEIAA hereby accords Environmental Clearance to above project under the provisions of EIA Notification dated 14th September, 2006 subject to the compliance of the following conditions.

A SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

- Ground water table at the project site shall be ascertained through the GWRDC before initiating construction of secured landfill site. The depth of the secured land fill site shall be decided based on the ground water level at the site and bottom of the secured landfill site shall be kept at least 2 m above the ground water table.
- Construction of the secured landfill site shall be undertaken meticulously keeping in view the existing natural drainage pattern of the site to ensure that the natural drainage is not affected. All construction designs/drawings relating to the proposed landfill site must have approvals of reputed institutes like NPC / IIT.
- The proponent shall ensure that design and construction of secured landfill site is as per the guidelines of CPCB with proper leachate collection arrangement.
- The proponent shall ensure that the transportation of the Hazardous wastes to the TSDF conforms to the norms laid down in the Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2008.
- Project proponent shall ensure that wastes with organic content > 5% of degradable organic matters are not disposed in to the landfit. However, required arrangement for collection, treatment and disposal of gases from the secured landfit, if any, shall be provided.
- The TSDF & MEE shall only handle the waste generated from the member units.
- The project proponent shall set up necessary facility for on site testing of westes to decide the requirement of treatment if any, before disposal.
- Project proponent shall carryout periodical ground water/soll monitoring in and around the site to check the contamination including TCLP test for heavy metals.
- 9. The third party assessment on functioning of the TSDF and MEE shall be carried out through a reputed institute like NPC, IIT

Office : Gujanat Pollution Control Board, "Paryavaran Bhavan" Sector-10 A, Gandhinogar-382010 Page 1 of 5 Phone No.:- (079) 232-32152,232-41514 Fax No.:-(079) 232-22784 E-mail : seinagui@valuoo.com. Website:- www.seina.gujarat.gov.in

Scanned by CamScanner

or any academic / research institute of similar repute once in a year and mitigation measures as may be suggested by su institute shall be implemented in consultation with the Gujarat Pollution Control Board.

A.1 WATER:

- 10. Fresh water requirement shall not exceed 350 KL/day and it shall be met only through water supply from the GIDC. Metering of water shall be done and its records shall be maintained. No ground water shall be tapped for the project requirements in any case.
- 11. A leachate collection system shall be provided to collect the leachates at a collection point. Leachate shall be pumped from leachate wells and shall be treated in in-house MEE. However, in the initial two - three years, the leachate shall be sent to BEIL, Ankleshwar for treatment with MEE.
- 12. BEIL shall explore the possibilities for reuse of condensate water generated from MEE plant for landfill construction, gardening and domestic purpose within the BEIL.
- 13. Domestic wastewater and condensate water from the MEE shall be disposed off as per the norms to be laid down by the GPCB.
- 14. Enough care shall be taken to prevent any leakages/accidental spillages during conveyance of the effluent from the member units to the MEE.
- 15. Separate electricity meter shall be provided at the MEE. A proper operation logbook of the MEE containing records of quantities and qualities of leachate from secured landfill site and effluent received from the member units, energy consumption etc. shall be maintained and furnished to the GPCB from time to time.
- 16. Storage Tank of adequate capacity shall be provided to hold effluent for at least 48 hours in the case of either maintenance of the MEE or disturbances in MEE operations.
- 17. In case of power failure, stand-by D.G.Set/s having power generation capacity equivalent to the requirement of power to run the MEE shall be installed, so that the MEE can be operated even in case of power failure.

A.2 AIR:

- 18. Natural gas to the tune of 440 Nm³/day shall be used as a fuel in Boiler (5 T/Hr.) and a stack of 30 m height shall be provided to Boller.
- 19. HSD to the tune of 3 KU/Month shall be used as a fuel in D.G. Set [600 KVA] and a stack of 9.3 m height shall be provided to D. G. Set.
- 20. The flue gas emission from Boiler and D.G.Set shall conform to the standards prescribed by GPCB. At no time, the emission levels shall go beyond the slipulated standards. A
- 21. Project proponent shall carryout periodical air quality monitoring in and around the site including VOC, HC. Locations of ambient air quality monitoring stations shall be fixed in consultation with the GPCB.
- 22. All transporting routes within the premises shall have asphalt roads to minimize fugitive emission.

A.3 SOLID / HAZARDOUS WASTES:

- 23. The proponent shall ensure that the TSDF fulfills all the provisions of Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2008 and the design and construction of secured landfill site is as per the guidelines of CPCB with proper leachate collection arrangement.
- 24. Temporary hazardous waste storage area of about 4000 MT capacity having impervious bottom and roof cover shall be provided as proposed.
- 25. The project proponent shall not store the hazardous wastes more than the quantity that has been permitted by the CPCB / Gujarat State Pollution Control Board.
- 26. The main operational site shall be kept covered by tarpaulin with separate rain water collection system during monsoon period.
- 27. Salt from MEE and discarded bags shall be disposed in the secured landfill site.
- 28. BEIL shall explore possibilities with respect to reduction and reuse of hazardous waste generated by member units and received at the project site."
- 29. Used oil shall be sold only to the registered recyclers.

A.4 SAFETY:

- 30. All necessary precautionary measures shall be taken to avoid any kind of accident during storage and handling of hazardous wastes.
- 31. Handling and storage of wastes shall be done in such a manner that minimal human exposure occurs.
- 32. All transportation of hazardous materials shall be as per the Motor Vehicle Act & Rules.
- 33. Hazardous materials storage shall be at an isolated designated location, bund/dyke walls shall be provided for storage tanks for Hazardous Chemicals.
- 34. Personal Protective Equipment shall be provided to workers and its usage shall be ensured and supervised.
- 35. First Aid Box and required Antidotes for the chemicals used in laboratory shall be made readily available in adequate quantity at all the times.

Office : Gujarat Pollution Control Board, "Paryavaran Bhavan" Sector-10 A, Gandhinagar-382010 Phone No.:- (079) 232-32152,232-41514 Fax No.:-(079) 232-22784 E-mall : seinagui@vahoo.com, Website:- www.seina.gujarat.gov.in

Page 2 of 5

- /36. Training shall be given to all workers on safety and health aspects of handling hazardous wastes.
- 37. Occupational health surveillance of the workers shall be carried out on a regular basis and records shall be maintained as per the Factories Act and Rules. Pre-employment and periodical medical examination for all workers shall be undertaken as
- 38. Project proponent shall prepare and Implement an On Site Emergency Management Plan and Disaster Management Plan (DMP) for the project as per the guidelines from Directorate of Industrial Safety and Health. Adequate fire fighting facilities shall be installed to handle the fire.

39. The overall noise level in and around the premises shall be kept well within the standards by providing noise control measures including engineering controls like acoustic insulation hoods, silencers, enclosures etc. on all sources of noise generation. The ambient noise level shall confirm to the standards prescribed under The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 & Rules.

A.6 GREEN BELT AND OTHER PLANTATION:

- 40. Project proponent shall develop green belt all along the periphery of the TSDF as per the CPCB guidelines with plant species that are significant and used for the pollution abatement. Drip inigation system shall be used for the green belt for optimum utilization of the water resources.
- 41. BEIL shall also tie up with local agencies like gram panchayat, schools, social forestry office etc. for plantation at suitable open places in GIDC estate and nearby villages and shall submit an action plan of plantation for next five years to the GPCB.

B.OTHER CONDITIONS:

- 42. Project proponent shall obtain necessary Authorization / Consents from the Gujarat Pollution Control Board.
- 43. A separate Environment Management Cell equipped with full fledged testing laboratory facilities shall be set up to carry out the Environment Management and Monitoring functions.
- 44. In the event of de-functioning of MEE, receipt of effluent from member units shall be immediately stopped and they shall be intimated about the same. Effluent from the member units shall not be received until the desired efficiency of MEE has been achieved.
- 45. Adequate spares for waste and effluent collection, handling and transfer shall be maintained at all times.
- 46. BEIL shall comply with all the provisions of CPCB guidelines for TSDF as may be applicable from time to time.
- 47. BEIL shall maintain accurate records of their member units in respect of quantity of each product manufactured, quantities and qualities of waste & effluent generaled, booked & supplied to the TSDF & MEE on day to day basis and shall submit the compiled records to the GPCB on monthly basis.
- 48. BEIL shall ensure that each & every member unit renews the agreement / membarship on/before expiry of said agreement / membership and shall inform the GPCB about any unit not renewing the agreement / membership within stipulated period. BEIL shall immediately inform the Gujarat Pollution Control Board about termination / suspension of membership of any member.unit,
- 49. BEIL shall instruct and make sure that each member unit provides effluent storage tank and hazardous waste storage area having adequate retention time.
- 50. BEIL shell not allow any new member or enhance waste / effluent quantity of existing members unless & until they have prior regulate permissions from competent authorities.
- 51. Pucca flooring / impervious layer shall be provided in the work areas, chemical storage areas and chemical handling areas to minimize soil contamination.
- 52. Good house keeping shall be maintained within the premises. All pipes, valves and drains shall be leak proof. Leakages from the pipes, pumps, shall be minimal and if occurs, shall be arrested promptly. Floor washing shall be admitted in to the effluent collection system for subsequent treatment and disposal through MEE.
- 53. During effluent transfer, spillages shall be avoided and garland drain be constructed to avoid mixing of accidental spillages with storm water.
- 54. Necessary measures shall be taken to prevent contamination of storm water from wastes / effluent handled at site. The storm water drains shall be kept separate and shall remain dry throughout the year except monsoon.
- 55. BEIL shall infimate the GPCB about occurrence of any accident, act or event resulting in discharge of poisonous, noxious or polluting matter or the likelihood of the same into a stream or land or well.
- 56. The funds earmarked for environment protection measures should be maintained in a separate account and there should be no diversion of these funds for any other purpose. A year-wise expenditure on environmental safeguards should be reported.
- 57. All the issues raised in the public hearing shall be comprehensively addressed / compiled with in a time bound manner.
- 58. BEIL shall assign specific budget for socio-economic upliftment of the surrounding villages and shall undertake ecodevelopmental measures including community welfare program most useful in the project area for the overall improvement of the environment in consultation with the District Development Officer / District Collector.
- 59. BEIL shall comply with all the recommendations as well as the environmental protection measures and risk mitigation measures/saleguards proposed in the REIA Report, Risk Assessment Report & Disaster Management Plan of the project.

Office : Gujarat Pollution Control Board, "Paryavaran Bhavan" Sector-10 A, Gandhinagor-382010 Phone No.:- (079) 232-32152,232-41514 Fax No.:-(079) 232-22784 E-mail : seizzeui@vahoo.com. Website:- www.seizz.gujarat.gov.in

Scanned by CamScanner

- 60 In the event of a change in project profile or change in the implementation agency, a fresh reference shall be made to SEIAA / SEAC.
- 61. BEIL shall thrive to obtain the ISO 14001 and OSHAS 18001 certification.
- 62. The project management shall extend full support to the officers of MoEF / GPCB during inspection of the project for monitoring purposes by furnishing full details and action plan including action taken reports in respect of mitigation measures and other environmental protection activities.
- 63. A six monthly monitoring report shall need to be submitted by the project proponents to the Regional Office of the MoEF and SELAA regarding the implementation of the stipulated conditions in hard and soft copies to the regulatory authority concerned, on 1st June and 1st December of each calendar year...
- 54. The project proponents shall inform the Regional Office of MoEF at Bhopal as well as the SEIAA, the date of financial closure and final approval of the project by the concerned authorities and the date of start of land development work
- ES. BEIL shall also comply with any additional condition that may be imposed by the SEAC or the SEIAA or any other competent authority for the purpose of the environmental protection and management.
- 65. No further expansion or modifications in the plant likely to cause environmental impacts shall be carried out without obtaining prior Environment Clearance from the concerned authority.
- 67. The project authorities shall earmark adequate funds to implement the conditions stipulated by SEIAA as well as GPC8 along with the implementation schedule for all the conditions stipulated herein. The funds so provided shall not be diverted for any other purpose.
- 68. The applicant shall inform the public that the project has been accorded environmental clearance by the SEIAA and that the copies of the clearance letter are available with the GPCB and may also be seen at the Website of SEIAA/ SEAC/ GPCB. This shall be advertised within seven days from the date of the clearance letter, in at least two local newspapers that are widely circulated in the region, one of which shall be in the Gujarati language and the other in English. A copy each of the same shall be forwarded to the concerned Regional Office of the Ministry.
- 69. The project authorities shall also adhere to the stipulations made by the Gujarat Pollution Control Board.
- 70. The project authorities shall inform the GPCB, Regional Office of MoEF and SEIAA about the date of financial closure and final approval of the project by the concerned authorities and the date of start of the project.
- 71. The SEIAA may revoke or suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not found satisfactory.
- 72. The company in a time bound manner shall implement these conditions. The SEIAA reserves the right to stipulate additional conditions, if the same is found necessary. The above conditions will be enforced, inter-alia under the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2008 and the Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 along with their amendments and rules.
- 73. This environmental clearance is valid for five years from the date of issue.
- Any appeal against this environmental discronce shell lie with the National Green Tribunal, if preferred, within a period of 30 days as prescribed under Section 10 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

With regards,

Yours sincerely,

A.A.DOLTI)

Member Secretary

Issued to:

Shri B. D. Dalwadi, Sr. G.M. - Works, Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Ltd. [BEIL] Plot No. 9701-16, GIDC Estate. Post Box No. 82, Ankleshwar, Dist. Bharuch – 393 002.

Copy to:-

- The Secretary, SEAC, C/O, G.P.C.B. Gandhinagar 382010.
- 2. The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board , Parlvesh Bhavan, CBD -cum-Office Complex,

Office : Gujarat Pollution Control Board, "Paryavaran Bhavan" Sector-10 A, Gandhinagar-382010 Phone No.:- (079) 232-32152,232-41514 Fax No.:-(079) 232-22784 E-mail : seianguj@yahoo.com. Website:- www.seiaa.gujarat.gov.in

Puge 4 of 5

East Arjun Nagar, New Delhi-110032

3. The Chief Conservator of Forests (Central), Ministry of Environment & Forests,

Regional Office (WZ), E-5, Arera Colony, Link Road-3, Bhopal-462016, MP

- 4. Monitoring Cell, Ministry of Environment and Forests, Paryavaran Bhavan, CGO Complex, New Delhi-110003.
- 5. The Member Secretary, Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector-10 A, Gandhinagar-382010

6. Select File

DOLTI) Member Secretary

Office : Gujarat Pollution Control Board, "Paryavaran Bhavan" Sector-10 A, Gandhinagar-382010 Page 5 of 5
Phone No.:- (079) 232-32152,232-41514 Fax No.:-(079) 232-22784
E-mail : seianguj@yahoo.com, Website:- www.seiaa.gujarat.gov.in

Scanned by CamScanner

5. E. I. L.

213 AUG 2013

Time_1=30_051gn





Environmental Management Plan Compliance

Discipline	Environmental hazard	Mitigation Measures and Action plan	Compliance Status
	•	Secured Landfill Facility	
Temporary storage of Hazardous waste	Leachate Generation	Collection of leachate and treatment	Complied. Temporary storage of hazardous waste is provided for monsoon period. Leachate generated is collected and send to MEE at BEIL, Ankleshwar unit.
	Fugitive emission	Coverage of the dumper to prevent dusting	Complied. Secured authorized dedicated closed dumpers are being used.
	Spillage of waste on the the floor	Avoid spillages by careful handling of the solid waste Clean the floor regularly and collect the waste & dispose in landfill	Complied. Handling has been carried out to avoid spillage of the solid waste. Regular cleaning is also done.
Loading the hazardous waste in dumper	Leakage/spillage during transportation	inspection of the dumpers and ensuring that there is no leakage/spillage	Complied. Regular inspection carried out of dumpers for detecting any leakages or spillage.
	Health impacts on the workers	Usage of Hydraulic dumpers/hook loaders to prevent manual handling Usage of PPEs by all Employees Medical checkup - pre employment and routine	Complied. Hydraulic dumpers are used for transporting waste. Appropriate PPEs are provided to the workers while manual handling of the waste. Pre- employment and routine medical checkups are being carried out.

	Transportation		
	Littering the waste on the road	Inspect the dumpers and ensure that there is no leakage/spillage from the vehicle Loaded dumpers/trucks with waste should be fully covered. Impart training to the drivers Dumpers/trucks should be leak proof	Complied. Regular inspection of the dumpers is also done to ensure that there is no leakage/spillage from the vehicle. Loaded dumpers/ vehicles are being covered, leak proof as well. Drivers are given training also.
Transportation of Waste	Disposal of waste at non designated place	Manifest System	Complied. We are following valid manifest system according to new hazardous and other waste (Handling and management) rules 2016.
	Contamination of the tyres of vehicles entering landfill area	After loading/unloading the waste, tyres should be washed and washed water shall be sent for treatment	Complied. After loading/ unloading the tires are washed and waste water is sent for treatment.
		Final Disposal	
Final Disposal	Violent reaction/ fire	Strictly to follow the acceptance criteria Check the reactivity of the wastes prior to disposal	Complied. Comprehensive and fingerprint analysis are carried out before accepting the waste to strictly following acceptance criteria for landfill.
of the hazardous waste into secured landfill facility	Excessive leachate generation in monsoon season	Cover the sub-cells of the facility with tarpaulin to prevent entry of rain water Close monitoring of the site round the clock during monsoon	Complied. Adequate covering of the sub cells with tarpaulin is done during monsoon.
	Blowing away of the waste dust with the wind	Spray water during summer season Cover the waste layer with fresh soil and compact it.	Complied. Water is being sprayed for dust suppression. And daily coverage of waste with clay layer is being done.

	Disposal of waste at the wrong place in the premises leachate handling	Provide indicators and sign boards for systematic operation. Properly designed leachate collection wells Daily monitoring of levels in the wells Transfer of leachate from the wells to storage for treatment	Complied. Necessary sign board are provided. Adequate numbers of leachet collection wells are constructed, daily level monitoring is being done.
Sanitary facilities for the staff	Generation of the waste water.	Sewage water to be taken to Septic Tank for disposal	Complied. Soak pit/septic tank are provided to dispose domestic waste water
Laboratory facilities	Generation of the waste water.	Segregation of the waste water Toxic waste should be sent for incineration Contaminated water to be taken to MEE	Complied. Contaminated water from the laboratory is sent to MEE at BEIL, Ankleshwar unit.
Operation, Maintenance and Closure of the Facility	Contamination of Environment	The site will be operated, maintained and closure of the facility will be done as per approved plan by SPCB and in accordance with guidelines published by CPCB	Complied. The site is being operated, maintained and closure of the facility will be done as per approved plan by SPCB and in accordance with guidelines published by CPCB
	Ambient air Quality	Monitoring of ambient air quality for various parameters	Complied. Monitoring of ambient air quality for various parameters is being done.
Post Closure	Emission from landfill vents	Monitoring of vents for HCs, VOCs, monthly	Complied. Monitoring of vents for HCs, VOCs is being done.
Phase	Leachate Generation	Sampling and analysis of leachate for various parameters, monthly Treatment of generated leachate in Multiple Effect Evaporator	Complied. Sampling and analysis of leachate for various parameters is being done. Leachate generated is collected and send to MEE at BEIL, Ankleshwar unit.

Ground water Monitoring	Monitoring of Ground Water	Complied. Monitoring of Ground Water on regular basis is being conducted.
Soil contamination	Monitoring of soil samples	Complied. Monitoring of soil samples on regular basis is being conducted.
Stability of the landfill	Regular inspection and maintenance of the coverage system	Complied. Regular inspection and maintenance of the coverage system is being done.

Accounts Reports

1				Ur	nited India I	nsurance Comp	any Limi	ited	
	0	'AN			Voucher No.:	10218050119100791563	Payment ID:	119180	601100892485
		gaists filsai nited india	1	lonev	Voucher Date:	26/04/2019	Transaction Date:	26/04/2	019
L			R	eceipt	Issuing Office Code 2ND FLOOR OPP HO NO-8 GIDC ANKLESH	Name and Address: TTEL LORDS PLAZA, B/H RAILV WAR, BHARUCH393002	180601 BO AN VAY STATION OL	IKLESHWA .D.N.H.	AR.
\$1 No	Produc Tr Cd	Policy/Endt/Claim Year Number	Intermediary/ Customer/ Employee	Bank Name ar Drawee Branc Name	d Cheque No. and Date	Account Description Narration	Main Ac Sub Ac	ict ct	Amount Rs P
Ť	T02		23048482716	BANK OF BARODA IND ANKLESH BRANCH	011191 W 26/04/2019	COLLECTIONS CHEQUES OF	91111200 0	200	75324 0
1		1969 S 55		and the second second	THE OTHER PROPERTY OF		Dana Tata	1./	24024

Received with the BHARUCH ENVI	anks from: IRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD		G	rand Total:	75324	(
Rs. Seventy-fiv	ve thousand three hundred twen	ty-four rupees only	mp	Run Signature of	Recipient	
RAN32160 26/04/2019 6 10:29 PM	Narration: Towards premium Scroll BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE 2720, 75324.00, WC	GSTIN (UIIC) : 24AAACU5552C3ZN	Approved By	Cheque	Signed B	y

http://10.95.63.52/File_upload_download_utility/(S(av2ym4ene3rekbg3pjznjubt))/Functi... 26/04/2019

Page 1 of 6



UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

2ND FLOOR,OPP HOTEL LORDS PLAZA ,B/H RAILWAY STATION OLD N.H. NO-8,GIDC,ANKLESHWAR ,BHARUCH ANKLESHWAR, BHARUCH, GUJARAT BHARUCH - 393002 GUJARAT PHONE: (2646) 220151 FAX: EMAIL:

PUBLIC LIABILITY ACT POLICY Policy No.:1806012719P101485463

PERIOD OF INSURANCE From 00:00 hrs of 01/05/2019 To midnight of 30/04/2020

Insured

M/S BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. PLOT NO.(1) 9701 TO 9716/ 9801 TO 9828/ 9901 TO 9906/ 9923 TO 9928(2) KISHOKLAND BET. NO. 9701 TO 16.(3) ROAD AREA BET.NO.9801 TO 9814/ VAR PLOT NO. OF JITALI , GIDC, ANKLESHWAR. .(4) AHMEDABAD UNIT MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE SITE,B/H TORRENT POWER SUB STATION,NR HOTEL DEV,NAROL-SARKHEJ HIGHWAY,GYASPUR,AHMEDABAD (5) DAHEJ UNIT PLOT NO. 43, GIDC DAHEJ, BHARUCH (6)JHAGADIA UNIT,PLOT NO. 911/C,GIDC JHAGADIA,DIST:BHARUCH-393110.

BHARUCH 393002 GUJARAT

Agent Name Agent Code Mobile/Landline Number/Email

http://gccote.utic.in/Configurator/HTMLReportSource/n0bc5s45nikv22eag3ek2i55Public 29/04/2019

Page 3 of 6

Page 2 of 6

100

LET UP JOIN THE FIGHT AGAINST CORRUPTION. PLEASE TAKE THE PLEDGE AT <u>INTRA-//Stogs.cot.nc.</u>

For any Information, Service Requests, Claim intimation and Grievances please write to 180601/@uiic.co.in

8250 5 HEAD OFFICE, I+, WHITES ROAD, CHEIMAL -405014 Website: <u>http://www.ulik.co.in</u> Printed By : VAS32129 ⊕ 29/04/2019 3:54:54 PM

	PODL	IC LI	SCHEDUL	E	
Poncy No.	1806012719910148	5463	Prev. Pol. No.	180601271801014	486166
Name Of Insured/ID	M/s BHARUCH EN	VIRO IP	FRASTRUCTU	IE LTD./23048482	1716
Tel		Fox		Tet.(R)	Mobile
Business/Orcupation	None			Email	
Period of Insurance	From 00:00Hours of	01/05/	2019	To Midnight of	1 30/04/2020

CO-INSURANCE DETAILS:	0002 100000 : 100000	
PREMIUM: TH	RTY-POUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY ONE RUPEES OWLY	

Description of risk : DISP, DF SOLID & LIQUID WASTE

TerritoryJurisdicti	Details	Description
India India	PLOT NO. (1) 9701 TO 9716/ 9801 TO 920/ 9901 TO 9906/ 9921 TO 9928(2) KISHOKLANG BET. NO. 9701 TO 16.(3) ROAD AREA BET.MO. 9801 TO 9814/ VAR PLOT NO. OF JITALI , GIDC, ANKLESHWAR.(4) AHMEDABAD UNIT MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE SITE, SIN TORRENT FOWER SUB STATISTIC, NR HOTEL DEV.NAROL, SARKHES HIGHWAY, SYNSPIR, AMMEDABAD (SIDENEEL WIT PLOT, NO. 43, GIDC DAME), BHARUCH (4) BHARUCH SWIRO IMFRASTRUCTURE LTD, IHAGADEA UNIT, PLOT NO. 915/C.GEDC UMGADDA, DEST: BHARUCH 19310.	ANVLESHWAR/OAHEVAHMOV3HAISADIA UNIT

Subsidiaries:

Excess/Deductible:-Compulsory Excess/Deductible: ₹209,301.70 Voluntary Excess/Deductible: ₹0.80

TRANSPORTATION OF CHEMICALS

INDEMNITY LIMIT		Estimated A	knowal turnover
Any One ACCIDENT Aggregate During the Policy Period (Nat exceeding three Times of any one accident of Indennity Limit.) Contribution to environment Relief fund Other Discount Amount	. ₹ 41,960;340,00 125,591,020:00 34,551,00 121655.86	Proposed Year 250000000	Prevous Year 2000000000
THE PARTY AND A	<u>a</u>	remium XSST(9%)	2 34,551.00 2 3,110.00

CGST(9%) SGST(9%) Stamp duty Total Receipt Number Receipt Cate	1,110,00 3,110,00 1,00 79,322,00 101160601[9101757649 29/04/2019
Agency/Broker Code: Dev.Officer Code:	AG[0061725 20683

Underwriting Remarks

DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS, SOLID AND LEQUID WEST BY INCINERATION AND LANDFILLING, ON VARIOUS PLOTS MANTIONED AS ABOVE;

Customer GST/UIN No.:	24AAAC88075F1ZU	Office GST No.:	ZAAAACUSSS2CJZN
SAC Code:	9971	Invoice No. & Data:	2719(101485463 B 29/64/2019
Annual P. Martin Parante	Charges MIL		29/04/2019

Page 4 of 6

Ants Money Laundering Clause: In the event of a claim under the policy exceeding $\overline{\mathbf{x}}$ I takh or a claim for reform of premium exceeding $\overline{\mathbf{x}}$ I takh, the insured will comply with the provisions of AML policy of the company. The AML policy is available in all our operating offices as well as Company's web site.

Extension Names	LIMIT OF INDEMNITY (\$) AOA ; AOY
Indemnity Cover	41860340:125581020
Underwriting Remarks	DESPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS, SOLID AND LIQUID WEST BY INCINERATION AND LANDFILLING, ON VARIOUS PLOTS MANTIONED AS ABOVE.

RETROACTIVE DATE	LIMIT OF INDEMNITY(\$)
11/05/1998	

Date of Proposal and Declaration) 01/05/2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorised has berevinto set his/her hand at BO AtukLESHWAR 180601 on this 2004 day of April (2019

For United India Insurance Co. Ltd.

~

Authorised Signatory.



and the second second second	
समेकित पोलिसी स	टाम्य अशिम जजा
CONSOLIDATED	POLICY STAMP
L MEPOSITED I	NADVANCE

Amy Policy Stamp here. Policy No.: 1606012719P101485463

LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY (UNDER PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE ACT 1991)

1. OPERATIVE CLAUSE

Whereas the Insured Owner named in the Schedule fierate and carrying on business described in the said Schedule has applied to the UNITED INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED(bersinalities called the "Company") for the indemixity herminaties contained and has tradie a written proposil and declaration which shall be the basis of this contract and is deemed to be incorporated herein and has paid the premium and statutory contributions towards the Environmental Paid Fund as per the provision of the Public Liabidity Insurance Act, 1991 and the rules framed them under as amended from time to time.

NOW THIS POLICY WITNESSETH that subject to the terms, exceptions and conditions contained herein or endersied human, the Company will indemnify the braceed Darwe against the statutory liability ensing out of acciliants, occurring during the currency of the Policy due to handling hazardoos substances as provided for in the said Act and the Rules framed thereunder as amanded from time to time.

2. DEFINITIONS:

- as "ACT" unless otherwise specifically montioned shall mean the Public Liability Insurance Act 1991 as amended from time to time.
- b) "Accident" means an accident involving a fortuitous sudden or uniotentional occurrence while handling any hazardous substance resulting in contribution, intermittent or repeated expression (i) death of, or injury to any person or damage to any property but does not include an accident by reason only of war or radioactivity.
- c) "Handling" in relation to any hazardous substance means the manufacture processing, treatment, package, whirige, bransportation by vehicle, use, collection, destruction, conversion, offering for sale, transfer or the ske of such hazardous sebitance.
- d) "Hazardous Substance" means any substance or preparation which is defined as hazardous substance under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1966 and exceeding such quantity as may be specified, by notification by the Central Government;
- e) "Owner" means a person who owns, or has control over handling any hizardous substance at the time of accident and includes.
 - i) in the case of a firm, any of its partners;
 - in the case of an association, any of its members and.
 in the case of a company, any of its directors, managers, secretaries or other officers who is directly in charge of, and is
 - responsible to the company for the conduct of the business of the company;
- f) "Turnover" shall mean
 - () manufacturing units- Annual Gross Sales of all goods including all levies and taxes
 - ii) Godowns/ Warehouse owners Total Annual rental receipts
 - iii) Transport Operators Total Annual freight receipts
- (v) Others Total Annual gross receipts-

3. EXCLUSIONS:

This Policy does not cover hability;

1. arising out of wilful or intentional non-compliance of any Statutory provisions.

2. in respect of fines, penalties, punitive and / or exemplary damages.

3. arising under any other legislation except in so for as provided for in Section 8 Sub-Section (1) and (2) of the "Act".

- in respect of damage to property owned, leased or hired or under fire purchase or on loan to the Insured or otherwise in the Insured Owner's control, care or custody.
- directly or indirectly occasioned by, happening through or in consequence of war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, lost/lities (whether war be declared or not) dWk war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection or military or usurped power.
- 6. directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by:

http://gccore.uric.in/Configurator/HTMLReportSource/n0bc5s45nikv22eag3ek2i55Public ____29/04/2019

Page 5 of 6

Policy No.: 18860127199101485463.

a) ionising radiation or containination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel;
 b) the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof.

4. CONDITIONS:

- The Insured Owner shall give written notice to the Company as soon as reasonably practicable of any claim made against, the Insured Owner or of any specific event or circumstance that may give rise to a claim. The Insured Owner shall immediately give to the Company copies of notice of application forwarded by the Collector and all such additional information and or assistance that the Company may require. 1.
- No admission, offer, promise or payment shall be made or given by or on behalf of the Insured Owner under this Policy without the written consent of the Company. 2.
- 3. The Company shall not be liable for any claim for relief made after five years from the date of occurrence of the accident.
- 4. The Insured Owner shall keep record of annual turnover, and at the time of renewal of insurance declare such turnover and all other details as may be required by the Company. The Company shall at all reasonable times have full rights to call for and examine such records.
- 5. If at the time of happening of any accident resulting in a claim under this Policy there be any other insurance covering the same liability then the Company shall not be liable to pay or contribute more than its rateable proportion of such liability.
- This Policy may be cancelled by the Insured Owner by giving 30 days' notice in writing to the Company in which event the Company will retain the premium at short period scale of rares subject to there not having occurred as accident during the Policy period which may give rise to a claim(s), failing which no refund of premium shall be allowable. 6.
- This insurance may be terminated at any time at the request of the losured, in which case the Company will retain the preinium at outcomer short period rate for the time the policy has been in force. This insurance may also at any time be terminated at the option of the Company, on 15 days notice to that effect being given to the losured, in which case the Company shall be liable to repay on demand a ratesable proportion of the premium for the unexpired rem from the date of the Company shall distribut labeled in the refunded only if there is no claim usder the policy. If the Company shall distribut labeled of the Insured Quere for any claim texture and if such chim shall not within 12 calendar months from the date of such disclaimer have been made the subject matter of a suit in a competent court of law, then the claim for all practicel purposes shall be deemed to have been abandoned and shall not thereafter be recoverable hereunder or be made the subject matter of any shall not the subject matter of any shall be the subject matter of a suit in a competent court of law. 17.
- 8.
- 9. The Company shall not be liable to make any payment in respect of any claims if such claim shall be in any manner fraudulent or supported by any person on bohalf of the Insured Owner and/or if the Insurance has been continued in consequence of any material informations by or on behalf of the Insured Owner, in such as set of any material informations by or on behalf of the Insured Owner, in such as set of the Company pays any amount to the claimant due to any Statutory provision, such amount shall be recoverable from the Insured Owner.
- 10. The Policy and the Schedule shall be read together as one contract and any word or expression to which a specific meaning has been assigned in the Act and the Police shall be such specific meaning.
- 11. Any dispute regarding interpretation of the terms, conditions and exceptions of this Policy shall be determined in accordance with the law and practice of a court of competent jurisdiction within India.

Policy form - Claims made with right to defend."

http://gccore.unc.in/Configurator/HTMLReportSource/n0bc5s45nikv22eag3ek2i55Public ... 29/04/2019



BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. Plot No.9701-16, GIDC, Ankleshwar.

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED FOR LANDFILL MEMBERSHIP

- 01. Application in standard from (Available at BEIL)
- 02. Document to be submitted with Application.
 - List of Directors. (i)
 - (ii) List of Raw Materials.
 - Effluent Treatment flow sheet diagram. (iii)
 - Solid Waste storage facility details. (iv)
 - Authorization (Solid Waste) copy of GPCB. (v)
 - Sludge Analysis Report by approved Laboratory by GPCB. (vi)
 - SSI Certificate. (vii)
 - Plot Allotment Letter. (viii)
 - Board Resolution / Partnership Deed Copy (ix)
 - (x) GST Acknowledgment No:-
- 03. On clearance / scrutinize of Application, fees to be paid by **D.D payable at Ankleshwar** (Capacity Commitment Charge / Member Ship Fess Non Refundable).

Bharuch District - Medium Scale & Large Scale Member (a)

- ≻ Rs.1500/- Per MT Annual Quantity. GST @ 18% (CGST @ 9% and SGST @ 9%)
- 04. On clearance / scrutinize of Application, fees to be paid by **D.D payable at Ankleshwar.**
- 05. Stamp papers of **Rs.50/-** value of fees paid are to be submitted to BEIL. After submission of stamp papers, after 15-20 days for agreement. Please contact the following address:

P.S:- Stamp paper is valid for Six Month from the date of purchase.

Waste

- 06. Agreement to be signed by Authorised person approved by members Board of Directors proof to be submitted.
- 07. BEIL will issue a certificate after signing Agreement.
- 08. Member has to obtained a valid authorisation from GPCB mentioning permission disposal of solid waste at BEIL. Its copy to be submitted to BEIL otherwise waste not be accepted.
- 09. A TREM CARD to be submitted to BEIL and to be used for every consignment of waste.
- 10. Operation charges are to be paid in advance by local Chequ / D.D. as per enclosed sheet.
- Only following solid waste are accepted as per authorisation given by GPCB to BEIL. 11.

Sr.No.

01.

02.

- Sr.No. 06.
 - Waste Insulation Material

Waste

Non-Recyclable Plastic Waste 07.

- ETP Sludge 03. Iron Sludge
- Incineration Ash Sludge. 04.

Gypsum Sludge

05. Brine Sludge BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.



Plot No.9701-9716, GIDC, ANKLESHWAR Tel No.(02646)253 135, 225 228

APPLICATION FORM

	Membership paid by D. D. Payable at Ankleshwar.	e Drawn on for Rs
6.	Capacity Commitment Charge /	: DD No Date
5.	Qty. of solid waste expected to be disposed off in the landfill per annum.	:
4.	Type of Industry	: Small Scale / Medium Scale / Large Scale
3.	Address	:
2.	Names of Directors / Partners	:
1.	Name of the unit	:

I/We have gone through the details of the landfill facility proposed to be developed at Ankleshwar GIDC Estate. We agree to become a member of the proposed company and would like to utilize the facility on a long term basis. We shall make further payments against equity as shown in the covering letter.

Place :

Date :

(Signature & Rubber Stamp)



BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Plot No.9701-9716, GIDC, ANKLESHWAR

Tel No.(02646)253 135, 225 228

SOLID WASTE DATA

- PART I UNIT INFORMATION
- a. Name of the Unit :
- b. Unit In-Charge :
- c. Address of the Unit :

Sector

Phone No.:

Email Add:

d.	Location	:	ANKLESHWAR / PANOLI / JHAGADIA	

	:	(1) Drugs &Pharr	ma	(2) Dyes & Inter	
(TICK)	\checkmark	(3) Pesticides		(4) Organic	
		(5) Inorganic		(6) Others	
PART-II	PRODUC	TS AND BY-PRODUC	TS MANUFA	CTURED:	
	Major Pro By-Produc	ducts/ cts		Quantity Per Y	'ear

PART-III

(a)	Would you like to avail the facility of proposed Centralized Secured Landfill at Ankleshwar Industrial Estate	:	Yes / No	
(b)	If yes, mention the quantity of solid waste to be disposed off.	:		_MT / Year
(c)	Do you have the facility of storing the solid waste in monsoon?	:	Yes / No	
(d)	Whether the unit is having Authorization from GPCB ? If yes attach a copy of the same			



BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Plot No.9701-9716, GIDC, ANKLESHWAR Tel No.(02646)253 135, 225 228

PART-IV SOLID WASTE INFORMATION

(A) INFORMATION ABOUT SOLID WASTE TO BE LAND FILLED:

	Type of Solid Wastes	Source	Physical property (Slurry / Sludge / Solid)	Quantity	
				Ton Per Day	Ton Per Year
1.	Gypsum / Lime Sludge				
2.	ETP Sludge				
3.	Iron				
	Sludge				
4.	Incineration Ash				
5.	Brine				
	Sludge				
6.	Others				

(B) SOLID WASTE NOT FOR LANDFILL.

	Type of Solid Wastes	Source	Physical property (Slurry / Sludge / Solid)	Quantity	
				Ton Per Day	Ton Per Year
1.	Treated Heavy Metal Sludge				
2.	Treated CN Waste Sludge				
3.	Spent Carbon Residue				
4.	Spent Activated Clay				
5.	Alkaline Sludge				
6.	Any Other				
<u>SR. NO.</u>	CUSTOMER NAME	BOOKING	CUST. CITY	GPCB CONSENT NO	STORAGE FACILITY
----------------	--	---------	------------	-----------------	------------------
1	ALKYL AMINES CHEMICALS LTD.	25	DAHEJ	AWH-76129	YES
2	BHARAT RASAYAN LIMITED	3000	DAHEJ	AWH-90645	YES
3	CHLORIDES INDIA	100	DAHEJ	AWH-33367	YES
4	DARAMIC BATTERY SEPARATOR INDIA PVT. LTD.	100	DAHEJ	AWH-83988	YES
5	FERMENTA BIOTECH LTD.	125	DAHEJ	AWH-76123	YES
6	FIRMENICH AROMATICS PRODUCTS (I) PVT. LTD.	400	DAHEJ	AWH-32740	YES
7	GUJARAT FLUOROCHEMICALS LTD. (12/A)	1000	DAHEJ	AWH-16130	YES
8	GUJARAT NARMADA VALLEY FERTILIZERS & CHEMICALS LTD. (TDI DAHEJ UNIT)	1000	DAHEJ	AWH-60288	YES
9	HEMANI INDUSTRIES LTDDAHEJ	410	DAHEJ	AWH-65178	YES
10	INDO BAIJIN CHEMICALS PVT. LTD.	158	DAHEJ	AWH-64169	YES
11	INSECTICIDES INDIA LTD.	150	DAHEJ	AWH-77931	YES
12	MEGHMANI ORGANICS LTD. (P. NO.Z-31)	100	DAHEJ	AWH-61030	YES
13	MEGHMANI UNICHEM LLP (P. NO.CH-3)	100	DAHEJ	AWH-48306	YES
14	MEHALI PAPERS PVT. LTD.	150	DAHEJ	AWH-84029	YES
15	NOCIL LIMITED	20	DAHEJ	AWH-53656	YES
16	PIDILITE INDUSTRIES LTD DAHEJ	8	DAHEJ	AWH-81053	YES
17	ROXUL ROCKWOOL INSULATION INDIA PVT. LTD.	1000	DAHEJ	AWH-43715	YES
18	SRF LIMITED	300	DAHEJ	AWH-24521	YES
19	TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD DAHEJ	150	DAHEJ	AWH-66310	YES
20	UNIVERSAL CHEMICALS & INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD.	300	DAHEJ	AWH-62153	YES
21	WELSPUN CORP LTD.	20	DAHEJ	AWH-45026	YES
22	TTK PRESTIGE LTD.	45	KARJAN	AWH-59849	YES
23	KERAKOLL INDIA PVT LTD	300	VADODARA	AWH-69417	YES
24	POLYCAB WIRE PVT. LTD. (UNIT-4)	10	VADODARA	AWH-16971	YES
25	INDUCTOTHERM (INDIA) PVT LTD.	25	AHMEDABAD	AWH-77965	YES
26	EURECAT INDIA CATALYST PVT. LTD.	25	JHAGADIA	AWH-55123	YES
27	PAYAL POLYPLAST PVT. LTD.	1224	DAHEJ	AWH-52435	YES
28	TRANSPEK SILOX INDUSTRY PVT. LTD.	1834	VADODARA	AWH-55938	YES
29	PREM INDUSTRY	25	AHMEDABAD	AWH-51688	YES
30	MEGHMANI ORGANIC LTD. UNIT-3	1000	DAHEJ	AWH-40978	YES
31	OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD. (ONGC) - AHMEDABAD	500	AHMEDABAD	AWH-67587	YES
32	SURVIVAL TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD UNIT-1	6	ANKLESHWAR	AWH-44075	YES
33	SYNBIOTICS LTD.	75	VADODARA	AWH-66678	YES
34	ALOK INDUSTRIES LTD.	25	VAPI	AWH-55204	YES
35	STANDARD PESTICIDES PVT. LTD.	10	VADODARA	AWH-70858	YES
36	MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.	500	VALSAD	AWH-87207	YES
37	MUNDRA SOLAR PV LIMITED	1580	KUTCH	AWH-22608	YES
38	PHILODEN INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD.	25	VADODARA	AWH-68031	YES
39	LONSEN KIRI CHEMICAL INDUSTRY LTD.	3600	VADODARA	AWH-33583	YES
40	BAKUL PHARMA PVT. LTD.	150	ANKLESHWAR	AWH-69872	YES

H. W. Storage Area detail

5r.	No.	Storage area	Tag No.	Nos.	Size
<u> </u>	1	Sludge Drying Beds	EO A-D	`4	4.0m x 4.0m – Fach
	z	Hazardous Waste Storage Room - RCC	7-26	-ι	15m x 11m x 3m Ht.
[-	3	Sludge Drying Beds For STP		2	; 2.6 m x 2.6 m + 0.3 m
				İ	Sludge Application



----- ·····

. . .

. . .

. . .

-. ...

·�. ana naturita -. ÷, <u>.</u> 111 _ 12 2744126 2117. . 23 ×3999330346 nd and a start in state ----~ 1. (M-A-R.4-981) -an Atlan, and A -----. . . ល់ សម [EEE | 117.1113] 1111111111 1111 1. Service and the service of the servi 泸至 <u>.</u> P.O. Nave a/a builds cutwas un Manuro-· · local de la 1011-00-02





______

ANNEXURE 19

Plot no.: D-43, GIDC Estate, Dahej. 2019-2020

TRAINING CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2019-2020

Day	Date	October-19	Day	Date	November-19	Day	Date	December-19
Tue	1		Fri	1		Sun	1	SUNDAY
Wen	2	Operation of fire hydrant system	Sat	2		Mon	2	
Thu	3		Sun	6		Tue	3	
Fri	4		Mon	4		Wen	4	Electrical Safety
Sat	5		Tue	5		Thu	5	
Sun	6	SUNDAY	Wen	6	Work permit (Class- D)	Fri	6	
Mon	7		Thu	7		Sat	7	
Tue	8		Fri	8		Sun	8	SUNDAY
Wen	9	Work permit (Class- A)	Sat	9		Mon	9	
Thu	10		Sun	6		Tue	10	
Fri	11		Mon	11		Wen	11	Use of PPE's
Sat	12		Tue	12		Thu	12	
Sun	13	SUNDAY	Wen	13	Work permit (Class- E)	Fri	13	
Mon	14		Thu	14		Sat	14	
Tue	15		Fri	15		Sun	15	SUNDAY
Wen	16	Work permit (Class- B)	Sat	16		Mon	16	
Thu	17		Sun	6		Tue	17	
Fri	18		Mon	18		Wen	18	Safety Induction
Sat	19		Tue	19		Thu	19	
Sun	20	SUNDAY	Wed	20	Use of Fire extinguisher	Fri	20	
Mon	21		Thu	21		Sat	21	
Tue	22		Fri	22		Sun	22	SUNDAY
Wen	23	Safety Induction	Sat	23		Mon	23	
Thu	24		Sun	24		Tue	24	
Fri	25		Mon	25		Wed	25	Use of Fire extinguisher
Sat	26		Tue	26		Thu	26	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Sun	27	SUNDAY	Wed	27	Use of PPE's	Fri	27	
Mon	28		Thu	28		Sat	28	
Tue	29		Fri	29		Sun	29	SUNDAY
Wen	30	Work permit (Class- C)	Sat	30		Mon	30	
Thu	31					Tue	31	

Prepared By .:

Parth Jani

Plot no.: D-43, GIDC Estate, Dahej.

TRAINING CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2020

Day	Date	January-20	Day	Date	February-20	Day	Date	March-20
Wen	1		Sat	1		Sun	1	
Thu	2	Awareness of safety	Sun	2		Mon	2	
Fri	3		Mon	6		Tue	3	
Sat	4		Tue	4		Wen	4	
Sun	5		Wen	5	Awareness of safety	Thu	5	
Mon	6		Thu	6		Fri	6	
Tue	7		Fri	7		Sat	7	
Wen	8		Sat	8		Sun	8	
Thu	9		Sun	9		Mon	9	
Fri	10		Mon	6		Tue	10	
Sat	11		Tue	11		Wen	11	
Sun	12		Wen	12		Thu	12	
Mon	13		Thu	13		Fri	13	
Tue	14		Fri	14		Sat	14	
Wen	15		Sat	15	Material handling	Sun	15	
Thu	16	Work permit system	Sun	16		Mon	16	
Fri	17		Mon	6		Tue	17	Corona Virus Awareness
Sat	18		Tue	18	USE of PPE's	Wen	18	
Sun	19		Wen	19		Thu	19	
Mon	20		Thu	20		Fri	20	Corona Virus Awareness
Tue	21		Fri	21		Sat	21	
Wen	22		Sat	22		Sun	22	
Thu	23	Safety in work at Height	Sun	23		Mon	23	
Fri	24		Mon	6		Tue	24	
Sat	25		Tue	25		Wed	25	
Sun	26		Wed	26		Thu	26	
Mon	27		Thu	27		Fri	27	
Tue	28		Fri	28		Sat	28	
Wed	29					Sun	29	
Thu	30					Mon	30	
Fri	31		1			Tue	31	

Prepared By.:

Parth Jani

Plot no.: D-43, GIDC Estate, Dahej.

TRAINING CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2020

Day	Date	April-20	Day	Date	May-20	Day	Date	June-20
Wen	1	Corona Virus Awareness	Fri	1		Mon	1	
Thu	2		Sat	2		Tue	2	
Fri	3		Sun	3		Wen	3	
Sat	4		Mon	4		Thu	4	Safety in material handling
Sun	5		Tue	5		Fri	5	
Mon	6		Wen	6		Sat	6	
Tue	7		Thu	7	General Safety Awareness	Sun	7	
Wen	8		Fri	8		Mon	8	
Thu	9		Sat	9		Tue	9	
Fri	10		Sun	10		Wen	10	
Sat	11		Mon	11		Thu	11	Safety In Welding Machine
Sun	12		Tue	12		Fri	12	
Mon	13		Wen	13		Sat	13	
Tue	14	General Safety Awareness	Thu	14	On site Emergency plan	Sun	14	
Wen	15		Fri	15		Mon	15	
Thu	16		Sat	16		Tue	16	
Fri	17		Sun	17		Wen	17	
Sat	18		Mon	18		Thu	18	Safety in Work at Height
Sun	19		Tue	19		Fri	19	
Mon	20		Wen	20		Sat	20	
Tue	21		Thu	21		Sun	21	
Wen	22		Fri	22		Mon	22	
Thu	23		Sat	23	Behavior Safety	Tue	23	
Fri	24		Sun	24		Wed	24	
Sat	25		Mon	25		Thu	25	Safety in Excavation work
Sun	26		Tue	26		Fri	26	
Mon	27		Wen	27		Sat	27	
Tue	28	USE of PPE's	Thu	28		Sun	28	
Wen	29		Fri	29		Mon	29	
Thu	30		Sat	30		Tue	30	
			Sun	31		-		·

Prepared By .:

Parth Jani

Plot no.: D-43, GIDC Estate, Dahej.

TRAINING CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2020

Day	Date	July-20	Day	Date	August-20	Day	Date	September-20
Wen	1		Sat	1		Tue	1	
Thu	2	Operation of fire hydrant system	Sun	2		Wen	2	
Fri	3		Mon	6		Thu	3	Operation of fire hydrant system
Sat	4		Tue	4		Fri	4	
Sun	5		Wen	5		Sat	5	
Mon	6		Thu	6	Electrical Safety	Sun	6	
Tue	7		Fri	7		Mon	7	
Wen	8		Sat	8		Tue	8	
Thu	9	Electrical Safety	Sun	9		Wen	9	
Fri	10	•	Mon	6		Thu	10	Safety of gas cylinder
Sat	11		Tue	11		Fri	11	
Sun	12		Wen	12		Sat	12	
Mon	13		Thu	13	Use of PPE's	Sun	13	
Tue	14		Fri	14		Mon	14	
Wen	15		Sat	15		Tue	15	
Thu	16	Safety Induction	Sun	16		Wen	16	
Fri	17		Mon	6		Thu	17	Material handling
Sat	18		Tue	18		Fri	18	<u> </u>
Sun	19		Wed	19		Sat	19	
Mon	20		Thu	20	Use of Fire extinguisher	Sun	20	
Tue	21		Fri	21		Mon	21	
Wen	22		Sat	22		Tue	22	
Thu	23	General Safety Awareness	Sun	23		Wed	23	
Fri	24		Mon	6		Thu	24	Safety Induction
Sat	25		Tue	25		Fri	25	
Sun	26		Wed	26		Sat	26	
Mon	27		Thu	27	Electrical Safety	Sun	27	
Tue	28		Fri	28		Mon	28	
Wen	29		Sat	29		Tue	29	
Thu	30		Sun	30		Wed	30	
Fri	31		Mon	31				
		•			•	1		

Plot no.: D-43, GIDC Estate, Dahej.

TRAINING CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2020

Day	Date	Octomber-20	Day	Date	November-20	Day	Date	December-20
Thu	1	Operation of fire hydrant system	Sun	1		Tue	1	SUNDAY
Fri	2	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Mon	2		Wen	2	
Sat	3		Tue	3		Thu	3	Electrical Safety
Sun	4		Wen	4		Fri	4	
Mon	5		Thu	5	Work permit (Class- D)	Sat	5	
Tue	6		Fri	6		Sun	6	
Wen	7		Sat	7		Mon	7	
Thu	8	Work permit (Class- A)	Sun	8		Tue	8	
Fri	9		Mon	9		Wen	9	
Sat	10		Tue	10		Thu	10	Use of PPE's
Sun	11		Wen	11		Fri	11	
Mon	12		Thu	12	Work permit (Class- E)	Sat	12	
Tue	13		Fri	13		Sun	13	
Wen	14		Sat	14		Mon	14	
Thu	15	Work permit (Class- B)	Sun	15		Tue	15	
Fri	16		Mon	16		Wen	16	
Sat	17		Tue	17		Thu	17	Safety Induction
Sun	18		Wed	18		Fri	18	
Mon	19		Thu	19	Use of Fire extinguisher	Sat	19	
Tue	20		Fri	20		Sun	20	
Wen	21		Sat	21		Mon	21	
Thu	22	Safety Induction	Sun	22		Tue	22	
Fri	23		Mon	23		Wed	23	
Sat	24		Tue	24		Thu	24	Use of Fire extinguisher
Sun	25		Wed	25		Fri	25	
Mon	26		Thu	26	Use of PPE's	Sat	26	
Tue	27		Fri	27		Sun	27	
Wen	28		Sat	28		Mon	28	
Thu	29	Work permit (Class- C)	Sun	29		Tue	29	
Fri	30		Mon	30		Wed	30	
Sat	31					Thu	31	

Prepared By .:

Parth jani

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. DAHEJ

Training Attendance Sheet

F/HRD/002

Date	: 19/12/2019
Time	14:00-
Subject	: black permit system.
Venue	: MET prant condral your.
Faculty	: Parth Terni:

Sr. No.	Name	Dept.	Signature
1	Parmur Rymissian	mee lop	(PP)
2	Record Hitendow	meetop	h.B. Rarad
3	Mubarale Shaikh	Mee -	1 Staily
4	Vavek ebauastan	ASP Ro	QUILLE
5	Patel Mahsin, S.	Electrical	and M.S.
б	JIHN D AMIT	Edetaicul	Titu Awir
7	Gohil viscel P.	Fifter	Bhil
8	SOHEL HOLD	CONTROL 30000	in
9	Jay Bawant	Civil	11909
10	Reflord chized	Int	chizy
11	od womit-	Eitler	edson
12	Hemile Gateria	Engainerth Westerland	Deart
13	AKSherr Nuhicles	Giut	A.L.NI
14	Ritis most	INCO OPP	VELBER
15	Shuphim Remu	Fitter	Raut
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			

BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. DAHEI F/HRD/002 **Training Attendance Sheet** : 12 12 2019 Date Time : 2:00 pm Irafring Subject : Chemical injuries first Aid freatment due to inhalalim. : 2:00 pm Exposure, ingestion : OHC Venue Kuldeep Pal & Path Timi Faculty : Signature Dept. Name Sr. No. 105 MED / Sup 1 Md. Kamran-Ranveer Parmar. MEE /OP 2 Gobil Vipul Mes lop 3 MEE / OP 4 Patel Meet Agat. Guddu Ray MEE | Help. 5 MEE/Help 6 Briju Ray. MEE/ Help. Manhar Gobil 7 MEE/ HULL Arvind Gobil-8 9 JITU Anis JHU ANIT EI Rel.M.S. 10 E-T Mosin Ratio diray 11 WSt chieps pathed FILES 12 ViraL conil ET. HEP 13 Pravine Johil (rahan wide 14 Dum-Decout. Haw Kristhua Patel motione 15 suctoreal Kona Mayur Mehrel Prajapati Inchil 16 Inotan ment 17 Harketing. Env. Nilell Dehera shahuuluh sayed 18

Markening

Inst

19

20

paitray Voisasi Ritled chiseed

BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. ANKLESHWAR Training Attendance Sheet

F/HRD/002

Date	: 02/01/2020		
Time	: 14:00		
Subject	. General Schoty	Awamer training	× *
Subject	P h C le m	in the second	
Venue	: Prayofi Eng. 15 w	ere shop :	0
Faculty	: Peirth Jum		
Sr. No.	Name	Dept.	Signature
1	Suchisha	Pragent Civil. (Sup.)	Spatraje
2	Mangalsingth	4	mija
3	Arm danber.		- Ach
4	Achob bhan		former
5	Nanarder.		angery
6	Revidus		- The last
7	maharshee.		panikagyve
8	Dille		anthing
9	freese han.		and the second
10	Icemala han		APROX STATISTICS
11	Vanduma hers.		
12	Jim ben -		JU min.
13	Samita here .		SAY
14	Chandles lester.		~ 11 Mar 19
15	Remitter her -		Rig 22 Harring
16	Unitri devi		211-1217 2 1
17	Rekhuban		2 234
18	1 atribers.		all makes
19	buchy bai		
20	Nimishes her -		विभिन्धा लेखाल

BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. DAHEJ Training Attendance Sheet

Date : 16 | 01 | 2020. Time : 14:00 hss. Subject : Wale parmit system - "A" class broke permit. Venue : mee plant1's control noom. Faculty : Paroth Juni

Sr. No.	Name	Dept.	Signature
1	Noyan crant	Instrument	(Del
2	Hisury Ruthod	11	climy
3	Sunderp Rima	Meint-	Que.
4	Vishal Tailor	MFE	Pirke
5	DUTESL Prod	maint	P. P. Refel
6	Pachley le, Aurman	Hainot	(b) Bruch
7	Shrebhurn Dunu	11	Shering
8	Fahul, welta	cleet,	Finle
9	Witch a Thereor	maint	Lee Trailow
10	Arand rusay singh	ASPIMAPIRO	Ahand.
11	Shahrubh Saiyed	Env.	Maiyed
12	Dhammerh Ramar	CIR	allomy.
13	Haviloushug patel	Ryocen	FREE KUS hus
14	Tamin & charles	Provers	Temm
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			

F/HRD/002

BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. DAHEJ Training Attendance Sheet

F/HRD/002

Date	:	05/02/1020
Time	:	14:00
Subject	:	Alemenal Suboty commons.
		Nous Asp Impelky plant

Faculty : Mh. party Jemi

Sr. No.	Name	Dept.	Signature
1	Acmeshibhui P Rotel	maint bitter.	p. p. Poto
2	Sumit od	moint films .	265.m.
3	Chotambhoi Rama	muid. fitter .	On
4	Prenvinkturi Presmed-	maint. Filter .	PPS
5	Sumil Verghela.	maple filter	Bail
6	Kalp Voza	ASPIRO Promeet	ert
7	Amand Villay sinh	AselRo Engineen	Anobl
8	Jandeer D. parel	ANTRO OPENCION	Opention
9	Akchag Penman	mr) Ro OPERATON	Parmar AS
10	Bhavix Jadhav	RU OPPLOTOL	B.X. Badan
11	Chinag Pater	R6 OPENasters	Chires.
12	Tasun pule	F. hellen	Opagina
13	pravin Kesta	R. helten	Tought
14	Shiplac	Ro helper	May de
15	Salmain Rated	Ro - CHEM	Rtd Sign
16	Prubled brui	muist. helper	(PHISpeces
17	partled dissurg	Inst	ching.
18	Surar Pamami	eletrical-tech	tim de-
19	Raphal Briagati	Electrical tech	PRDujeyerd
20	War 1001 String	Dourn eusy.	(Halsheistig
21	Dinesh Alir	Freetween	Dhalas.

DAHEJ

Training Attendance Sheet F/HRD/002 (NDO Duty) : 16 102 120 ate : 28:00 Time Subject : (morenal spelly propasoens Material handling. Venue :_ MET plant control goom. Faculty : Mrs. Parth Juni Sr. Name Dept. Signature No. 1 Cherry h cun TURIA MEE Tanum R 2 lim Kuchoinger INST. 3 Fiddin Perai TNST 4 Tity Ahia Titu Huid Fro 5 Eve innur 6 manhar Grahiz manuar HEPAR 7 Arvind Bhus-Inery had 21 8 Varmele VZA FITTE Nethele motaleran 9 11 Komats/h 10 1.1 Jskish' 201 11 MEE. OP H.B. Bared Hitendry Barad ymp 12 Boiler Parmer Jainent sich H 13 14 15 16 1 17 18 19 20

BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. DAHEJ Training Attendance Sheet

F/HRD/002

ate	: 20/02/do	and a second					
Time	: 10:00						
Subject	: Tool box fulk.						
Venue	: Clooped for of mer plant						
aculty	: Ma sanyay Toshi sia						
Sr. No.	Name	Dept.	Signature				
1	Room latchen phai	Bhurani End	Ras				
2	Babubhai	Canara - Org	1A-				
3	mangub hui suhuni	11	- Mahaharle				
4	Perwan singh		Buan Ruma				
5	Sutish Shaima.	11	SH2				
6	Openday formar		BUNDAN				
7	Scandit Internet		सजीत				
8	mohim yadar	¥.	NUMANT LUMERIL				
9	mithilest sinh.		minilect				
10			portvilles in paul				
11							
12							
13							
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							
19			1				
20							

BEIL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.- DAHEJ Training Attendance Sheet

Date	: 17 /03/2020					
Time	1000					
Time						
Subjec	ct: larong Virzys Ac	DAMESS TAUL	Ming			
Venue	: Conference Room	r				
Facult	v: Dr. Jay Charlen	qu (F.M.O)				
Sr. No.	Name	Dept.	Signature			
1	Shoaib 2. master	maint.	202			
2	ritesh putel	Q.A	Hendel			
3	Meer Parei	Storl	Atter			
4	shahrule sayed	Environment	flaged			
5	Het pastel	civil	Real L.			
6	Jay Degadwals	Electrical	dubl			
7	M I. Panchal	Electrical	when			
8	Kematakent Rant	- RA (Las)	Tellif			
9	Hemeint D. was	Store	Ar as			
10	Bharels Panchali	hacer	B			
11	Rajesh Mishy	Landton	Former ?			
12	Joda chinag	Proreat	Jodarca			
13	Aldrey Brand	Pruces	Maria			
14	Kelr Vors	Proces	CASE -			
15	Harlauishua	P.40 CEDS	Hanneidus			
16	Phavat Surva	mailet	a			
17	Pahul mehter	destrice a	Frecher			
18	Novan Granit	Instrumon t	Qy_			
19	Khaichi Jesisan	CHC	Jesison			
20	ALUNI MUN	0176	AC			

ANNEXURE 20





Annexure 2 B)







Annexure 2 C)



















ANNEXURE 21



7 POS- 7- 2.10

પ્રતિ શ્રી. A 482 80 (Har internal Sograzenad. 2412 oice St. 83 વિયય - ઓને દરેક ઈન્ડસ્ટ્રી અલ અપ્રેટેટ સ્થીત નંબુક 863 กาณะกาว ว่า ยุมารานยายู่ อมเขารก อมเนยา 2520002- QUILION TIL 3/1/25 ON UN. Quarial Ollare Umilian Alights alti qu'an miar(4) પર્મમાં આપળી હેપની ઘઢી અને ગામ પંમાયતઘરી તીએ (พทในเริด มัโรม กาย เพลใญหญมตัวม่าย แช่ 2025-16approvoj ourwigen sice d. QUURIN 39994 CIA 2026-2020 (9) an 2020 - 2029 (2) EST 22/18 & 2028-2022 (3) ert 2022. 23 બुह्त 2ो पण माहे 92 मी छोड तथा छोडता २१० माहे ट्री 2124 HIFEZ นิเวิราร สินต์ ธิตเลเ นูรเ นเรตเตเ 2321 oreer uffice and 2611 સરપંચ Ducanzary. ગામ પંચાયત - દહેજ તા.વાગરા, જી,ભેરૂચ



DHJ/TECH/ 24 54

Appreciation Letter

Date:- 20/09/2018 No. Dahej/0&M/Estt/Tech/Billing Dakshin Gujarat Vij Co. Ltd. O & M Sub. Division, Dahej.

To, M/s. Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Ltd., P.No. D-43, GIDC Estate, Dahej Ta. Vagra, Dist. Bharuch.

Sub.:-Appreciation Regarding Tree plantation at DGVCL, Dahej sdn office.

With reference to the above subject M/s. Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Ltd. had arranged tree plantation program on dated:21.08.18 as per this office request in our office premises. We are very thankful of M/s. Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Ltd. for this noble "Save Environment" activity.

Thanking you.

20/09/18 Deputy Engineer (O&M) Dahej S/Dn, DGVCL



WG all.

भी मेमेन्टर अस्ति ८ इ.स. थ. पा स्त भामरेड

ख्यायी व्यमो व्यापने। कालाह त्यहत करता स्तानंह क्रान्त गोवलनी लागख्रीको व्यवुल्यीको छोट्ये हे युग्रीकीत क्रिनी हवारा. ज्यमारा गामनी ज्यविली गायर क्रीनमां ८ ब्यहरू पार्टाकरढानी कामनीही करेत हे.

क यु. भी व्यस इंग्रजी व्यक BEIL स्थाव। इव्यामां व्यथायल प्रविध्वानी लविष्ट्यमां पठार्थव्छा व्यक लोकोंनी व्यथिाडावींनां व्याख्य तेजा आवा परीलाम व्याववा व्यव्धं व्यक्तमादु मानदु ही. ज्यापी क जीते व्यामावा व्याव्य दोकोनी व्युणाडावीना जमा करता वैद्यों व्यामा व्याव्य दोकोनी व्युणाडावीना जमा करता वैद्यों व्यामा तमादीणने व्यथमिय होव्यि, व्यक्त व्यकी तमादी व्यामावा जाम तमा द्याम पंथावन तब्दुवर्गी तमादी स्ट्या पूर्वंड ज्यालाव मामीव्ये हीव्ये. कार्य हींह कटालावन.

> सरपंथ माम पंशापत - वाव ता.माथरा, १०, ०१३थ ठाडे र १९१० जिल १२१२ म

-3-0-3



dl. 03 - 06 -2016-

Buiz

પ્રતિ શ્રી.

00

AILAN VILLIZIET ANEZZUN HI- CHOIDI, 105- 0124

Parter'- esser stagener on un sension cencern.

அவனை அத இய்தா வேல் ஆல் வில் வி கேயி வியியில் நிலிக் வில் விதல் வி தேலி விலி கி வில் விடு தேல்வி வில தலில் விலி வில் கி விடு விடி தல்வி வில தலில் விலி வில் கி வில் விலி வில் பியியில் தலில் விலி வில் வில் வில் வில் வில் விலிக் விலி

ger. mity

service and man person so. Koden &

સારપંચ આમ પંચાયત-નંદરખા તા. વાગરા, છા. ભટ્ચ

ગામ પંચાયત - નાંકરખા તા. વાગરા, છા. ભરૂચ

1	EIL CHALLAN CUM GATE PASS (NON -RETURNABLE)		E PASS	- Phone : 02641-291		
					NO.	0228
	Mis. Nondenwher Gran Porchayat			Date : 03/02/201 Carrier: 03/02/201		
	Dis- Che	taweh	A CONTRACTOR OF		L.R.No.:	108/2014
Sr.		Item Descriptio	n	Quantity	Purpose	
1	Tree Grinnel			40	Loan	for Tree.
				NU	Sample	Anderice To regio
2	(CER GENUN)		Party Goods			
			Empty Carbo Drums/Cylinders			
					Others	Charles Maria
	Prepared by	Authorised by	Security Dept.	1 Please receiving	eturn duplicate materials.	copy while
	G. P. Requested by	allustate	Out 14 What	Received	the items stated	above in good
	Mune-	Capelynet	In	condition	and as per quan	K. and

1

ANNEXURE 22



The Certification Body of Quality Circle Forum of India Certifies that

BEIL Infrastructure Dahej, Gujarat

has successfully implemented FIVE-S Workplace Management System in all departments

An audit was performed and it was found that all the requirements are fulfilled.

This certificate is valid until 31.01.2023

subject to the continued satisfactory implementation of workplace management system for sustenance and improvements with a check by Surveillance audit.



Date: 25.01.2020

D.K.Srivastava (Executive Director)
















BEIL INFRA STRUCTURE LTD. – DAHEJ PUBLIC HEARING COMPLIANCE REPORT

The Public hearing was held on 5th April 2013 at P.J. Chheda Janta Vidyalay, Dahej, Taluka Vagra, Dist. Bharuch, Gujarat at 11:30 Hrs.

Sr.	Name and Address	Points represented and / or	Compliance Status
No.		written submission	
1	Shri Raghuvirsinh Udaysinh Rana Village: Dahej, Taluka: Vagra, District: Bharuch	Whether GPCB is carrying out monitoring of the ambient air parameters SOx, NOx in Dahej Area?	Complied. The regional Officer of GPCB answered that GPCB will contact him for carrying out investigation of His complaint.
		He informed that we cannot sleep outside of our residence during night hrs. If door of house remains open, black layers get form on the utensil in morning due to Air pollution.	Complied. We are carrying out regular monitoring of ambient air & all the parameters are within the limit.
		What should be the minimum distance of the company site from village?	Complied. The minimum distance of site from village should be 0.5 Km as per guideline.
2	Shri Sureshbhai Sanabhai Village: Dahej,	He informed that development in Gujarat is at very fast and new industries are coming.	Noted.
	Taluka: Vagra,	They give committeemen's during public hearings and they were given cooperation.	Noted.
		He requested industries to give employment to local people.	Complied. We have appointed 2 person as chemist and as electrician, as well as we are also sponsoring them for their skill development courses.
		He informed that they are not against the developments of industries.	Noted.
		He asked the industries representative what steps will be taken to give the employment.	Complied. We have appointed 2 person as chemist and as electrician, as well as

			we are also sponsoring them for their skill development courses.
		He further added that it should give in written by the industries.	Complied We have given employment to local people. We have appointed 2 person as chemist and as electrician, as well as we are also sponsoring them for their skill development courses.
3.	Shri Pradeep Thakar		As he is not in the definition of local people, he was advised to give his presentation or comment in writing which will be incorporated in minutes. He had not given any Written comment.
4.	Shri J. J. Rajput Member of Dahej Eco- Friendly Society, Village: Dahej, Taluka: Vagra, District: Bharuch	He asked the project proponent what the lesson they have learnt from Ankleshwar BEIL fire incident.	Complied. BEIL fire incident had occurred in 2008 in incinerable waste storage area. In this project we are not receiving any incinerable waste. Therefore there will not be possibility of fire incident. We are receiving the waste as per the acceptance criteria for disposal in TSDF site.
5.	Shri Yogesh Pandya Founder Trustee of Dahei Eco-Friendly	He informed that various problem are arising along with the development of the area.	Noted
	Society, Village: Dahej, Taluka: Vagra, District: Bharuch	He added that in Gujarat solution of the problems also beings taken care therefore Gujarat develops at very fast. In connection with development of Dahej area they have develop Dahej Eco-friendly society which is also registered with government.	Noted
		He further insisted that work for the preservation of environment should be carried out site by site of development of Dahej area. He further added that Dahej	Complied. In Ankleshwar, We have HDPE single liner and here in Dahej we have double liner. We have developed a green belt (4550 Trees) along the periphery according to CPCB guidelines (Total 2, 85,343.76 sq. meters land area is available at site; out of this area about 50,500 (3300 m length * 15 m width) sq. meters (18.46 %) area is considered as greenbelt and other forms of greenery) to minimize fugitive emission. It is an ongoing activity, in this monsoon also we have planted 7532 trees to develop green belt. We have tied up with local Gram Panchayat for developing a garden in around 2200 Sq. meters. Noted.
		should not be developed like	

	Ankleshwar and Panoli GIDC.	
	He pointed out the complaints	Noted.
	of local residence and asked the	
	industries to take the necessary	
	steps.	
	He added that this type of	Noted.
	project is given subsidiary given	
	by government under various	
	provisions therefore people are	
	accepting solution of their	
	problems related to	
	environment and other issues	
	He said that in earlier days	Noted
	hazardous waste was disposed	
	not properly which created	
	heaps but now Guiarat is baying	
	maximum number of TSDEs	
	CETPs and Common	
	Guiarat is going toward the	Noted
	solution of the problems	Noteu.
	Le funther e de e de e de e	Neted
	He further added that mistake	Noted.
	made once should not be	
	repeated again.	
	He had given incident of Vapi	Complied
	ISDF in which large amount of	If the slope is not proper then water
	nazardous waste nad washed	logging takes place. We have provided
	out due to neavy rain in nearby	the proper slope and in monsoon, the
	area. In connection with the	site will be totally closed so no chance
	same ne asked the project	of any incidents.
	proponent what precaution will	
	be taken in Dahej site?	
	In connection with, sea is also	Complied
	nearby, salt pans are also	We have done analysis and survey
	nearby and site is also nearby	report by government authority and
	CRZ limit. He further added that	report says it is 9.0 to 9.5 meter.
	the soil of the area is also black	Based on the report we have
	cotton soil and water table is	commissioned the site.
	about 2.5 to 3 m depth, also	We have excavated 1.8 meter black
	area is having heavy rain as well	cotton soil until the yellow soil appears
	as heavy wind velocity. What	then TSDF commissioned.
	extra – ordinary precautions	
	will be taken of above points?	
	He informed that the site will be	Noted
	favorite for Dahej Eco- Friendly	
	Society and Dahej	
	Industrial association.	
	Considering the transparency	Complied
	and faith representative of	We are allowing all the member of
	Dahej Eco-Friendly Society and	Dahej Eco-Friendly Society and Dahej
	Dahej Industrial association will	Industrial Association for all activities
	be given chance to visit the	take place in site, they don't need to
	construction phase of site	take any permission.
	development.	
	He further inquired that what	Complied.
	will be disposal of condensate	

		of MEE and whether they are going to provide stripper in MEE.	MEE Plant of Capacity 200 KLD has been installed and commissioned in May, 2017. We have applied for the CC&A in May, 2017.
			Spray Dryer is provided and scrubber is attached.
		He advised that to think for high CV waste for co-processing in Cement Kilns.	Noted. At present it is TSDF only. It will be taken care if incinerator will come in future.
		In connection with that green belt, he advised the project	Complied.
		proponent to develop 33% green belt in this site as well as in nearby area of Dahej.	We have developed a green belt (4550 Trees) along the periphery according to CPCB guidelines (Total 2, 85,343.76 sq. meters land area is available at site; out of this area about 50,500 (3300 m length * 15 m width) sq. meters area is considered as greenbelt and other forms of greenery). It is an ongoing activity, in this monsoon also we have planted 7532 trees to develop green belt. We have tied up with local Gram Panchayat for developing a garden in around 2200 Sq. meters. BEIL & UPL have planted the following 1800 nos near Kadodara 4000 nos in Vav village
			2800 nos paniyadara 2000 nos in Padariya
			We have also tied up with local gram panchayat and have prepared a five year plantation plan, wherein we will be providing trees and tree guards to the panchayat.
		In connection with Narmada Parikrama, he advised the industries to give necessary facilitation for this nobel cause.	Complied.
		He informed that since 1995 various public hearing were conducted in this school premises but lot of work for the development of school is required to be done. He advised the project proponent to donate for school room as well as its compound wall.	Complied. We have donated Rs. 50000 to Shri P.J. Chheda Janta Vidhyalaya, Rs. 10000 to School Management Committee & Rs. 5000 to Archarya Prathmik Shala, Dahej
6	Shri Haniabhai President of Dahej Industrial Association,	He said that Dahej Industrial estate is established in 1993. 20 years is passed for the growth.	Noted.
	Village: Dahej, Taluka: Vagra, District: Bharuch	He added that this project will to come before one year but due to some reason, project is	Complied We applied to GIDC for land on 06.04.2009 and got allotment &

		delayed. We welcomed the project. He further added that Dahej Eco-Friendly Society and Dahej Industrial Association will have environment cell. 77 industries is located in Dahej Industrial Estate. All members will work together and this project has to be completed at the earliest.	possession on 28.09.2011 & 04.08.2011 subsequently. We have started the landfill site in April 2015 after getting all the required approvals. Complied We have started the landfill site in April 2015 and are become member of Dahej Eco-Friendly Society and Dahej Industrial Association.
		In connection with Narmada Parikrama, he advised the industries to give necessary facilitation for this nobel cause. He added that Narmada Parikrama was started in 1993.	Complied.
		He asked that how fast the project will come and ask to give the completion date. Rate should competitive with other TSDFs.	Complied We have started the landfill site in April 2015
		He advised to project proponent the CETP should also come and start as you have experience of existing site.	Noted
		He also appreciated the cooperation of the surrounding villages' people.	Noted
7.	Mr. Sunil Jain Member of Dahej Eco- Friendly Society, Village: Dahej,	What is the provision of rain water harvesting in premises?	Noted for compliance We will carry out rain water harvesting.
	Taluka: Vagra, District: Bharuch	What is planning or arrangement for parking the trucks-vehicles to carry the hazardous waste to project site?	Complied 1000 Sq. Mt. Parking area is provided for trucks-vehicles.
		What care is taken for the nearby existing water tanks due to transportation of vehicles?	Complied Hazardous waste is being transported in dedicated vehicles and it is completely covered. If any mishap will happen, we will collect the waste and then it will be disposed in TSDF.
8.	Shri Narendrasinh Rana Chairman of P J Chheda School & BJP Dahej Gram Panchayat,	He said that company had given satisfied answer. They will fulfil their commitments. The development of high school should be taken care off by industries.	Complied We have donated Rs. 50000 to Shri P.J. Chheda Janta Vidhyalaya, Rs. 10000 to School Management Committee & Rs. 5000 to Archarya Prathmik Shala, Dahej
	Village: Dahej, Taluka: Vagra, District: Bharuch	He added that development of industries taken place without any unrest industries.	Complied. We, Dahej Industrial Association, Dahej Eco-Friendly Society and Villagers shall get together for all activities either technical or CSR.

		And all public hearing has been done here only and industrial growth without any accident with industries and villagers.	Noted
		He requested to industries that	Complied
		they should contribute in CSR	We have donated Rs. 50000 to Shri
		activities as well as for	P.J. Chheda Janta Vidhyalaya, Rs. 10000
		education facility.	to School Management Committee &
			Rs. 5000 to Archarya Prathmik Shala,
			Dahej. We are also contributing
			towards all CSR activities in Dahej Area.
9.	Shri Pradyumansinh	He asked that who is the	Noted
	Natvarsinh Rana	responsible to dispose the	If any complaints registered, then
	Village: Dahej, Taluka:	hazardous waste here and there	necessary actions will be taken in
	Vagra,	by other industries.	consultation with Dahej Industrial
	istrict: Bharuch		Association and GPCB.



BHARUCH ENVIRO INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. (Unit - Dahej) CIN-U45300GJ1997PLC032696

18th September 2018

Ta,	
The Colk	ector.
Collector	Office.
Bharach	

Sub: Contribution for socin-economic uplification of surrounding villages.

Respected Siz,

We at BEIL, Dahej would like to contribute for socio-economic upliftment of the surrounding villages, including community welfare programmes for the overall improvements of the environment. For this purpose, BEIL has allocated a budget of 40 lakhs distributed over 5 years of span as per the table below.

Year	Rs. (Lakhs)
18-19	מו
19-20	<u>i</u> ŭ
20-21	10
21-22	5
22-23	5

We therefore request your kindself to let us know whenever we can contribute in an activity towards the socio-comonic uplifiment of the surrounding community

Request you to take note of this and do the needful.

Thanking You,

For Bharneh Enviro Infrastructure Limited

forfized Signatory

Copy To ;

D.D.O., Bharuch

9. V. M324

 Works Office : Piol No. D-43, Danej Amort Hoad, GIDC Estate, Dahe, Ta-Vagra - 392130, Dist. : Bitaruch (Gujarat) Phones : (32641) 291129 · 5m/a : Enupendra menta@uniohos.com
Head Office : Piol No. 9701 16, GIDC Estate, Post 2ox No. 32, Ankloshwar : 393,002; Dist. : Bharcoli (Gujarat) Phones : (02640) 253135, 223228 · Cax, (C2642) 222849 · E-mail : panjwania@uniohos.com
Regd. Office : Piol No. 117-119, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar : 393,002, Dist. : Bharcoli (Gujarat)

Environment Clearance to BEIL-Dahej for installation of Two Incinerator and capacity enhancement of Lanofill at Existing CHWISDE

Šr. Address. Sign No. 1. The Sarpanch -Dahei Sal G. . 1. 1. The samplinch - valia. Ż. The Sarpanch -Vav 3.સરપંચ Thankorbhai वाम पंचायत - वाव al. 910121, 0,0034 19/01/19 59, 22 21/197 M . No. 9879386326 The Sarpanch-Vadadia 3. Elucinis 322 land 201481 14/01/19 M.100 9723333332 4. The Sarparich -Lakhigam Diran Wind 5. The Sarpanch -lolva JSh Populator Jogalish. S. 9737459272 17/01/19 6. Maddaganan -Jageshwar Jaka 7. The Sarpaneh Rohiad (Jal em તલાટી ક્રમ મંગ્રી 8. Mr. Yogesh P. Pandya 17/01/19 Safety Health and Environment Association- Bharuch

Environment Clearance to BEIL-Dahej for Installation of Two Incinerator and capacity enhancement of Landfill at Existing CHWTSDF CHi Mar

		act offer 7
9.	Bharuch Nagar palika- Civil Road	Enaru Bharuch P
10.	Notified Area Office, Dahej	DIA UNIT
11.	Collector District Collector Office, Bharuch.	ALLAS SIZES
12.	Dr. Naresh Ghadhvi- Dahej	19/01/19
13.	The Sarpondi- Sung Ganpotlinai M.NO. 9825021259	इम्रजन ाम्यर्टा जीति सरपंच माम पंचापने का
14	The Sarpanch - Luvara	सरपंथ भाम भंगायत - खुवार। ता. जागरा, छ. लड्य
15	The Saupanch - Ambella	24-CA
iG	The Sarpanch - Atali	26 Traffil: TITIOIII9

17 The Saupanch - Bresti (P.J. Parel)

M 22242 ગામ પંચાયત -01

Environment Clearance to BEIL-Dahej for installation of Two Incinerator and capacity enhancement of Landfill at Existing CHWTSDF

Sr. Address Sign No. The Sarpanch - Panyadara (Razjitena) M.NO. 8128177527 The Sarpanch - Padaria (Azitenai chandubhai Vasava) 18 84442212 ગામ પંચાયત - પછી સાદસ di.qiazi, @.aza. / 19 elenior 219212 MN0 9913694250 याम पंयायत-पाइशीय The Sarpanch - Kadodara (Awindbhai) Raijibha Parmas 218 us 18/01/2019 20 M NO 9998821712/8141204301 XSRUCICION 2123 DUR The Sarpanch- 18/01/2019 The Sarpanch -The Sarpanch -The Sarpanch -

F. No. 10-43/2016-IA-III Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (IA.III Section)

> Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi - 3

Date: 19th December, 2018

To,

The Chief Executive Officer M/S Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited Plot No. D-43, Dahej Induistrial Estate, Taluka Vagra, District Bharuch - 3921302 (Gujarat) E-mail: dalwadibd@beil.co.in

Subject: Installation of Two Incinerators and Capacity Enhancement of Existing Landfill Facility at existing Common Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (TSDF) at plot number D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Taluka Vagra, District Bharuch by M/s Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited - Environmental Clearance reg.

Sir,

This has reference to your online proposal No. IA/GJ/MIS/55789/2016 dated 11th June, 2018, submitted to this Ministry for grant of Environmental Clearance (EC) in terms of the provisions of the Environment Impact Assessment (EIA) Notification, 2006 under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

2. The proposal for grant of environmental clearance to the project 'Installation of Two Incinerators and Capacity Enhancement of Existing Landfill Facility' at existing Common Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (TSDF) at plot number D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Taluka Vagra, District Bharuch by M/s Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited, was considered by the Expert Appraisal Committee (Infra-2) in its 32nd meeting held on 2-4 July, 2018 and 35th meeting held on 29-31 October, 2018. The details of the project, as per the documents submitted by the project proponent, and also as informed during the above meeting, are as under:-

- (i) M/s BEIL proposes to install two Incinerators and enhance the capacity of existing secured landfill facility (SLF) at Plot No. D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Taluka Vagra, Dist. Bharuch, Gujarat. Earlier the BEIL has obtained environment clearance for existing TSDF in July 2013 vide letter no. SEIAA/GUJ/EC/7(d)/227/2013. The proposed project is for Installation of two Incinerators I & II: having capacity of 12 Million Kcal/hour each and capacity enhancement of existing secured landfill facility from 14LMT to 19 LMT.
- (ii) The proposed project is Category "A "Common hazardous waste treatment, storage and disposal facilities (TSDFs) listed under activity 7 (d) as per EIA Notification dated 14th September 2006 as it is proposed to upgrade the facility integrated facilities having incineration & landfill.
- (iii) Due to growth of chemical Industries in the Dahej industrial area, generation of hazardous waste Landfillable & incinerable waste has been increasing many folds. The existing secured landfill is likely to get exhausted much before planed period at the current rate of waste generation & disposal. Therefore, it is proposed to enhance the capacity of SLF from 14 lakhs MT to

Proposal No. IA/GJ/MIS/55789/2016

19 lakhs MT and addition of two Incinerators. All the other facilities such as infrastructure, laboratory is already available at the existing site.

Particulars	Existing	Proposed
Land area	2,85,343.76 m ²	Nil
Secured landfill capacity	14 LMT	19LMT
Incinerator	Nil	2 Nos.12 Million Kcal/hour each
Water consumption	466 KLD	900 KLD
Power	475 KVA	1920 KVA
D.G.	1 no. 600 KVA	2 nos. (600 KVA + 900 KVA) capacity
Employment	Employee- 23 Worker- 84	Construction phase 150 workman Operation phase: 60 workmen

(iv) Details of existing and proposed facilities are as under:

- (v) Water consumption for the proposed project is 900 KLD and will be met from GIDC water supply.
- (vi) Leachate/effluent from landfill will be treated in Multiple Effect Evaporator (MEE) plant. The waste water from incinerator shall be used for quenching. Municipal spoil waste generated from the project shall be disposed as per MSW Rules, 2016.
- (vii) Hazardous solid waste generated as the residue from MEE after treatment of leachate and residue ash generated from incineration of hazardous waste shall be disposed in the landfill. Transportation of hazardous solid waste is done as per guidelines of CPCB. The TSDF have approved transporter authorization with dedicated vehicle (hydraulics) for transportation of wastes.
- (viii) The proposed project shall be an important endeavor to mitigate the degradation of environment in the region.
- (ix) ToR for the proposed project was approved by MoEF & CC on dated 26th October, 2016 vide Letter no F.No. -10-43/2016-IA-III.
- (x) Public Hearing was exempted vide amendment in ToR issued vide letter dated 14th May, 2018, as Dahej Industrial Estate of GIDC is a part of Development of Petroleum, Chemical and Petro-chemical Investment Region (PCPIR) Dahej, Dist. Bharuch. The PCPIR has already obtained Environmental Clearance on 17th September, 2017 vide letter 21-49/2010/-IA-III for the entire industrialized region. The Public hearing for the same was also conducted on 30th July, 2014.
- (xi) Investment/Cost of the project is approx. Rs. 64 Crore.
- (xii) Benefits of the project: There will be a positive environmental impact by collecting and disposing the hazardous waste in the scientific manner that will reduce the future health hazard. It is expected that additional people will get employment and hence job opportunities for the local people as well as migrants from nearby areas would increase.
- (xiii) Employment potential: About 150 persons (construction phase) & 60 persons (operational phase).

 The project/activity is covered under category 'A' of item 7(d) Common hazardous waste Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (TSDFs) of the Schedule to the EIA Notification, 2006 and its subsequent amendments, and requires appraisal at Central Level.

4. The EAC, in its 35th meeting held on 29-31 October, 2018, deliberated on the proposal including certified compliance report letter No. 18-A-96/2013(Parya)/943 dated 28.08.2017 (inspection done on 06.06.2017) issued by the MoEF&CC's Regional Office (Western Region), Bhopal. The EAC, on being satisfied with the submissions of the project proponent, recommended the project for grant of environmental clearance to the project. As per recommendations of the EAC, the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change hereby accords Environmental Clearance to the project 'Installation of Two Incinerators and Capacity Enhancement of Existing Landfill Facility at existing Common Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (TSDF) at plot number D-43, Dahej Industrial Estate, Taluka Vagra, District Bharuch by M/s Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited, under the provisions of the EIA Notification, 2006 and amendments/circulars issued thereon, and subject to the specific and general conditions as under:-

PART A - SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

- (i) Consent to Establish/Operate for the project shall be obtained from the State Pollution Control Board as required under the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974.
- (ii) The Project proponent should ensure that the TSDF fulfils all the provisions of Hazardous and other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016.
- (iii) Ground water abstraction shall be as prescribed by the CGWA. A clearance/permission of the CGWA shall be obtained in this regard.
- (iv) It shall be ensured that all the trees and other plantation are of the non edible varieties and do not in any way encourage the incorporation of toxic materials in the food chain.
- (v) The TSDF should only handle the waste generated from the member units.
- (vi) As proposed, air pollution control device viz. gas quencher; treatment with mixture of hydrated lime and activated powder for adsorption of partial acidity and VOCs (if any); bagfilter/ESP for removal of particulate matter; ventury scrubber followed by packed bed scrubber with caustic circulation to neutralize the acidic vapours in flue gas; and demister column for arresting water carry over will be provided to the incinerator. Online pollutant monitoring shall be provided as per CPCB guidelines for monitoring particulate matter, SO₂, NOx and CO from the incinerator stack. The periodical monitoring of Dioxins and Furans in the Stack emissions shall be carried out.
- (vii) Analysis of Dioxins and Furans shall be done through CSIR National Institute for Interdisciplinary Science and Technology (NIIST), Thiruvananthapuram or equivalent NABL Accredited laboratory.
- (viii) The project proponents shall adhere to all conditions as prescribed in the Protocol for 'Performance Evaluation and Monitoring of the Common Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities' published by the CPCB in May, 2010.
- (ix) Incinerator shall be designed as per CPCB guidelines. Energy shall be recovered from incinerator.

Page 3 of 6

Proposal No. IA/GJ/MIS/55789/2016

- (x) Sufficient number of Piezometer wells shall be installed in and around the project site to monitor the ground water quality in consultation with the State Pollution Control Board / CPCB. Trend analysis of ground water quality shall be carried out each season and information shall be submitted to the SPCB and the Regional Office of MoEF&CC.
- (xi) Ambient air quality monitoring shall be carried out in and around the landfill site at up wind and downwind locations.
- (xii) The depth of the land fill site shall be decided based on the ground water table at the site and may be such as permitted by the Pollution Control Board.
- (xiii) Environmental Monitoring Programme shall be implemented as per EIA report and guidelines prescribed by CPCB for hazardous waste facilities. Periodical ground water/soil monitoring to check the contamination in and around the site shall be carried out.
- (xiv) The Company shall ensure proper handling of all spillages by introducing spill control procedures for various chemicals.
- (xv) On line real time continuous monitoring facilities shall be provided as per the CPCB or State Board Directions.
- (xvi) No non hazardous wastes, as defined under the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016, shall be handled in the premises.
- (xvii) Gas generated in the Land fill should be properly collected, monitored and flared.
- (xviii) Project Proponent shall develop green belt with native plant species that are significant and used for the pollution abatement. At least 10 m thick greenbelt shall be developed in the periphery of hazardous waste facility.
- (xix) Project should ensure that the site is properly cordoned off from general movement and no unauthorized person or goods permitted to enter the premises. Necessary security provision should be made as a condition in the Authorization under the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 to prevent unwanted access.
- (xx) Pre medical check-up to be carried out on workers at the time of employment and regular medical record to be maintained.
- (xxi) Emergency plan shall be drawn in consultation with SPCB/CPCB and implemented in order to minimize the hazards to human health or environment from fires, explosion or any unplanned sudden or non sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents to air, soil or surface water.
- (xxii) Rain water runoff from the landfill area and other hazardous waste management area shall be collected and treated in the effluent treatment plant.
- (xxiii) The Project proponent shall not store the Hazardous Wastes more than the guantity that has been permitted by the CPCB/SPCB.
- (xxiv) As per the Ministry's Office Memorandum F.No. 22-65/2017-IA.III dated 1st May 2018, and as proposed, a fund of Rs. 0.40 Crore @ 1% of project Cost, shall be earmarked under Corporate Environment Responsibility (CER) for the activities such as sanitation, solid waste management and rain water harvesting etc. The activities proposed under CER shall be restricted to the affected area around the project. The entire activities proposed under the CER

shall be treated as project and shall be monitored. The monitoring report shall be submitted to the regional office as a part of half yearly compliance report, and to the District Collector. It should be posted on the website of the project proponent.

PART B - GENERAL CONDITIONS

- (i) A copy of the environmental clearance letter shall also be displayed on the website of the concerned State Pollution Control Board. The EC letter shall also be displayed at the Regional Office, District Industries Centre and Collector's Office/ Tehsildar's office for 30 days.
- (ii) The funds earmarked for environmental protection measures shall be kept in separate account and shall not be diverted for other purpose. Year-wise expenditure shall be reported to this Ministry and its concerned Regional Office.
- (iii) Officials from the Regional Office of MoEF&CC, Bhopal who would be monitoring the implementation of environmental safeguards should be given full cooperation, facilities and documents/data by the project proponents during their inspection. A complete set of all the documents submitted to MoEF&CC shall be forwarded to the APCCF, Regional Office of MoEF&CC, Bhopal.
- (iv) In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this Ministry.
- (v) The Ministry reserves the right to add additional safeguard measures subsequently, if found necessary, and to take action including revoking of the environment clearance under the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, to ensure effective implementation of the suggested safeguard measures in a time bound and satisfactory manner.
- (vi) All other statutory clearances such as the approvals for storage of diesel from Chief Controller of Explosives, Fire Department, Civil Aviation Department, the Forest Conservation Act, 1980 and the Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 etc. shall be obtained, as applicable by project proponents from the respective competent authorities.
- (vii) These stipulations would be enforced among others under the provisions of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, the Public Liability (Insurance) Act, 1991 and the EIA Notification, 2006.
- (viii) The project proponent shall advertise in at least two local Newspapers widely circulated in the region, one of which shall be in the vernacular language informing that the project has been accorded Environmental Clearance and copies of clearance letters are available with the State Pollution Control Board and may also be seen on the website of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change at <u>http://www.envfor.nic.in</u>. The advertisement shall be made within Seven days from the date of receipt of the Clearance letter and a copy of the same shall be forwarded to the Regional Office of this Ministry at Bhopal.
- (ix) Any appeal against this clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal, if preferred, within a period of 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.
- (x) A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by the proponent to concerned Panchayat, Zilla Parisad/Municipal Corporation, Urban Local Body and the

Proposal No. IA/GJ/MIS/55789/2016

Local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/ representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the company by the proponent.

- (xi) The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF&CC, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; PM _{2.5}, PM₁₀, SO₂, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sectoral parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.
- (xii) The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF&CC by email.
- This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

(Kushal Vashist) Director

Copy to:

- The Secretary to Government (Environment and Ecology), Forest, Forests & Environment Department, Government of Gujarat Block 14, 8th Floor, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar - 382 010, Gujarat.
- The Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Central) Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Regional Office (WZ) E-5, Kendriya Paryavaran Bhawan, E-5 Arera Colony, Link Road-3 Ravishankar Nagar, Bhopal - 462016.
- The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board Parivesh Bhavan, CBD-cum-Office Complex, East Arjun Nagar, New Delhi - 110 032.
- The Member Secretary, Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector-10A, Gandhinagar-382010, Gujarat.
- Monitoring Cell, MoEF&CC, Indira Paryavaran Bhavan, New Delhi.
- Guard File/ Record File/ Notice Board.
- MoEF&CC website.

(Kushal Vashist) Director



ļ સીયલી જતા કુલા છે. તેમાં અનુસાંબધી ટ્રાયટલ અલગગ્ન વુદ્ધ ખલ પ્લાબલગ્રીશિ (U/A) . ૧૧,૦૦ વર્ત, ૩.૨૧, ૫.૧૫, ૦. ૨.૧૦ સાયલી તેની નોંધારીલી. તા ૨૧-૧૨ ૨ ૦.૧૨ વર્તાસ્ટરન્ટ્રાં સંદીધીકેદ આપવાસીનુંદ્ધભાણ) (U/A) . ૬.૫૦ વર્તા સાથય, પારવપ્ આપલી તેની નોંધારીલી. તા ૨૧-૧૨ ૨ ૦.૧૨ વર્તાસ્ટર્ગ યોતેમાં મહ્યતી જવાય ભગાબનું તુત્રાણ જોતાનો મુંગળ ણવે ભાષા ભવાહો भारतिकी कार्यताक के निर्माह अन्दर्शन के मिर्फ के किए 🕹 विद्यता के बिनिय સંગ્રદ્ધ ૧-૭૮-૬૧ તે.આર્ટ ચો.છ. વળા વદીલો પાછેલે એલીની વધીન સંસુક્રલ દસ્તાવેજી પુરાયા સહ લેખીતમાં બુધ્ધા મોકલી આપુંયાં. મુદ્રત વિતે લોવાઓ જો રાજકપ ચો.સી. વાલી જ્લીન પ્રત્યક્ષ કર્ણના ભોગવટાની અને સંયુક્ષ આવીકીની. આપણે તેની નોંધ લેવી. લા. ૨૧ - ૧ (SOWLY) (Vin) (Ginnals 9 868 મનંબ-માંગ (સમયનાં તેમગાવ) છે. આ ગામ કે પ્રિંગ (nin) (Vin) (SowLY) สมหรัฐสาราชการเป็นสู่สุดที่สุดที่มีสุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุด สาราชการเป็นสาราชการเป็นสุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุดที่สุด ક્લ, તી.સ્૧ન્૧૨ન્૨૦૧૬ und wi vige visitatil veltaathi stid B & Gueisd Reideloff Villaing Floor, Blue Chip Compley, Seva Ashram Road મેષે ગામ સીસવા, તા. છે. વકોદરાની સૌમાના બ્લોઇ / સર્વે ન. ૧૦૦, જે સ્વ. પ્રદંધિકુમાર ()E괴원(다 안)관등 SANDESH શાળાઓનું નિરીક્ષણ કરીષ્યાં નર્મદા જિલ્લાની ૬૯૦ પ્રા. શાળાઓમાં શિક્ષણ ૬ ૨ને૨ વેભાસ લેવા નર્ગદા જિલ્લા શિકભા THERE WARE an, sie. 24 OX 25 GU. INUS Shree Bang Palace, Zadeshwar Road GUGULTE Fair And GU. INUS Shree Bang Palace, Zadeshwar Road ਆਫੋਟ ਗੀਣੀਂਦ Ephysics solar and a grant of the આંગામાં આવ્યું અંતે દિલમો તમારી કરિ વાદ છે. આજે તમો હાથી એજ અંગારી ન્યારી છે. વિધિ અઠળ છે. પર્સ્ક કૃપાળુ ફરીયાદ છે. હે જગ્રદાનો તાલો લારી બંલિ પ્રેટમાન્મ આપના દિલ્ય આત્મને શાંતિ . रागि से १ रामारी साल्यधेवा, 🗥 રિંદ્રવાડ્યુ. (유하는)S46 🐨 김(bah 2419 ા બાળકોના દક્તાનુ વયંત્ર તકકી કું-ચેક્કરા પ્રમાણે વજનકોટા હો ખેતુ સ્વયુધ જે YAN (3D HINDI) (U(N) - Navyu, No. Yu prh ́рі Т td) @ تَعْجَدُ هَ مَنْ الْإِنْمَانِينَا. إِلَّا مَا مُعْمَدُونَا مَا مُنْ الْمُعْلَى الْمُعْلَى الْ עובוא בן. 222 שלפוראש גופעאייי טיאטקרי שבה בכן אנשלה הייאול 1 H מיו, צולית עופונת יימוויא, נווווים יִ−ובלעזע פוווו פול ווצטאו מה.) ી સિમ્લક સૌથાવાને અન્દેશ છે. હોય તે, [આર્ગ વડેર ઉપગામ અને ફેક્સ અન્ન (oto)] ndie: ajwanie 2021 m. česnik <u>sov</u>erski 20<u>m. pr.</u> 19. aniu). L. where excluded ending, with the totated of a manufacture विभिन्दर्भने बेलर्ग, अधिविभन्न रागाराज्य संब प्रह्लित देखा विभुग ાજાયાં ન્યુ ન્યુ પાસિસ વિતા શેક્યા 10સે તેઓને છે. and a grade win Teinish naz ha grad seise. Koorl after the all a she HUNDER In the second second oncidi dulla Dumples(b) હડ ગુરૂવાર ભારાતા મળાનું આક્રષણ ભરૂચભીડભજનમંદિરમાગસરન LENDING THEFTIS BETH હિન્દુ-મુસ્લિમ એકતાના પ્રતિક કોઠા-પાપડી મેળાની રંગત જામી ્રણંત્રે ધર્મના ધર્મસ્થાનો પ્રત્યે શ્રધ્ધાળુઓની અડગ આસ્થા Upper and a series 에너너 이미 dejonjuana . રપ્રનીકાંત દલસુખભાઇ રાષ્ટ્રા દિપકભાઇ દલસુખભાઇ રાષ્ટ્રા ારાઢ વ્રાલગ્રેશએ બ્લાગુલ ારાઢ હોહેબર્સિંગ કોઇઇર્સિ [นับเทรีย โคระน ก่าน กษณฑ์] ด้องนี้ 4 กรีช 1) มีผิมดาก นักแบบน จารีสุธนา આ સાહે જાયાસ્વામાં આવે છે કે ગિલિસ્ટ્રિયોક એન્વાપ્સ્ટીયે સે કે બ્રહ્મ છે. આ સાહે જાયાય છે છે છે. 14 A. III Socioon બ્રિસ્ટ્રિયા પ્રયોધવાનું પરંતનું છેર ખાગ શીર: નથી દિસ્તિરા છે છે. ગારૂ મ એન્વાપર્શ ઇન્કાર્ઝ્સ્ટ્રાય્સ દિપ્સિટ્સ પ્રયોધવાનું કે અને કે બ્રહ્મ છે. તે કે બ્રિસ્ટ્રિયા છે છે. આ સ્ટ્રાય્સ્ટ ા ગામમાં આવેલા કાર્યકારી સાથે સંખય પ્રસ્તા કે છે. આ ગામમાં આવેલા ગામમાં આવેલા ગામમાં આવેલા ગામમાં આવેલા આ િગાયેલું છે. જે ગામનું સરીખ ૨૦૧૧ સગવળ ૮ ન પ્રોજ વેળસંદિક હારા માળેલ છે פוע אן. ישעים עובן א, עשעיב עובן ג, עעום עבה ב, עעום עבן ב, עעום עבן א, עשעיב עבן א, עעום עבן אן עעוב עבן ב, עעוב עבן ג, עעום אם כ, עעום עבן ג, שעיב עבן אם, עעוב עבו ב, עעוב עבו זבע, זמו שנו בבובאל ב, אבי, מיי, עבן אם, עער מיין, עעוב עבו זבע, זמו שנו בבובאל ב, אבי, מיי, עבו איז, מיים, איז, מיין איזה, דפר, אויר, זיין, איזי, מיין ש. מיי טובע Great Schrift (G. હે છે. છે. છે. છે. છે. છે. છે. છે. છે. ખેતી સ્પત્નિ માસ્ત્રી છે. ખેતી જે પ્રોટે માટે ગે છે. છે. છે. છે. છે. છે યુપણ કરવા પાર્ટન! પશ્ચિવણીય સંજૂની ક્રમોક છે. F. No. 10-49/2016નેશના/ તહેલ સેન્સાદરોદીન્સ, ક્રીરિસ્ટ: પ્રેન્ડ કેલાધસંદ પ્રેન્ડ્રપી, વેબરોાઈટ (http://www.toster.chr.id เตมี ยัญเค และผู้ปฏก เซนิยุฏก ผู้แค อูริมีเร เกิรมีเรา เหนีย์สังครามข้าย เชยากระดูป รักษออ ก็ช ยู่ปฏก มี. 2 ไข่ทรงเกิร เรายน เรายา ત્ત્વેક્ટર કરોગે, રાજપૂર્ણળાં, છે. તગેલા. ગણવા, ગણવા, માન્ય સાટેલની TODELMI: IMAUNI Gondesh al. C. ac S. <u>ાકસ્ટાંટ</u> :- સાઉનવાઝલેન નોવાર અહેમદલેન પીરમાં વાયચ :- બધા સમરણ બોબેત. પર્ચાવરણીય મજુરો FRIDAY, 2101202018 બાહેર સુચના સ્કેલાણી — etorichuis, ચાંકલેલ્પર, ગરાવ્યું 🖬 al, a, cencu state, cernoesca ही रू स्पेस्ट्रनीवर्युसेय कोईसिव બી.ડી. દલવાડી ULOS (16 1/102 - 1921)

